D & L CONSTRUCTION CO., INC,, AGBCA No. 97-205-1

Appellant
Appearing for the Appellant:

)

)

)

)

)

)
SaphroniaR. Young )
Oles Morrison & Rinker )
745 W. Fourth Avenue )
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 )
)

Appearing for the Government: )
)

)

)

)

)

)

Maria Lisowski

Office of the General Counsel

U. S. Department of Agriculture
P.O. Box 21628

Juneau, Alaska 99802-1628

DECISION OF THE BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS

July 3, 2000

Before HOURY, POLLACK (presiding), and VERGILIO, Administrative Judges.

Opinion for the Board by Administrative Judge HOURY. Dissenting Opinion by
Administrative Judge POLLACK.

This appea arose under Contract No. 50-0109-5-00329, between the Forest Service U. S.
Department of Agriculture, and D & L Construction Co., Inc., of Coopers Landing, Alaska
(Appellant). The contract was for reconstruction of approximately 2.5 miles of the Resurrection
Creek Road in the Chugach National Forest in Alaska.

The contract identified three possible source sites for aggregate needed to perform the work. The
Forest Service did not guarantee the suitability of these sources, and contractors were free to use
aggregatesourcesof theirown. Appellant bidthe contract planning to useother than one of thethree
Forest Serviceidentified sourcesites. Appellant planned to use alocation withinthe one sitethat was
not described by the Forest Service as the location of the aggregate.

After award when the discrepancy became apparent, Appellant obtained the Government’s
permission to use another aggregate source site not originally contemplated by either party.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 2

Appellant seeks $21,514 for the added costs of deve oping the mutually agreed to site, $24,450 for
missing aggregate, $2,734 for pit restoration for pit materialsremoved by others, $5,000 for missing
“D-1materia” that Appellant had processed, $9,333 for equipment rental expensesallegedly caused
by Forest Service delays, $16,650 for mobilization expenses for having to work an added
construction season, $335 for changes to geotextile materia quantities, $64,820 in equipment
standby expenses, and $18,769 for unabsorbed overhead using the Eichleay formulafor atotal of
$163,605.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Pre-Bid Activity

1 The Government issued the Solicitation for Bids on April 5, 1995. The work involved
reconstruction of approximately 2.5 miles of road known as the Resurrection Creek Road on the
Chugach National Forest, approximately 73 milesfrom Anchorage, Alaska. (Appeal File (AF) 438,
450.) The solicitation identified three possible sources of Government material for the project.
However, the Government did not guarantee the suitability of any of the three sources. Contractors
were free to provide their own sources. (AF 473, 503-04.) May 4, 1995, was specified as thebid
opening date. Bids were to remain open a minimum of 60 days. Contractors were to furnish
performance and payment bonds within 15 days of award (AF 439). The contractor was required
to commence work within 15 days after receipt of a Noticeto Proceed (NTP) and to complete the
work no later than 120 days after receipt of the NTP (AF485). The solicitation estimated that the
NTP would be issued on or about June 12, 1995 (AF 450).

2. Two of the material sourceswerelocated at mileposts42 and 49, and had material stockpiled
ingravel pits. However, asthe solicitation stated, the stockpiled material might require mixing with
other material to meet the specificationrequirements. Also, the quantity of material might have been
inadequate (AF 473, 504).

3. The third possible source of material waslocated on the Hope Mining Company claim No.
26 (HMC 26) (AF 473). HMC owned the rights to the locatable gold on HMC 26, while the
Government owned the remainder of the materials (Transcript (Tr.) 1-149; Tr. 11-35). The
Government obtained from HMC awaiver of HMC' srights to any gold contained in the materid
used for the project. The February 16, 1995 waiver authorized removal of material from the east
one-half of HMC 26, but only during the period March 1, 1995, through June24, 1995. (AF 52.)

4, The Special Project Specification 611.02 of the solicitation stated that theremoval of material

from the east one-half of HMC 26 was to be from alocation near Resurrection Cregk which was a
planned salmon fishery enhancement excavation, and that “most materials must be removed from
within the staked channel location and from an adjacent tailing pile.” The channel would be staked
by the Forest Service prior to the start of operationsif HMC 26 was selected by the contractor. A
pit development plan was to be submitted by the contractor in consultation with the Forest Service.

The plan was to be approved by the Forest Service within 7 days, prior to any work being



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 3

accomplished. All equipment and materials were to be removed prior to June 24, 1995, to allow
work on the salmon enhancement project. (AF 473-74.) The Forest Service had concemsthat the
June 24, 1995 date for compl eting the removal of materials from the channel and adj acent taili ngs
pile made use of this site unfeasible. However, the site was available for pre-bid viewing, the
June 24 date was known to all bidders, bidderswho inquired were advised that the June 24 date was
firm, and the Forest Service specifically didnot guaranteethe suitability of any of thethreeidentified
material sources (Finding of Fact (FF) 1; AF 78, 79.)

5. Sheet 7 of the construction drawingsidentified theHM C 26 material sourceasapproximately
0.35 milesfrom station 1+60 (AF 473, 504, 585, 591). The specification referred to the distance as
approximately 0.35 miles, in the vicinity of 0.35 miles, and at 0.35 miles (AF 460-61, 473-74).
ClauseH.26, Local Material Sources, referred to the distanceas approximately 0.35 miles (AF 503-
04). Theeastern half of HMC 26 included two distinctive areasreferred to by the parties asthe creek
area and the upper bench, a bluff with an elevation of 60 to 80 feet above the creek. (Tr. 1-54; Tr.
[1-93-95.)

6. Appellant visited the siteprior to bidding. Appellant followed the road it thought to be the
correct road to find the material in HMC 26. Appellant came to alocked gate, parked and walked,
cameto “another” fork in the road, investigated both road segments, ending up down by thecreek.
Appellant did not testify that it relied upon the 0.35 mile distance. (Tr. 1-46.) Appellant saw the
tailings pilesnear the creek that wasreferred to in the specifications (FF 4; Tr. 11-90). Nevertheless,
Appellant testified that it based its bid on a cleared and grubbed portion of the upper bench area, 60
to 80 feet above the creek, that Appellant considered to be anideal location for the material source
(Tr. 11-88).

7. Although Appellant testified that it based its bid on the upper bench as a material source,
Appellant intended to use a subcontractor to crush the necessary materid (Tr. 1-110). The
subcontractor did not accompany Appellant onitssitevisit (Tr. [1-80, 84) and did not visit HMC 26
until June 18, 1995, after the award of the contract (AF 62-63; Tr. 11-75-77). Nobid calculations or
bid documents were produced by Appellant.

Bidding, Award, and Performance

8. Bidswere opened on May 4, 1995. The Appellant’ sbid did not indicate itsintended source
of material. By letter dated May 11, 1995, the Forest Service informed Appellant that it had been
awarded the contract and advised that performance and payment bonds must be returned within 15
days (AF54). Appellant provided thesebondsMay 29, 1995 (Tr. I1-56). Thecontract includesthree
pertinent clauses that preclude the submission of requests for equitable adjustments after final
payment: Differing Site Conditions (FAR 52.236-2) (APR 1984) (AF 488-89); Changes (FAR
52.243-4) (AUG 1987) (AF 540-41); and Suspension of Work (FAR 52.212-12) (APR 1984) (AF
485-86). A pre-work meeting was conducted June 12, 1995. The Contracting Officer (CO)
intended to issue the NTP effective June 13, 1995. Because the Forest Service had not completed
road staking and the Appellant wanted the entire road staked before beginning, the Appellant and



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 4

CO mutually agreed to an effective datefor theNTP of June 19, 1995. (Tr.1-72, 122; Tr. 11-260; Tr.
[11-26.) Stakingwasnot completed until July 10. However, by June 19 Appellant could have begun
clearing and shaping the first 5,800 feet of the 2.5 mile road (Tr. IV-99).

9. At thetime of the pre-work meeting, Appellant was completing acontract for theU. S. Fish
& Wildlife Service. Appellant testified that it was prepared to begin developing a material source
and advised the Forest Service that it planned touse HMC 26. However, Appellant did not consuit
with the Forest Service engineer, file a pit development plan, as required, or otherwiseindicate an
immediate readiness to work on HMC 26. The Forest Service concluded that HMC 26 was not
feasible to use as a material source because of the Jure 24, 1995, deadlire for removal of all
materials. During the pre-work meeting, the parties agreed to meet on June 18, 1995, at HMC 26
to explore other possible material sources. (AF60; Tr.[-73; Tr. 11-120-23, 223, 229, 260-61; Tr. I11-
98, 266.)

10. Duringthe June 18, 1995 meeting and sitevisit, Appellant’ s crushing subcontractor ruled out
use of the area near the stream because of the difficult access and the dleged unsuitability of the
material (AF 62-63; Tr. I-77, 151-52; Tr. 11-123; Tr. 111-272). Appellant then discussed other
possiblesiteswithHMC. (Tr.1-154; Tr. [11-276-77.) By letter dated June 24, 1995, received by the
Forest Service June 28, Appellant submitted a pit development plan to the Forest Service for
development of apit on the upper bench, indicating that the creek areawas not suitable, and that the
June 24, 1995 date to complete removal of material from thecreek area should not be applicableto
other areas on HMC 26 not involving work by the creek (AF 66).

11.  Byletter dated July 12,1995, the CO denied A ppellant’ srequest, statingthat the project went
to bid with the June 24 deadline applicable to the “ east half of HMC 26," that this requirement had
not been changed for other bidders, that Appellant’s bid allegedly based on the use of the upper
bench portion of HM C 26 was unreasonabl e, and that allowing Appellant to use the upper bench as
amateria source after June 24 would be unfair toother bidders. The CO then stated that it appeared
that Appellant’ s alternatives were to use one of the option sources, furnish the aggregate itself, or,
if Appellant preferred, the CO offered to consider amutual termination and readvertisement of the
project. The CO suspended performance pending resolution of the pitissue. (AF 70.) Atthetime
Appellant had not yet maobilized (Tr. 11-238).

12. By letter dated July 15, 1995, Appellant requested use of the HMC American Way No. 2
clam (Am Way) as the pit material source (AF 80-81). Prior to approving Am Way the Forest
Service needed to document certain National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements
regarding cultural resources. Thisdocumentationwas completed in ebout aweek. During the same
time frame, it was necessary for the Forest Service to obtain a waiver from HMC regarding the
Am Way mineral rights. HMC wasnot willing to grant thewaiver until it had reached an agreement
with Appellant regarding use of Am Way. On July 31, 1995, Appellant entered into an agreement
with HMC regarding Am Way use (AF 83-89, 329, 331; Tr. 1-219). The CO issued aresumption
of work order August 3, 1995 (AF 90).



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 5

13. On August 8, 1995, Appellant executed a materials permit with the Forest Service
authorizing removal of 6,000 cubic yardsfor no charge for use on the project, plus 2,000 cubic yards
for $1,400 for use on another contract Appellant had, the Kenai Borough contract. The permit
included an October 31, 195 expiration date. (AF 92-93.) On August 11, Appellant sent a pit
development plan to the Forest Service, began clearing for the pit the same day, and continued
clearing until August 17. The CO Representative (COR) did not receive Appellant’s plan until
August 14. On August 15, the COR issued Work Order A stating that additional information was
necessary beforethe Forest Service could approvetheplan. The COR also requestedthat A ppellant
submit a revised construction schedule. (AF 102-05.) By September 9, Appellant had failed to
provide the additional information for the plan or the revised construction schedule, even though
Appellant’ ssubcontractor was processing material for Kenai Borough. Appellant supplementedthe
pit development plan and submitted the revised work schedul e September 12. Thesewereapproved
September 19. (AF 117-21, 131.) Appellant did not conduct any substantial work on the contract
between August 17 and September 11 (AF 115, 124-26; Tr. 11-149).

Contract Modification No. 1

14. By letter dated August 11, 1995, Appellant filed a $5,300 claim, demanding a 5-day
extension for not being able to use HM C 26 as adisposal site for clearing and grubbing debris. On
September 15, 1995, the partiesfinalized M odification No. 1 to the contract wherein the Government
agreedto compensateA ppellant in the requested amount of $5,300. The modification also approved
use of Am Way asthe material source for the road aggregate for $0 increase in the contract price.
Contract time was extended by “45 days due to Government delay in condruction staking and
working out the detail swith mining claimant for amaterial source sitefor crushed aggregate.” The
modification included standard language that “ Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions
of [the contract], as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.” The
modification recitesthat it compensated “ the contractor for all work, materials, labor and equi pment
associatedwiththischange.” (AF 99, 425-30.) When asked by thepresiding judge, Appellant stated
that it generally saw the Government’ s *“justification statement” for all contract modifications and,
in fact, saw the one for Modification No. 1 (Tr. 1-254-55). However, when Appellant’s counsel
noted that the judge had made animportant point, Appellant subsequently stated that it had not seen
the justification (Tr. [-255-56).

Access to Am Way

15.  Appellant concluded that the accessroad to the Am Way claim was on private property (AF
110). However, Appellant never stopped using the road, and never was denied access over theroad
(Tr.1-238; Tr. 11-155). Appdlant was concerned about itsliability for having cut and trimmed trees
along the road (Tr. 1-238-39).



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 6

Additional Cost Of Lease Equipment Resulting From Delay

16.  Appellant claims $9,333 for the additional cost of renting a John Deere 644 loader and a
Dynapac compactor during 1995, after the resumption of work, because of the dsruptions caused
by the alleged Forest Servicedelays. However, the evidence indicatesthat Appellant was claiming
for the loader during the August 5 - September 4, 1995 period, when the loader was not at the work
site. The evidence aso indicatesthat the need for acompactor was because Appellant’ s compador
broke down. (AF 102, 110, 117, 171, 175-76.)

Cut Slope and Glaciation Design

17.  On October 15, 1995, Appellant expressed concerns that the cut slope between stations 73
+00 to 83+00 was unsuitable as staked. Appellant had cleared and grubbed this area and then
skipped over it to perform work elsewhere. Forest Service engineers met with Appellant and
concluded that the road should be built as staked. (AF 157, 160, 169, 180; Tr. [-269-70; Tr. I11-84,
136-37, 295; Tr. IV-57, 68-72.)

18.  TheForest Service was concerned with glaciation' between stations 73+00 and 83+00. On
or about October 24, 1995, this section of road had been cut by Appellant, but Appellant had not
shaped the road and no ditch had been constructed. (Tr. 1V-72, 73.)

19. The Forest Service issued a winter shutdown to Appellant November 9, 1995.
On November 20, 1995, the Forest Service requested Appellant to build a ditch to eliminate the
possibility of glaciation. By letter dated November 21, 1995, Appellantdeclined to do so. (AF 186,
190-92; Tr.1V-73.) The Forest Service built anice dam to hold back theglaciation (AF 197; Tr.1V-
75).

Winter Shutdown/Contract Modification No. 4

20. Over thewinter shutdown, the Forest Service redesigned the road by moving it back into the
cut slope by 2 feet and including a ditch in the 2-foot area  The slope remained the same. The
design and staking were completed by the first week in June 1996. (Tr. [11-190-93; Tr. IV-78; AF
202.) Appellant’s start of work for the 1996 season was not delayed by the redesign (AF 204; Tr.
[-285; Tr. [11-193; Tr. IV-40, 43, 79). The parties entered into contract modification No. 4 for the
road, increasing the contract price by $2,119.50. Modification No. 4 included other changes and
added 20 days to the performance period. (AF 410-15.)

! Glaciation occurs when water seeps from the cut slope of theroad and freezes on the road surface forming
“black ice,” making the road slippery and impassable (Tr. 111-191; Tr. 1V-120).



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 7

The Alleged Material Losses / Geotextile Fabric Claim

21. Generaly, the Forest Service owns and controls al minerals and materials obtained from
national forest land. Ownership of materialsin excess of the needs of a Government contractor is
owned by the Forest Service. The contract specifically authorizesthe Forest Serviceto award other
contracts at or near the site of the present contract, so long as the other contractor cooperaes
regarding the scheduling and conduct of the present work. (Clause 8, Other Contracts (FAR 52.236-
8) (APR 1984) (AF 491).) Under the Permits and Responsihilities clause (FAR 52.236-7) (NOV
1991) the contractor isgenerally responsibleforall materialsdelivered and all work performed until
acceptance (AF 491, clause H.7). Appellant waspermitted to remove 6,000 cubic yards of material
for work under the present contract at no charge, and 2,000 cubic yards of material for use under
another contract for a charge of $1,400. Materials generated for use on the contract that exceeded
Appellant’ s needs remained Government property (AF 92-93; Tr. 11-255-56; FF 13).

22.  On October 31, 1995, the Forest Service discussed use of excess materials by others (AF
176; Tr. 111-330; Tr. IV-7). On November 7, 1995, the Forest Service executed a permit with aMr.
Skogstad allowing the removal of 500 cubic yards of sorted rock or pitrun materialsremaining from
the Am Way pit (AF 324; Tr. 11-50-60). Mr. Skogstad removed pit run and 4-inch material from the
east end of the pit. Appellant wasworking thewes end (Tr. 11-36, 37, 50-51; Tr. 111-314, Tr. 1V-10,
11, 17). Appellant was required to perform pit restoration work in the area where material was
removed by Mr. Skogstad. Appellant expended 17.5 hours using an excavator to restore the entire
pit, but did not allocate the time required to restore the Skogstad worked area. Appellant claimed
$2,734 for the restoration work using $125 per hour asthe rate for the excavator plus a 25 percent
markup (Tr. 1-314-15). The Government’s primary oljection to paying this claim isthat Appellant
did not apportion the hours (Government Post-Hearing Bridf, page 80). Appellant was required to
provide 1-inch (or less) material for its work (AF 180). HMC constructed a road using 1,000 to
1,200 cubic yards of reject material left over from Appellant’s crushing operation that was larger
than 2 inches. HMC had not obtained Forest Service authorization to construct theroad. (AF 350-
56; Tr. 1-181-85, 198, 280; Tr. 11-68; Tr. 1V-93.)

23. By letter dated May 14, 1996, Appellant claimed that up to 2,000 cubic yards of processed
gravel that had been stockpiled for usewas used to construct the HM C road, and that up to 400 cubic
yards of “D-1 material” was missing (AF 199). An investigation by the Chugach National Forest
concluded that only sorted pit run material had been used by HMC to construct the road, and that
“thereisnoindication the material from the crushed rock stockpilewasever used inthe construction
of the[HMC] road” (AF 396; Tr. I\V-92-94). The Forest Service Engineer testified that hewas not
convinced that any material was missing from the stockpile of rock, because the pile did not look
likeit had been disturbed by arecent removal. He conceded that he had not seen the stockpile prior
to histhe report that material was missing (Tr. 1V-92-94.) Appellant testified that there was about
1,000 cubic yardsof D-1 material remaining at the end of the 1995 construction season (Tr. [1-138),
and that Appellant had to replace 200 cubic yards of D-1 materia (Tr. I11- 280-81; Tr. 111-78).
Appellant asserts it traveled a 50-mile round trip, by highway, for four loads of the replacement
material, with each trip taking 10 hours. Appellant applied a$75 per hour rate to the 40 hours, added



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 8

$600 for 4 hours of loader, $100 for an administrative fee, and $120 for the material that it paid at
$.60 per yard. (AF 332-34; Tr. I-280-82, 317.) The Forest Service asserted that the 10-hour haul
time for a50-mile trip over highways was excessive.

24. Pay Item 203(16)G of the contract was for a “design quantity” of 4,800 square yards of
geotextile material for use in the subgrade of the road. Items denoted as “design quantities’ are
generally pai dfor based upon the design quantity. However, Specification EM-7720-100R (1985),
section 106.04, incorporated by reference, authorizes different amounts when the actual quantity
varies from the design quantity by 15 percent or more. The actual quantity used was 3,534 square
yards, a variation of more than 15 percent. Contract Modification No. 5 addressed the quantity
variation and compensated A ppel lant based upon thereduced quantity. Themodificationwassigned
by both parties. (AF 406 - 09, 447, 451.)

Performance After The Winter Shutdown - Release And Final Payment

25.  After the winter shutdown, Appellant began work July 1, 1996. The Forest Service
conducted afina inspection on August 19, 1996, and accepted the work (AF 297-98; Tr. 1V-96).
Appellant signed a release in consideration of final payment on November 29, 1996, “subject to
pending claimsin the amount of $65,529.65.” Intherelease, Appellant referred to afour-pageletter
dated November 27, 1996 (AF 265).

26.  Appelant’s November 27, 1996 letter can be summarized as follows:

1. Almost 4 weeksfor Government to complete staking and survey work
at beginning of contract.

2. Wrongful denial of use of HMC 26 and defective design between
stations 73+00 to 83+00. All the above ddays caused $7,946.25 in
unnecessary remobilization expenses.

3. $24,450 for “illegally” removed 3,000 cubic yards of screen and
crushed material. $2,734.38 for HMC Am Way pit restoration.

4, $5,175 for extrahaul coststo replace 200 cubic yards of crushed D-1
material from stockpile.

5. 10 percent increase in overhead expenses to 20 percent. $24,8809.

6. $335 for a 1,266 sguare yard reduction in the 4,800 squareyard bid
guantity of Item 203(16)G, Geotextile Fabric.

(AF 261-64.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 9

The Government made the final payment of $10,500 on December 2, 1996, 3 days after Appellant
signed the release (AF 39).

Appellant’s Claims Filed with the CO

27.  After the final payment, by letter dated April 25, 1997, Appellant filed the following
$199,202.68 claim and supporting documentation with the CO (AF 285-401).

1. $25,508.50, defective specifications regarding the location of HMC
26, costs for leasing additional equipment not contemplated due to
delay.

2. Unreasonable Notice to Proceed date because of need to complete
HMC 26 work by June 24, 1995; July 12, 1995 suspension of work.

3. $19,861 increasad cost of pit development because of having to use
Am Way mistake of HMC 26.

4, Delay inHMC 26 pit development plan rejection from June 24, 1995,
through July 12, 1995. Deay in approval of Am Way plan from
August 11, 1995, through September 19, 1995.

5. Improper interference in operations, use of Appellant’ s materials by
Mr. Skogstad and HM C with complicity of Forest Service.

6. Cost of improperly used materials $24,450 for 3,000 cubic yards of
stockpiled material and $5,175 for additional costs of replacing 200
cubic yards of crushed aggregate.

7. Delay dueto defective desi gn based on Eichleay formula. Between
the May 11, 1995 contract award date, and the September 3, 1996
completion date, Appellant claimsto have only worked on sitefor 72
days. Appellant dividescontract billings of $248,890 by total bil lings
of $1,710,497 to arrive at afactor of 15 percent. Appellant multiplies
the alleged total overhead of $169,723 by the 15 percent to arrive at
$25,458.45, or $353.59 per day when divided by the 72 daysworked.
Appellant usesthe 440 total daysin Modification No. 6, subtractsthe
120 contract daysto arrive at 320 days of delay at $353.59 per day for
atotal of $113,148.80.

Appellant certified the claim in accordance with 41 U.S.C. § 605(c)(1).



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 10
28.  TheCO considered Appellant’ s claims of November 27, 1996, and April 25,1997. The CO

denied Appellant’s claims by decision dated June 25, 1997 (AF 3-28). Appdlant filed a timely
appeal. Appellant essentially reiterated its $199,202.68 claim in its complaint.

Appellant’s Claims Presented At The Hearing

29.  Atthe hearing (Appellant’s Exhibit B), Appellant reduced its total claim to $163,605, and
changed certain of the claim bases and amounts as fol lows:

1.0 DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN PIT DUE
TO LOSS OF GOVERNMENT SOURCE
ALREADY DEVELOPED $ 21,514

2.0 REPLACEMENT OF STOCKPILED MATERIALS
SOLD AND USED FOR ROAD $ 24,450

2.0 PIT RESTORATION - AREA WHERE
MATERIALS REMOVED $ 2,734

2.0 PURCHASE AND HAUL OF D-1 TO REPLACE
MISSING D-1 $ 5,000

3.0 ADDITIONAL COST OF LEASE EQUIPMENT
RESULTING FROM DELAY $ 9,333

4.0 WINTER DEMOBILIZATION AND SPRING

REMOBILIZATION $ 16,650
NA CHANGE IN GEOTEXTILE QUANTITIES $ 335
TOTAL DIRECT COST CLAIMS $ 80,016

5.0 EXTENDED EQUIPMENT STANDBY COST -

FIRST CONSTRUCTION SEASON $ 64,820
6.0 UNABSORBED HOM E OFFICE OVERHEAD $ 18,769
TOTALDELAY CLAIMS $ 83,589
TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT $ 163,605
DISCUSSION
Burden of Proof

Thisappeal representsclaimsby Appellant. The Appellant must show that the claimsremainviable
and are properly before the Board. Appellant bearsthe burden of proving all the claim elements by
apreponderance of the evidence. Where there are concurrent (Government and contractor) causes
of delay, the contractor must prove that the Government’ s cause was the sole and proximate cause
of the delay, and damagesresulting. William F. Klingensmith, Inc. v. United States, 731 F.2d 805




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 11

(Fed. Cir. 1984); Hoffman Constr. Co. v. United States, 40 Fed. Cl. 184 (1998); Blinderman Constr.
Co. v. United States, 529 Fed. Cl. 529 (1997); and Mega Constr. Co. v. United States, 29 Fed. Cl.
396 (1993). Asaninherent part of this proof, Appellant must show that the delay affected thework
on the critical path since only work on the critical path has an impact on completion. Hoffman
Constr., 40 Fed. CI. at 198; and Mega Constr., 29 Fed. Cl. at 425.

Release/ Claims/ CO Decision and Jurisdiction

There are inconsistencies between the substance and amounts of the claims reserved and excepted
in the release signed by Appellant in congderation of final payment (FF 25, 26), the claims
submitted by Appellant to the CO after final payment and denied by the CO (FF 26-28), and the
claimsasserted after the appeal was made (FF 29). It isnecessary to consider and attempt to resolve
theseinconsistenciesto determine the scope of the Board' sjurisdiction over the various claims, and
then to decide whether any of the claims are precluded by the final payment release. Claims for
equitableadjustment are generally precluded from being asserted after final payment by the clauses
in the contract applicable to Appellant’s claimsincluding Differing Site Conditions, Changes, and
Suspension of Work (FF 8). See Mingus Constr., Inc v. United States, 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir.
1987). The Government made final payment on December 2, 1996. (F- 24-25).

Certain of Appellant’s claims were submitted to the CO by letter dated April 25 1997, after final
payment had been made. The CO also considered the daims specifically set forth in the release
signed by Appellant. The CO specifically mentioned the $65,529.63 dollar limitation in therelease
in his decision denying the Eichleay portion of Appellant’s $113,148.80 claim (AF 27-28). On
appeal, the Government has not asserted that the substance of theindividual claimsincluded in the
release, theindividual claim amounts, or the $65,529.63 total claimed, limited Appel lant’ s recovery.
Thejurisdictional limitations over claims not having been presented to the CO, and the limitations
on recovery imposed by therelease, are considered below in connection with the individual daims
presented at the hearing and subsequently briefed.

Schedule 1.0 - Development of Am Way in Lieu of HMC 26 Material Source

Appellant claims $21,514 asthe alleged increasein gravel pit devel opment costs, betweenthe HMC
26 source, that Appellant contendsit based its bid upon, and the Am Way pitthat Appellant actually
used because the Government refused to allow use of HMC 26. The Government specifications
identified three possible material sourcesincluding HMC 26, but did not guarantee the materialsin
any of the three sources, allowing the contractor to usethese three sources or furnish its own.

Thespecificationsand drawi ngsgener aly identified theHM C 26 source asapproximately 0.35 miles
from milepost 1+60, and specified that the removal materials were to be taken from the east half of
HMC 26 from a location near Resurrection Creek which was planned as a salmon fishery
enhancement excavation, and that most of the materials must be removed from within a steked
channel location, and from an adjacent tailing site. The Forest Servicewould stakethe channel prior



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 12

to the start of operationsif HMC 26 was selected. A pit development plan was to be submitted by
the contractor and approved by the Forest Service within 7 days (FF 4-5).

Appellant visited the sites of the three sources prior to bidding and allegedly decided to bid onthe
basis of developing a pit on HMC 26, but on a bluff, 60 to 80 foot above the creek/channel.
Appellant asserts that this areawasideal for a pit and was located 0.35 miles from milepost 1+60.
The Appellant saw the creek and atailing pit near it below the bluff.

The specifications were not ambiguous. If, infact, Appellant traveled “ approximately” 0.35 miles
and did not reach the actual creek area, but the bluff above the creek, Appellant wason notice from
the material source description that the creek area with tailing pile, not the “ideal” bluff area, was
the material source. Even if the specifications were ambiguous regarding the source location,
Appellant was obligated to inquire and clarify the ambiguity because the ambiguity, if any, was
patent. In any event, Appellant used a subcontradtor to develop the material source and the
subcontractor did not visit the site until after the contract had been awarded. (FF 7.) The
subcontractor ruled out use of the creek area because of access problems and theunsuitability of the
materials. Appellant provided no bid calculations regarding its alleged intended use of HMC 26.

Indeed, with the benefit of hindsight, it is apparent that, at best, Appellant (if one believes the
unsupported assertion) made a unilateral mistake in making assumptions contrary to the express
terms of the contract. Once the CO determined that this situation existed, by letter dated July 12,
1995, the CO offered Appellant amutual termination and readvertisement (FF 11). The Appellant
did not opt for such atermination.

Since Appellant failed to elect to use any of the material sources identified in the solicitation, the
Forest Service was unde no obligation to allow Appellant to use the upper bluff (which was not
identified asamaterial source), particularly after June 24, 1995, because thiswould have conferred
an advantage to Appellant not allowed other bidders (FF 11). Protection of the integrity of the
bidding process was sufficient reason to deny Appellant’srequest. AlfaLaval Separation, Inc. v.
United States, 40 Fed. Cl. 215, 235 (1998); Fry Communications, Inc. v. United States, 22 Ct. Cl.
497,504 (1991); Vangaurd Sec., Inc. v. United States, 20 Cl. Ct. 90, 113 (1990). Delays if any, by
the Forest Service through July 12, 1995, were (at best) concurrent delays, and therefore not
compensable. See William F. Klingensmith; Hoffman Constr.; Blinderman Constr., and Mega
Constr. Appellant, and the dissent, seek to fault the Govemment for its actions in attempting to
accommodate the Appellant in finding an aternative. The Govemment acted with reasonable
promptness throughout, and incurred no liability under this contract for its related actions.

Since Appellant was not entitled to usethe upper bench of HM C 26 asthe material source, increased
expenses, if any, to develop the Am Way pit are not recoverable. In any event, Appellant signed
Contract Modification No. 1, on August 11, where, amongother things, theForest Service approved
the use of Am Way. The modification recited that the agreements thereinwere for “$0" increasein
the contract price (FF 14). Therefore, Modification No. 1 acts as an accord and satisfaction of
Appdlant’s claim, precl uding recovery.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 13
Finaly, Appellant’s failure to reserve a clam in the release for final payment for the alleged
increased costs of developing the Am Way material source, and the fact that this claim was
submitted after final payment, precluderecoveryfor separate and independent reasons (FF 8, 25, 26).

Schedule 2.0 - Replacement of Stockpiled Materials Sold and Used for Road

Appellant wasissued apermit allowing it to use materialsfrom the Am Way pit onanother contrad.
Appellant was required to pay for these materials, unlike the materials needed for the Resurrection
Creek Road reconstrudion, which was provided to Appellant at no cost. Appellant’s permit for use
of the materialsfor the separate contract work expired October 31, 1995, and Appellant retained no
ownership interest in the materials not removed prior to the expiration of the permit. 36
C.F.R. 8228.43(d). Under theterms of the contract, the Forest Servicewas specifically authorized
to contract for other work inthevicinity of Appellant’ swork, so long astheForest Serviceexercised
due care not to have the contracted for work interfere with Appellant’ swork. Moreover, Appellant
wasresponsiblefor all materials until acceptance of thework. The Forest Service authorized aMr.
Skogstad to remove 500 cubic yards of sorted rock or pit run material from the east end of theAm
Way pit, away fromwhere Appellant was working (FF 22). The pit material used by HMC, without
Forest Service authorization, was pit material left over from Appellant’s operations (FF 22).
Consequently, Appellant is not entitled to recovery under this claim, because it has shown neither
that it wasentitled to any recovery under any of thetermsof the contract, nor that Appellant suffered

any damages.

Schedule 2.0 - Pit Restoration - Area Where Materials Removed

Appellant was required to restore the entire Am Way pit including the area used by Mr. Skogstad
to removethe 500 cubic yards. Appellant claimed $2,734 for the pitrestoration but didnot allocate
between the contractual restoration work and the added work. The Government’ sprimary objection
to payment was that Appellant failed to apportion its claim. Since Appellant was authorized to
remove 8,000 cubic yards of material, and Skogstad only 500 cubic yards (FF 21, 22), areasonable
allocation would be 500/8,500 of its $2,734 claim, or $161.

Schedule 2.0 - Purchase and Haul of D -1 to Replace Missing D - 1 Material

Appellant claims $5,000 as the cost of replacing 200 cubic yardsof D-1 material that was allegedy
stolen from the work site. Asa factual issue the evidence is less than persuasive that 200 cubic
yardsof D-1 material weretakenfrom Appellant’ s processed rock stockpile (FF 23). Moreover, the
contract contains the Permits and Responsibilities clause which essentially providesthat Appellant
remainsresponsible for material at the siteuntil thework isaccepted (FF 21). The missing material
was in process and had not been accepted. Appellant has not shown that any action by the Forest
Service would render it responsible. Therefore, the appeal of the denia of this claim cannot be
sustained.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 14

Schedule 3.0 - Additional Cost of Lease Equipment Resulting From Delay

Appellant seeks $9,333 asthealleged additional expenseof |easing equipment asaresult of aleged
Forest Service delays during 1995. This claim was presented at the hearing only, and was not
presented to the CO. Therefore, the Board has no jurisdiction over this claim. In any event, the
evidenceindicatesthat Appellant hasfailed to adequately establish either the cause (see discussion
for Schedule 1.0) or the amount of this claim (FF 16). Further, Modification No.1, which included
45 days of additional contract time for “$0" increase in cost, acts as an accord and satisfaction,
precluding recovery based on thisclaim. Finally, thisclaim was submitted after final payment, and
was not reserved by Appellant in the release signed to secure final payment (FF 8, 25, 26), and
should be denied for these additiond independent reasons.

Schedule 4.0 - Demobilization and Mobilization

Appellant seeks $16,650 because aleged Forest Service delays caused Appellant to perform the
work over two construction seasons instead of one, thereby causing Appdlant to unnecessaily
demobilizefor the winter of 1995, and to mobilize for the spring of 1996. Appellant staesthat with
aJune 12, 1995, anticipated NTP date, and a 120-day construction season, Appellant could have
completed the work before the winter shutdown on November 8, 1995.

Appellant presented this claim at the hearing, but did not present it to the CO, or reserve it in
Appellant’ sreleaseinconsideration of final payment. Therefore, the Board hasno jurisdiction over
the appeal of thisclam. Evenwith jurisdiction (if one broadly readsthe first assertion inthe letter
of November 27 (FF 26)), the release precludes recovery. Moreover, contract Modification No. 1
specifically addressed the delay period about which Appellant now complains, increasing the
contract time by 45 days for “$0." The hilateral modificaion acts as an accord and satisfaction,
precluding recovery based on this claim.

Findly, thedelaysthrough July 12, 1995, were A ppellant’ sresponsibility, and not compensable. See
discussion regarding Schedule 1.0. Once Appd lant requested use of AmWay on July 15, the
continued suspension of work until August 3, pending Forest Service determination that use of the
Am Way pit was consistent with NEPA, and allowing Appellant time to negotiate use of Am Way
with HMC, has not been shown to have been unreasonable or otherwise compensable. Therefore,
the alleged delay for the period from June 12 through August 3, 1995, a period of 53 days, is
Appellant’s responsibility. Forest Service causes, if any, were concurrent causes not the direct or
actual cause of Appellant’s delays, and as stated above, are therefore not compensable.

Change In Geotextile Quantities

Recovery for thisclaimis precluded because contract Modification No. 5 represents an accord and
satisfaction (FF 24). In any event, Appellant has not demonstrated that it is entitled to greater



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 15
compensation. Giventhevariation between the actual and design quantity, the Government invoked
the clause permitting a price adjustment. Appellant has not shown that the Government acted
contrary to the clause.

Schedule 5.0 Extended Equipment Standby Cost - First Construction Season

In footnote 12 on page 89 of its post-hearing brief, the Government asserts that the Board lacks
jurisdictionover Appellant’ s$64,820 first-season, equi pment standby d aim that Appellant presented
after theappeal, becausethisclaimwasnever presentedtothe CO (AF 261-64,285-90). Apparently,
the standby cost claim isbased upon claims 2 and 4 that Appellant filed with the CO, but which did
not have dollar values. Claim 2 was for dleged delays caused by the Forest Service's staking the
road, and the July 12, 1995 suspension of work. Claim 4 wasfor the Forest Servicerejection of the
first pit development plan and delay in approval of the second plan. These delays apparently
contributed to Appellant’ s$113,148.80 Eichleay claim, but Appellant asserted no amount to the CO
for the $64,820 equipment standby expenses now claimed on appeal .

Therefore, the equipment standby expense does not represent a mere increased amount for a
cogni zableclaim submitted to the CO, since no standby claim wassubmitted. Moreover, it doesnot
represent an increase in the Eichleay claim, since Eichleay represents an alocation of indirect
expense and equipment standby isadirect expense. Thefact that the equipment standby cost might
be based on some of the samedel aysasserted in the Eichleay claim providesno basisfor jurisdiction,
sincethe equipment standby isaseparate and distinct daim, not previously asserted. Therefore, the
Board lacks jurisdiction over the equipment standby cost claim.

In any event, this claim was submitted after final payment, and was not exempted and set forth in
thereleasein consideration of final payment (FF 8, 25, 26). Thus, evenif theBoard had jurisdiction,
recovery under such aclaim theory is precluded on the merits by the release for these additional and
independent reasons.

Schedule 6.0 - Unabsorbed Home Office Overhead

Appellant seeks to recover $18,769 for unabsorbed home office overhead for aperiod of 342 days
that it asserts it was delayed by Government actions. Appellant used the Eichleay method of
calculating the amount claimed. To recover using the Eichleay formula the contractor must show
that its work was suspended for an indefinite duration, and that it was unable to acquire other work
during the period of the suspension. West v. All State Boiler, 146 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998). The
record fails to support Appellant’s claim that it was delayed by Government causes. At best, any
Government-caused delay was a concurrent delay. Under these circumstances, Appellant is not
entitled to recover. Inany event, thisclaimwas submitted after final payment, and was not reserved
in Appellant’ s release in consideration of final payment (FF 8, 25, 26), and must also bedenied for
these separate and independent reasons.




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 16

The Dissent

In large part, the dissent failsto accurately reflect the record aswell as our andysis. Diffeencesin
factual conclusions should be apparent from areading of thetwo versions. Of thelegal discussion,
the dissenting opinion merits afew ecific comments

The dissent approaches this appeal by largely disregarding the express requirements of the
solicitation. The solicitation provides that one of three optional sitesfor material (HMC 26) is
availablefor material removal only through June24. Theinquiriesof biddersresultedinaconsistent
interpretation. The date was fixed. This limitation was a given in the competition. The dissent
explores parole evidence and speculates on altering the date and limitations, without regard to the
actual language of the solicitation and contract or the underlying competition. The dissent offersno
reason to depart from the clear language of the solicitation regarding the fixed date of June 24,
particularly given that any reliance by this contractor on oral representations would be contrary to
the solicitation clause L.4, Explanation to Prospective Bidders, FAR 52.214-6 (AF 575).

The dissent creates Government obligations not found inthe contract and reallocates risks. As of
the post-award, pre-work meeting, the Government reasonably (and correctly) concluded that the
Appellant would be unable to utilize HMC 26 by June 24. The Appellant had not mobilized. The
Appellant had yet to prepare and submit a pit development plan, which required Government
approval before the Appellant could proceed. The Government cannot be faulted for not staking a
channel when such an action would bea wasted effort.

Regarding HM C 26, the Government was obligated to stake achannel only if the Appellant sel ected
that source--an area within the channel and an adjacent tailing pile. Theredter, the Appellant, in
consultation with the engineer, was to draw up and submit a pit development plan, which the
Government would approve or disapprove within seven calendar days of receipt by the engineer.
The Appellant’s selection of the upper bench area as a source was contrary to the terms of the
solicitation and contract, which limit the use of materials outside of the staked area: “Mateials
outside of the staked locations may be made available upon request to the Engineer, if needed to
meet the specified gradation” (AF at 474 (1611.02)). Contraryto the conclusions of the dissent, the
Appellant’s selection of an area not identified as an optional source, the upper bench, does not
obligate the Government to act within the time frames established in the contract for an identified
source. The Government acted expeditiously and reasonably asit endeavoredto assist the Appellant
in obtaining an alternate source. Therefore, the Appellant hasfailed to establish compensable delay
regarding the pit ultimately utilized.

Thedissent fail sto distingui sh between excusable and compensabledelay. The Government granted
time extensions through various contract modifications. Extratime does not automatically equate
to an Appellant’ s entitlement to additional money. Here, the overriding factor in the Appellant not
performing for several weeks was its failure to secure a source of material (an obligation and risk
of the contractor). This overriding Appellant-caused delay makes compensation inappropriate.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 17

Signing arelease is not an action necessarily without consequences. In following the rational e of
Miya Brothers Construction Co. v. United States, 12 Cl. Ct. 142 (1987), the dissent acts contrary to
the dictates of our appellate authority referenced in that decision, A.L. Coupe Construction Co. v.
United States, 134 Ct. Cl. 392, 399, 139 F. Supp. 61, 65 (1956), holding that a contractor is barred
from pleading for any amount inexcess of the valuespecificallyidentified inarelease. The dissent
optsto give no discemable meaning to the language of the release, in terms of the claims preserved
or the dollar amounts in dispute. Such an interpretation eliminates the certainty, from the
Government’ s viewpoint, of the limits of its potential obliggtions.

DECISION

The appeal is sustained in the amount of $161.

EDWARD HOURY
Administrative Judge

Concurring:

JOSEPH A. VERGILIO
Administrative Judge

Dissenting Opinion by Administrative Judge POLLACK.

FINDINGS OF FACT

PRE-AWARD

1 On April 5, 1995, the Forest Service (FS) issued a solicitation for reconstruction of
approximately 2.5 miles of the existing Resurrection Creek Road on the Chugach Nationd Forest,
Alaska. Work included clearing and grubbing; excavation and embankment construction; pit
development; hauling and disposing of debris; and furnishing, spreading and compaction of from
6 to12 inches of crushed aggregate on the roadway. The excavation involved some ditching;
however, the majority of excavationwas laying back avery steep slope and increasing the width of
the roadbed along a thousand-foot section. (Appeal File (AF) 438, 450, 580.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 18

2. The solicitation addressed the bid opening date and time for submission of bonds. It called
for a 120-day performance period, provided that there would be no pre-bid conference or showing
and stated bids were due on May 4, 1995. At Section C.1(f), the description of work statement
provided, “Estimated Start Work Date: It is estimated that notice to proceed will be issued on or
about June 12, 1995.” The solicitation called for the successful bidder to commence work within
15 days of receiving notice to proceed. (AF 431-438; Stipulation (Stip.) 4.) Theroad construction
season for work of this nature on the Kenai Peninsula (the locale of this contrect), Alaska, typically
closes down around the first of November (Transcript (Tr.) 11-83).

3. The contract stated at Section H.25, tha the Government would provide all initial
construction staking for the project, which wouldinclude the marking of clearingand grubbing limit,
and construction staking for the road and all appurtenances for the road. It continued that the
contractor would use the stakes to establish all other staking required to complete the project. The
Government did not stake the road prior toissuing theinvitation for bids nor wasthe road staked at
thetime of bid opening. The FSstill had not performed its construction staking asof June 12, 1995,
the date the FS directed Appellant to appear for a pre-construction conference. (AF 503; Stip. 5.)
Appellant understood Section H.25 to mean that the FS would compl ete the construction staking of
the 2.5 miles of road, prior to the contractor having to start work. Contemporaneous actions of the
FS show that the FS understood the obligation in that same manner. First, the FS postponed the
issuing of theNoti ceto Proceed (NTP) to giveit timeto complete the staking; second, at the meeting
on June 12, the FS promised to have the staking completed by June 19 (the modified NTP) (AF 60-
62; Stip. 12; Tr. 1-71-72,87-88, 111; 11-125, 260; 111-286); and finally, the FSin Modification No.
1, provided as part of the justification for the granting of time, the statement that the Government
delayed construction because of the lack of construction staking. (AF 429.)

4. The solicitation identified three optional government material sourcesof gravel for possible
use on the project. Two already had crushed aggregate, while the third, Hope Mining Company 26
(HMC 26), required excavation and processing. It was the contractor’ sresponsibility to determine
the quantity and material suitability to meet contract specificaions. In one instance, the
specificationswarned that the quantity of processed material at one of the aggregate sitesmight not
be sufficient. That warning did not apply to HMC 26. (AF 473, 503-504.) There were several
documents, which to a limited extent, identified the location of HMC 26. Those was a general
vicinity map on the construction drawings (Sheet 1), aswell assomeaerial photographswhich were
availablein Anchorage. These sources lacked spedficity as to the source site at the “ east half” of
HMC 26. In the case dof the photographs, the photographs identified wha was | ater determined to
be HMC 26 asHMC 15, an entirely different mining location. (AF 583; Stip 7; Tr. 1-47-48, 59-62,
(Government Exhibit (G) G-M; Appellant Exhibit (A) A-A).

5. Prior to bidding, Appellant visited the three optional source sites. It ruled out one because
thematerial did not appear to meet specificationsand another because therewasinsufficient material
(Tr. 1-52). Appellant then settled on HMC 26. The following provisions deal with the source
selection sites for the project and specifically the HMC 26 site:



AGBCA No. 97-205-1

DESCRIPTION

611.01
Work

The following is added after the first paragraph:

The optional Government material source for crushing aggregate is
located at approximately mile 0.35 of the Hope Mining Claim Road,
which starts at station 1+60 of this prgject.

In addition, optional Government sources for crushed aggregate are
located at gravel pits near Mile 42 and Mile 49 of the Seward
Highway. See LOCAL MATERIAL SOURCES, in the Special
Contract Requirements, Section “H” of this specification.

CONSTRUCTION

611.02
General

Thefollowing is added:

Optional Government material Source at mile 0.35 Hope Mining
Company Road:

Removal of materials from the east one-half of Hope Mining
Company Claim No. 26, AA# 064444, as shown on page 1 of the
design plans, is from a location near Resurrection Creek which is
planned for salmon fishery enhancement excavation. If thissourceis
selected by the Contractor, achannel will be staked inthefield by the
Forest Serviceprior to the start of operations.

Most materials must be removed from within the staked channel
location and from an adjacent tailing pile; however, precise
excavation and final shaping will not be necessary. Prior to removal,
brush and other debris shall be stockpiled and |eft at the edge of the
planned excavation. Some small trees (approximately 20) will be
marked by the Forest Service and shall be removed whole with most
of the root massintact and also placed at the edge of the excavation.

A pit development plan shal be drawn and submitted by the
Contractor in consultation with the Engineer. The pit development
plan shall be approved prior to commencement of any work onthe pit
site. The pit development plan will be approved or disapproved
within seven calendar days of receipt by the Engineer. The pit
development plan shall show the area being developed, location of
clearing and grubbing piles, overburden piles, and location of

19



AGBCA No. 97-205-1

611.10
Restoration

(AF 473-474.)

oversizematerial pile. Seeding and fertilizing will not berequired as
specified under Section 625.

Thesitemust be kept free of contamination. To avoid contamination;
no fuel, oil, or other contaminants shall be stored at the pit location.

All equipment and materials must be removed prior to June 24, 1995
to allow time for completion of the salmon enhancement project
within Alaska Fish and Game Department timeliness. NO
MATERIALSWILL BEAVAILABLE FROM THISAREA AFTER
JUNE 24, 1995.

M aterialsmay be stockpiled, and equipment stored, at alocation near
the pit site, as directed by the Engineer.

Materialsoutside of the staked | ocations may be made available upon
reguest to the Engineer, if needed to meet the specified gradation.

This Subsection is deleted and the following is added:

Optional Government Material Source at mile 0.35 Hope Mining
Company Road:

Final shaping of the excavation is not required, except that unstable
slopes shall be flattened as directed by the Engineer to mitigate
danger to persons working in the excavation.

Optional Government Crushed Aggregate Sources near MP 42 and
MP 49 of the Seward Highway:

After crushed aggregate is removed from the pit, any remaining
aggregateshall be piled neatly and the surrounding arearestoredtoiits
original condition.

20

6. In addition to the above, the specifications also referenced HMC 26 in relation to clearing
and grubbing. There the specifications provided:

SECTION 201 - CLEARING AND GRUBBING

Sec. 201.03 - Utilization of Timber



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 21

Thelocation for decking merchantablelogs shall beinthevicinity of
mile0.35 of the Hope Mining Claim Road, whichislocated at station
1+60 of the project. The exact location will be designated by the
Engineer.

Sec. 201.05 - Slash Treatment

(10) Removal. Clearing and grubbing debris, construction slash,
unsuitableexcavation material and other construction debrisshall be
removed, hauled, and as DIRECTED by the Engineer, burned or
scattered, at the clearing which is located on Hope Mining Claim
Road, approximately 0.35 miles from station 1+60 of the project.
Pile location for burning to be DESIGNATED ON THE GROUND
by the Engineer.

(AF 460-461.) The above location description (mile0.35 of the Hope Mining Company Road) is
essentially the same description used by the FSin contract clauses 611.01 and 611.02 for the HMC
26 source site for Finding of Fact (FF) 5.

7. Hope Mining Company held the unpatented mining claimsat HMC 26. In order for the FS
to allow acontradtor to use HMC 26 as an optiond source, the FS had to secure awaiver of rights
fromHMC asto locatable minerals (on thisclaim, gold) onthesite. Onan unpatented mining claim,
the Government remains the owner of any mineral materidslocated on the daim, such ascommon
varieties of sand, gravel and stone. (36 C.F.R 228.42.) (AF 50; Tr. 1-149; 11-35.)

8. In a February 8, 1995 letter fram the FS to the President of HMC, Al Johnson, the FS
confirmed a tentative agreement with HM C, where HM C wou d grant the FS awaiver for removal
of approximately 6,000 cubic yardsof material from the east half of theHMC 26 site. The FS stated
that it would designate the materia source “from within the planned excavation” for Johnson’s
Resurrection Creek diversion project.” The letter explained that no permit would be required for
removal operations prior to proceeding with extraction of material. However, HMC would need a
permit from the Corps of Engineers prior to any creek altering operdion and for subsequent
diversion of the creek. Under this scenario, both the miner and the FSwould benefit ssHM C would
have material excavated and the FS would benefit by afisheries enhancement project. (AF 50; Tr.
1-172.)

0. By letter of February 16, 1995, Mr. Johnson agreed to alow removal of gravel from HMC
26, subject toanumber of conditions. HMC limited removal to no morethan 6,000 to 10,000 cubic

2 HMC had a plan to move the existing creek at HM C 26 from its channel. HM C planned to do this by creating
a new channel nearby. The source material discussed in the waiver would have come from the area where the new
channel would be placed. T hus, in large measure, the contractor, by using the source site would be creating a channel
for the miner by taking the material from the intended location of the new stream channel. (Tr. 1-172.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 22

yards of leveled and piled tailing material and specified that any tailing materials were to be
processed only during thetime period of March 1 through June24, 1995, and if necessary stockpiled
at the top of the bench at the claim. The above was the sole reference in the waiver to the June 24
date. Nothing intheletter permitted the use of HM C 26 asadisposal sitefor slash material or called
for the decking of timber on HMC 26. As Mr. Johnson explained, permitting the FS to have its
contractor put disposal on the site would have created more material for the miner to remove, once
the miner wanted to dig in that area. (AF 52-53; Tr. [-175.)

10.  Theeast haf of the HMC site consisted of two distinct physcal areas, referred toduring the
hearing asthe stream areaand the upper bench. Theupper bench was at the entry to theproject from
the HMC Road, at 0.35 miles, as referenced in the specifications. It consisted of some vegetaed
areasaswell asalarge cleared area, which contained atrailer. The sitethendropped approximaely
60 feet from the upper bench to a stream and bank area, which extended approximately 100 feet to
250 feet from the bottom of the rise, at the stream devation, to the east side of the existing stream.
(Tr.3-232.) Twodirt roads went from the upper bench down to the stream. Theentire stream area,
including the potential area of the source site (the channel to bestaked in the field by the FS) was
afloodplain. (Tr.111-262.) Therewasno physical marking on either the upper bench orlower area
which identified where the source site channel was to be staked and thus until the FS staked it, the
Appellant could not know where to set up its operation. The overall location and size of the
potential areato be staked wasbest illustratedin A-A (aphotograph and overlay) and G-M. Looking
at the photograph alone, the potential areafor wherethe FS could placethe channel, wasthe areathat
forms a letter D and is alight color. The dark color on the photograph is the tree line and the
photograph also shows the location of the upper bench and trailer. The Appellant, however, had no
way of knowing, until told by the FS, where within the D-shaped area, the FS was going to put the
channel. During his testimony, Mr. Kohlhase, the FS engneer identified on G-W where the FS
would have placed the channel. He also noted it was not staked prior to bid to save on labor for the
FS. (AF52-53, G-M-U; Tr. 111-106, 232, 262.)

11. HM C had specified June 24 asthe date for completion of work in the stream area in order
to give it time to meet Alaska Fish and Game requirements relating to diversion of the existing
stream. The state limited work in an existing salmon stream to the period between May 15 and
July 15. Under state requirements, thistime limit would not apply to removing material from what
was to be the new channel (the FS' s planned source of material for the road project), since that new
channel was not an existing salmon stream, but rather, was basically a gravel area adjacent to the
creek. At thetime of bid opening, HMC’ sfishery project planswere still barely intact, however, as
the date for the start of removal of material on the FS contract kept slipping, and as it got closer to
June 24, the miner realized the diversion could not go forward because there would not be adequate
time for the miner to secure permits for the actual diversion. At some point, after bid opening in
May, the miner concluded that he would not divert the creek until some later date. Once he no
longer intended toimmediatey divert the existing salmon stream, theminer wasnolonger concerned
with enforcing the June 24 date, and that is why, on June 18, he told both the FS and A ppellant that
he had no objection to Appellant using any portion of HMC 26 (beit the stream or upper bench) for



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 23

the source site, nor did he careto enforcethe June 24 date. (Tr. 1-76-77, 150, 155-156, 206-207; 111-
273-276.)

12.  Although the specifications stated that the FS expected to issue the NTP on June 12, 1995,
no explanation was provided as to why that date was chosen or why it was not moved up. The FS
was aware at the time bids went out that because of the short time span between June 12 and
June 24 (the later date being the date the FS was requiring all work on HMC 26 to stop), the
solicitation provided a very tight time frame for possible use of HMC 26 at the stream. The FS
neverthelessmade no changeto either the June 12 or June 24 date (even though as noted below, Mr.
Johnson had abandoned the idea of moving the stream and no longer had any objection or need for
source work to be prohibited on any part of HMC 26). (Tr. [11-8, 22.) In a Determination and
Findings (D& F) dated July 17,1995 (AF 78-79) (written to memoridize the eventssurrounding the
FS deliberations after bid, asto the June 24 date), the Contracting Officer (CO) addressed some of
the events that had surrounded bid opening and early administration of the contract. In discussing
his view of the specifications at the time of bid, the CO confirmed in the D&F that the FS had
serious concerns at bid time regarding the adequacy of the specifications. Inthat determination, the
CO stated,

Members of the Chugach Engineering Staff knew prior to bid opening that the
closure date made the use of HMC 26 unfeasible. The prudent thing would have
been to designate another source by amendment to the solicitation. Thefact remains
that the project went to bid with the June 24 deadline.

The CO continued, that no representations had been made to loosen the requirement and “to the
contrary” bidders who talked to the Engineering Staff were “apparently” told that the deadline for
closure was applicableto the entire areawithin the east half of the claim. In addition to the CO, Mr.
Clark, the CO’ s Representative (COR) also had his own independent concerns. He was concerned
that the amount of quantities needed from the stream area would make what was described as the
new channel into alake. (Tr. 111-262.)

13. Inaddition and notwithstanding the CO’ s statement that FS engineersconsidered compl eting
by June 24 as“unfeasible,” the CO further contended at the hearing that had the June 12 NTP dae
remainedin place, acontractor could have successfully usedHM C 26 asamaterid source, evenwith
the June 24 closure date (Tr. 111-22). The NTP, however, was not issued on June 12 and all parties
agree that once the NTP was postponed, the work could not be done at the stream by June 24.
From the CO’ s perspective, heconcluded at thesite on June 12, that there was not sufficient time.
(Tr. 3-28.) The CO, however, disclaimed FS responsibility and instead blamed it on Appellant not
being ready to crush material on that date. According to the CO unless the Appdlant started
crushing at the stream on June 12, it was not possible to finish. (Tr. [11-24.)

14. In addition to the specifications providing insufficient time to complete source work at the
stream area, there were many inoconsistencies and erorsinthe FS specificaions. The specifications
described the source site as being 0.35 miles from Station 1+ 60 on the Hope Mining Company



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 24

Road, which when measured by the Appellant, putit on the upper bench at the cleared area near a
trailer, adistancefromthestream area. Whileat thesitefor itspre-bid sitevisit, Appellant explored
the area, including the two roads and ended up along the stream (Resurrection Creek). The stream
was approximately 0.5 to 0.6 miles from Station 1+ 60. The FS also provided findings as to the
accuracy of the 0.35 miles, with the project engineer and COR disagreeing as to the distance of the
stream from Station 1+ 60. The FS project engineer contended that 0.35 miles put Appellant at the
stream and not at the upper bench. The COR, however, stated that 0.35 put him at the cleared area
and 0.46 to 0.5 milesput him at the stream. When a map, prepared for the hearing by the FS, was
scaled at the hearing, it supported that .35 put Appellant on the upper bench. (AF 66, 74-75; Tr. |-
42-46, 52-57, 82; 11-88, 90; 11-85, 116, 181, 183, 270, 325-326, 4-49-50; G-E, page (p.) 10, G-T,
A-A, A-CC)

15. Notwithstanding the above inconsistencies and errors, the solicitation did say that theHM C
26 source site was to be “from a location near Resurrection Creek which is planned for salmon
fishery enhancement.” Further, the contract said that when HM C was selected, the FS would stake
the channel inthefield. While Mr. Smith, Appellant’ s President, presented explanations as to how
he was able to reconcile such provisions with the source site being on the upper bench, his
explanations do not overcome the clear reference toworking in a“ staked channel.” That implicitly
indicatesthestreamlevel. Mr. Smith said heinterpreted thereference near thecreek to be erroneous
because 0.35 milesfrom the HMC road was at the upper bench. In other testimony, he said that the
upper bench was near the creek, but not as near as standing in water. (Tr. 1-80-81.)

16. Mr. Smith explained how he understood the operation of the June 24 date. He said that
variouscontract provisions, specifically thosethat called for disposal of material and decking lumber
on HMC 26 (also described as being .35 from HMC Road) led him to conclude that the statement
in the provision as to equipment and material being removed by June 24, only applied to the stream
areaand thefisheriesproject. Sincethe Appellant was planning to use the upper bench foritssource
site, the June 24 date did not present aproblem toit. (AF 66, 74-75.)

17. Notwithstanding his explanation of how he understood how the June 24 date would apply,
Mr. Smith still had concerns prior to bid, asto the application of the June 24 date and as a resullt,
telephoned the CO’s office on May 3, 1995, the day before bid opening, to inquire as to an
explanation. Hewas turned over to the project engineer, Mr. Kohlhase. Although heinitially said
that he asked Mr. Kohlhase about |ocation and time, Mr. Smith later candidly clarified histestimony
to state that while he was clear that the June 24 date came up, he did not think that the matter of
location was raised, as he was satisfied that he understood the location. (Tr. [1-178-183.)

18.  Once Appellant reached Mr. Kohlhase, he was told to wait a minute and during that time
overheard another FS official say something to the effect that A ppellantwas making a mountain out
of a molehill. Given that response, Appellant concluded that the FS did not take the question
serioudy. Since Appellant did not get clarification, he concluded the date did not mean alot and
therefore, made no further inquiry. (Tr. I-65-66; 11-102-103, 179-181; G-E, p. 20.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 25

19. Mr. Kohlhase confirmed that he spoke to Appellant on May 3 and said he did not recall the
Appellant asking about the June 24 date. His notes of the conversation (which show May 3 at 9:15
am.) referred to a discussion about embankments. (Tr. 111-160-161, 243, G-K.) Phone company
records produced by Appellant, show that the call to the FS was made at 9:03 a.m rather than 9:15
am. and lasted only 3 minutes. The Appellant said that they did not discuss embankments. (AF
301, A-L, G-K; Tr. 11-179-181.)

20. In addition to the Appellant, several other prospective bidders called the FS prior to bid
opening to inquire about theJune 24 deadline. They weretdd that no material would be available
fromthe HMC source after June24. (AF 78.) Thereisno documentation for those calls, and when
asked why not, the CO stated that he only documented callsthat struck him asimportant. (Tr. 3-43-
44.) No pre-bidamendment wasissued regarding June 24 or addressing the explanationsprovided
to bidders on the matter by the FS.

21. TheCO consistently took the position that the June 24 limitation, which disallows theuse
of equipment and material after that date, hadto be read to apply not only to the channel area, but
totheentireeast half of HMC 26, which includesthe upper bench. The CO stated that he understood
Mr. Johnson’ swaiver authorization letter to cover the entire east half of HMC 26. (Tr. I11-69.) The
CO ' sreading of Johnson’ sletter aswell as hisreading of the specification, wasnot reasonable. Both
Mr. Kohlhase, who drafted the contract and Mr. Rivers, another FS engineer, interpreted the contract
and apparently Mr. Johnson’s letter, differently. Mr. Kohlhase pointed out that in preparing the
contract estimate, he anticipated and understood that the successful bhidder would be allowed to use
part of HMC asadisposal site after June 24. Mr. Riverstestified that he understood the contract to
call for disposal of organic material on HM C 26 regardless of where a contractor secured his source
material. He also conceded that equipment and material would be needed on HMC 26 after June 24
to performthedisposal. (Tr. [11-144-146; 1V-108.) Intha samevein, the ming’sletter did not cal
for applying June 24 to the upper bench. Theminer’s|letter was simply concerned with the stream
area. Finally, the CO aso provided no meaningful reconciliation of his position with the other
provisionscalling for useof HMC 26 for disposal and decking, activitiesthat had to berunning well
beyond June 24. While Mr. Rivers would not agree that the specifications discussed above were
defective, hedid finally admit that they could have been clearer. (Tr. 1V-110.)

22.  Returning to the dispute over whether the contract language limited the source siteat HMC
26 tothe stream areaand precluded taking borrow from theupper bench, A ppellant attemptedto read
around the fisheries language in Section 611.02 by contending that it did not believe it would be
working in the stream area because of a lack of requirementsfor permits, the absence of directions
relating to working in water, and the fact that to get to the lower site one had to cross flowing water
that was backed up by a beaver dam. Appellant asserted that one does not normally go near such
waters without a permit, and the absence of permits caused it to believe that it could use the upper
bench. Mr. Clark confirmed that the stream wasin aflood plain and that once work began there, he
saw it developing into alake. (Tr.1-64-65; 11-175-177; 111-262, A-66.)

POST-AWARD



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 26

23. Bids were opened on May 4, 1995. Appellant was second low bidder with a price of
$206,025.50. Appellant’s bid, as stipulated, was based on using HMC 26 as the source site. The
FShasnever contested that. Thefirst low bidder wasfound non-responsive. (AF 439; Stip. 14; Tr.
[1-255.) The FSnotified Appellant onMay 11, 1995, that its bid was accepted, that bonds needed
to be returned within 15 days of receipt of the May 11 |etter and that a copy of the awarded contract
would be sent shortly to Appellant (AF 54; Tr. [1-255). Appellant provided bondson May 24, 1995
(Stip. 11). The FS then followed with a letter to Appellant dated May 24, 1995 but mailed on
May 30. In the letter, FS confirmed the award and enclosed two copies of the contract. The letter
also included the foll owing:

A post award conference will be held to discussthe contract specifications, schedule
of work, and other matters pertaining to this contract. Y our Notice to Proceed will
also beissued at that time. We will contact youto establish the place, dateand time
for thismeeti ng. Work cannot be started until you receive official Noticeto Proceed.
(Emphasis Supplied)

(AF 58)

24.  Appellant was thereafter contacted by the FS regarding the scheduling of a meeting set up
at the Kenai Lake work center for June 12 (Tr. I-70). Giving meaning to the wording of
the May 24 letter, Appellant expected that the FS would issue the NTP on June 12. Appellant
testified that as of June 12, it was prepared to perform (AF 58; Tr. 1-221).

25.  The pre-work meeting was held as scheduled on June 12, 1995 (AF 60; Stip. 12). Initidly,
the CO said that he was going to issue the NTP on June 13, however, because construction staking
for the road had not yet been completed, he told Appellant at the meeting that the NTP would not
beissued until June 19, which was the new date the FS projected for completing the road staki ng.
Asof June 12, the FShad staked 4,000 feet out of 13,000 feet of road, and therewasvery littlework
which Appellant could perform (maybe aday and ahalf). Since Appellant wanted to havetheentire
road staked prior to it beginning work (asit understood that to be called for in the contract), itdid
not object tothe new NTP date. (AF 60-62; Stip. 12; Tr. 1-71-72, 87-88, 111, 11-125, 260; 111-286.)
The CO acknowledged that the primary underlying reason for the 7-day delayinissuingtheNTPwas
the Government staking problem (Tr. [11-24; [V-228).

26.  Atthe June 12 meeting, the parties discussed the optional sourcesand Appellant said that it
wanted to use HM C 26 asamaterial sourcesite (Tr. 1-73; 111-26). TheFS expressed someconcerns
about how using HM C 26 could interface with the June 24 ban on equipment and material. The FS
however, did not advise Appellant at that timethat it was definitely foreclosing use of HM C 26 after
June 24. Appellant did acknowledge at the hearing that the FS did make comments at that time
about the June 24 date being a problem area, and the FS indicated it might be a problem because it
was a date noted by the miner and because it was set out in the contract. Neverthdess, Appellant
said it was still  proceeding with plans to use the upper bench of HMC 26. (Tr.1-73-75.) On
June 12, Appellant did not know the status of the salmon stream project, nor was the matter



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 27

addressed at the meeting (Tr. 1-74). According to Appellant, it was prepared to start work as early
as June 12 and would have been ready to go on June 19, and later on July 12 (Tr. 1-221).

27.  AttheJune 12 meeting, the partiesdid not discussthe exact |ocation of the source sitewithin
HMC 26. The CO acknowledged that he had no recollection of the partiesdiscussing the bench area
versus the creek channel. The CO further acknowledged that on June 12, the Appellant identified
HMC 26 asthe sourcessiteit wanted (Tr. [1-223, 260; IV-260-261). TheCO tried to back out of that
by contending that what Appellant did at the meeting “ may have been a notification of hisdesireto
useit” (HMC 26), but it did not qualify as selection under the contract. Thefollowingexchangetook
place,

Q. So when he announcesto you that he intends to use HMC 26, that to you is not
areguest to use the site?

A. WEell, hisrequest would have had to have been a pit development plan. (Tr. 4-
230.)

However, when asked to show where the contract stated that the staking of the channel will be done
after the pit development plan is submitted, the CO could find nothing which had such a
requirement. (Tr. 111-230-231.) What isdear isthat neithe party knew on June 12 that the other
was interpreting the source site differently (when asked the CO said he did not recall a discussion
of benchversusstream). Thus, asfar asthe FSknew, Appellant read thesource siteto be the stream.
Thus, actionstaken by the FS at the June 12 meeting were donein a context where the FS expected
that Appellant had selected the stream area option. Therefore, the fact Appellant bidincorrectly as
to the source site, was not known nor wasiit afactor, whenthe FS decided, on June 12, to look for
adifferent source site. Sincethe CO did not even know how Appellant had bid on June 12, it follows
that thereisno evidence that Appellant’s biddi ng had anything to do with the CO’s decision on
June 12 to look for a new site. (AF 62-63; Tr. 11-261.) The driving factor for looking for a new
source site, was the conclusion reached by the CO on June 12, that if the FSwasto enforce the
June 24 ban on materia and equipment on HMC 26, the lack of time would make it impossible for
Appellant to conduct the stream work (Tr. [11-28, 34). Later the CO came up with an aternative
twist on the argument, that being that because the Appellant did not have its crusher on site on
June 12 (nowhere required in the contract), then the stream area could not be used. (Tr. 11-224.)

28.  What the FS understood as of June 12 isimportant because the contract specified that once
Appellant stated that it wanted to use HM C 26, the FSwasto then stake the channel inthefield. The
specific wording was (AF 473-474):

If this sourceis selected by the contractor, achannel will be staked in thefield by the
FS prior to the start of operations.

29. OnJune 12, however, notwithstanding Appdlant’ sselectionof HM C 26 (againat atimethat
the FS did not yet know that Appellant had read the contract to allow it to take borrow from the



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 28

upper bench), the FS toodk no action to stake the channel as required by the contract. (AF60, 70.)
The CO admitted that Mr. Smith indicated he wanted to use HM C 26 and admitted that the contract
documentsprovidethat when someone makes adetermination asto the material source sitetheywill
use, inthiscase HM C 26, the Government will stakeit. (Tr. [1-223-224.) The FS, in defending why
it did not comply with thisrequirement, provided several explanations. TheFS said that although
Appellant said it wanted to use HMC 26, the announcement on June 12 was not a request that
triggered the FS staking the channel, becauseto bearequest that triggered staking, the Appel lant had
to submit a pit development plan. According to the CO, al Appellant did on June 12 was give
notification of hisdesireto use HMC 26. (AF 60, 70; Tr. 11-223, 229-230; 111-98, 106, 266, G-T.)
Section 611.02, however, says as to HMC 26 and the requirement to sdect, “If this source is
selected by the contractor, a channel will be staked in the field by the FS prior to the start of
operations’ (AF 473). There is no wording which requires the request to be in the form of a pit
development plan. Further, instead of the pit devel opment plan being a precondition of staking, just
the opposite was true. The operative language (see Section 611.02) of the pit development plan
states,

A pit development plan shall be drawn and submitted by the Contractor in
consultation withthe Engineer. The pit development plan shall be approved prior to
commencement of any work on the pit site. The pit development plan will be
approved or disapproved within seven calendar days of receipt by the Engineer. The
pit development plan shall show the area being devel oped, location of clearing and
grubbing piles, overburden piles, and location of oversized material pile. . . .

(AF 473-474). The CO further stated, in explaining why the FS did not stake, “It was not feasible
for himto utilizethesite. It wasobvious.” (Tr.11-224.) In further explanation, the CO said that he
believed staking would have been done, “if it would have been practical”, and contended that itwas
not practical becausethe Appellant did not haveacrusher onthesiteon June 12. (Tr. 11-224.) When
asked if that was what he based his actions on (failureto stake) the CO replied, “Well, thats

[sic] why we indicated that they would have to look for another alternate source.” Particularly
pertinent to this appeal is the CO’s acknowledgment that “we,” referring to the FS, indicated that
they would have to look for another site. (Tr. 11-260.)

30. One of the requirements in the pit development plan was for the contractor to show the
location of various items. Astoone of the most critical, the location of the pit itsdf (which in this
contract is to be from a channel staked in the field by the FS), it was logically impossible for
Appellant to show that location until the FS staked the channel asrequired. Otherwise, the Appellant
and not the FS would be determining the location of the source site. In addition, another indicator
that the staking of the channel had to precedethe A ppellant submitting the pit devel opment plan was
the progression of paragraphs in Section 611.02, which included the pit development plan
requirements and described the sequence of operations for the pit. The progression first had the
contractor selecting thelocation, then it had the FS staking the channel so asto identify the pit site,
and then it had the contractor submitting its pit development plan. The FS attempt to shuffle the
sequence was inconsistent with the contract and logic. (AF 473-474; Tr. 11-124-125.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 29

31.  Thesecond basiscited by the FSto excuseitsnot staking the channel, wasthat Appellant did
not have its equipment, specifically the crusher, on site on June 12. From the CO’s perspective,
because the crusher was not there, the work could not be done without extending the June 24 date
(which the FS was not prepared to do). The requirement for a crusher on June 12, has no contract
basis. Further, there is no evidence that the CO gave Appellant the option of proceeding at the
stream, even with the inadequate time. The FS, instead unilaterally decided to abandon the stream
siteand look elsewhere, thereby scheduling the June 18 site meeting. (Tr. 11-222-224.) Also, to put
into perspectivethe FS contention thatit was A ppellant’ slack of acrusher which caused itto change
sites, | again need to emphasize that under the contract, crushing could not start until the channel

was saked by the FS and the Appellant submitted and FS approved a pit plan. Also, Appellant
under the contract and as reiterated in the award letter, could not proceed with any work absent the
NTP and accordingto the CO he was not planning to issuethe NTP until June 13. In point of fact,
the NTP was then postponed to June 19. (AF 58.) The evidencethus shows that the crusher was a
post hoc rationalization and the decision toseek another sitewas no more than asimple recognition,

(as expressed by FS engineers, pre-bid) that the combination of a start on June 12 and finish by
June 24 was not feasible. It appears that the FS took the risk that the successful bidder would not
anticipateusing HMC 26, but the FS guessed wrong. Finally, Appellant did not object on June 12
to looking for anew site, as the FS had raised concerns about enforcing the June 24 date and more
important, the FS had control over the project. AsAppellant explained, there had been considerable
discussion as to whether the June 24 date would apply or not. The FS indicated they thought it
would but were not sure. Appellant agreed to another meeting to look at sites, becauseif they found
another site, the June 24 date became a moot point. (AF 78, 79; Tr. 1-73-75; 11-120.)

32.  Therewas some competing testimony asto whether a start on June 12 would have allowed
completion by June 24. The COR stated that he thought D & L could have done the crushingif it
had notice on June 12, but the Appellant could not have completed it by June 24, oncethe NTP was
changedto June 19. (Tr. 111-287-288.) Mr. Kohlhase said Appellant could have done the crushing
operation in 8 days, taking 2 days to set up and 2 days to demobilize, and he believed that an end
dump could have navigated the hills. As to staking, he said that the FS could have staked the
channel inaday. (Tr. 111-233-235.) Appdlant in its testimony, as indicated by the mgjority, took a
less optimistic view of completing the source site excavation in the stream area by June 24.
Appellant’ s crushing subcontractor had concerns asto time needed to set up the crusher, difficulties
with the roads leading down to the stream and potential difficulties because of high ground water
and wet material. That said, the sense of the testimony was that even at the more difficult stream
area, it should not have taken Appellant more than 3 weeks to remove the material. Thereafter, the
material would be stockpiled and used on the road as needed. (Tr. [1-188, 194-195.) Theaboveis
important for several reasons. First, theentirereliance on how long it would have taken the crushing
ismisplaced. Itismisplaced because the Appellant did not need to have the source site inorder to
start work. Mr. Smith testified that the crushing of material did not have to occur prior to starting
any work ontheroad. He could have secured acrushing site, well after begnning on theroad. Both
he and Mr. Rivers of the FSwent through some of the tasks needed before crushed aggregate coud
be placed and thosetaskswere not insubstantial. (Tr. 11-127-131; 1V-99.) Second, sincethe FStook
the option of the stream off the table, thereis no way of knowingwhat efforts the Appellant would



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 30

have or could have made to get either all or part of the material out of the stream area by June 24.
Nothing in the contract would have prevented him from securing additional material from another
site, either as a substitute or supplement.

33.  AttheJune 12, 1995 meeting, the FS decided to look at other potential source sites. Toward
that end they s&t ameeting for June 18. (Tr. 11-118-119.) The Appdlant, and its subcontractor, met
with the COR and Mr. Johnson on June 18, for the purpose of 1ookingat the HMC and other sites.
They looked at both the upper bench and the stream (dill not staked). The FSwas indicating through
the COR that it had wanted to use the stream area, although the COR’ s diary indicates that he was
not even sure of the boundaries of HMC 26. (AF 62-63.) Neither the COR nor the miner expressed

problem with Appellant using the stream or upper bench. Mr. Johnson pointed out that the
June 24 date had only applied to the stream area. At the meeting, the COR left open the possibility
that the HM C site (including the upper bench) could be used despite the June 24 date. (Tr. 1-75-80;
[1-151-152; I11-266-267, 271, 274.) The matter was sufficiently open, however, that D & L had
hopes that it would be allowed to proceed with the upper bench (AF 307; Stip 13).

34.  Appdlant’ssubcontractor, asthe mgjority pointsout, did express concernson June 18 asto
potential difficultiesin performing at the stream, including access difficulties and possibly having
to work with wet material. 1t must again be reiterated, however, that the subcontractor’s concerns
were being raised on June 18, which was 6 days after the CO had already decided to abandon the
stream site and find an alternative. Further, NTP had not yet been issued. Thus the concens
expressed by the subcontractor played no part in the CO’ sJune 12 decision. (AF 62-63; Tr. |-77-80,
151, 154, 11-123; [11-272-274; Stip. 12.)

35. A second critical issue aroseat the June 18 meeting, which from that date forward, drove the
delay. The COR testified that during the June 18 meeting he was discussing the specifications,
which provided that HMC 26 would be used for disposal of timber and root wads during the
contract. (FF 6.) Mr. Johnson responded that there was no agreement which permitted any portion
of HMC 26 to be used as adisposal site. Nothing in HMC’ swaiver letter nor in the FSetter on the
use of the HMC site, indicates or allows disposal of construction generated material or timber on
HMC 26. The COR agreed that under hisreading of thewaiver, disposal on HM C 26 was hever part
of the bargain. Thus, for the first time, the FS learned on June 18, that the site it specified for
disposal was not availableand would have to be replaced in order for the Appellant to perform the
contract. (AF 50-53; Tr. 111-267.)

36. OnJune 19, the FS issued the NTP. It did this, even though as of June 19 it had not yet
compl eted the staking (as promised on June 12) and even though it had been told the day before that
the contract had no disposal site. To do theroad work, one had to haveadisposal site. Without such
a site, there was no place to put the clearing and grubbing debris, construction slash, unsuiteble
excavation material, small bouldersand other construction debris. Sincethe purpose of the contract
was to reconstruct the existing road, thiswas obviously critical. (FF 6; AF 460-462; Stip. 12; Tr.I-
71-72, 87-88; 11-125, 222; 111-267.) While gaking was not completed as of June 19, the FS did
continue to stake, however, it took the FS until July 10, 1995, approximately another 20 daysto



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 31

completestaking (Stip. 12). The Appellant had asked on June 19 for atimetable for completion of
the staking of the road but al that he was told was that they would get it. Appdlant had his
equipment dedicated to this project but had not yet movedit to the site because of the lack of staking
(Tr. 1-94, 98-111). The Appellant did have some other projects he could sometimes use equipment
on but was not confident that he could use it on another project for any length of time (Tr. 1-112).
The FS, a leadt initially, viewed the failure to complete staking asitsdelay. That wasreflected in
Modification No. 1, wherethe FS specifically provided that some of a45-day extension of timewas
due to the Government’s delay in construction staking, as well as working out the details with the
mining claimant for amaterial source site for crushed aggregate. (AF 429.)

37.  Notwithstanding theadmissionin Modification No. 1, the FSargued that thedelay in staking
had no real effect on delaying Appellant’s progress. The FS contended that at the time A ppellant
was still evaluating options for a material source for the project and that needed to be resolved in
order for work to begin. Mr. Rivers contended that Appellant could have proceeded because as of
June 19 there was enough of the road staked to allow some clearing and shaping of the roadway.
However, Mr. Riversincluded provisosto that opinion. Thus, although Mr. Riverstestified that he
disagreed with Mr. Smith and Mr. Clark that there was not enough staking on June 18 to warrant
mobilization, Mr. Rivers based his expectation on the premise that had Appellant begun, the FS
would have put on extra aews for staking (as it was, the FS, despite its June 12 estimate of
completing staking by June 19, did not complete staking until July 10). When asked if there was
work to be performed on that first mile, Mr. Riverssaid, “ They could have, althoughit wasn’'t alot.
They could have cleared the first 5,000 feet, they could have shaped the roadbed, and if they had a
material source, they could have laid the material. . .” (Tr. 4-99.) Thefact isthat Mr. Rivers does
not really contradict Appellant’ s clear position that there wasnot much to do nor does he contradict
Appellant’s position and that the lack of construction staking did not warrant mobilization on
June 19. Further, Appellant described the limited areathat had been staked by the FS as of June 19.
Appellant noted that it was an area that did not have enough clearing and grubbing to justify
bringing on equipment for the limited work that could be performed. (Tr. 1-71-72, 88; 11-125.) In
order to sequence its work, Appellant wanted the entire road staked. That was not unreasonable.
Appellant also pointed out that crushing of material did not have to be done prior to starting work
on the project. Appellant explained how a project of this nature worked. Typically the contractor
startsat the beginning of the project and worksintothe project. Thework is sequenced so that first
the contractor sends in his clearing and grubbing equipment. That is done first. Eventually, the
contractor ges far enough infront of the work so that the rest of thework can progress behind it.

It isaprogression and once clearing and grubbing is done, then the excavation equipment and the
pipe crew can comein. Inthe meantime, the contractor movesin the crusher. Oncethe road priam
Is accepted, the contractor can then begin to put down the crushed material. It is of note, that
Appellant’s description of the sequence is essentially the same as that of Mr. Rivers, which first
requiresclearing and grubbing and then some excavation to shapetheroadbed. (Tr. 1-127, 233-234;
[1-21-22;1V-99.) Ciritical to thisappeal, and which in large measure rendersthe lack of staking (as
of June 19) moot, isthat as of June 18, the Appdlant and FS learned that they had no disposal site
because of FSerror. Mr. Clark, the COR, confirmed the necessity of having adisposal sitein order
to proceed with work. (Tr. 4-36.):



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 32

Theclearing and grubbing wasthefirst phase of thisproject, yes, and they needed the
disposal site so they ocould meet the contract specifications as far as clearing and
grubbing and the earth work specification went, yes.

So even if the Appellant could have theoretically proceeded with initial road clearing, starting on
June 19, it had nowhere to place the dash and other disposa it would generate (Tr. 11-267-268).
Road work was therefore not an option.

38. But for the FS issuing the NTP, the Appellant and FS then had no further significant contact
until June 24, at which time, after hearing nothing, the Appellant submitted a schedue and pit
development plan. The plan was faxed and received by the COR on June 26. It was somehow not
provided to the CO until June 28. (AF 66-70; Tr.1-112.) Along with the plan, the Appellant again
reiterated how it bid, and cited thereasonsit believed it was justified in bidding on the upper bench
(AF 66). The schedule provided was consistent with and confirmed a sequence of work that had
clearing and grubbing and then road excavation occurring for the first weeks of thejob and then,
after some time, the start of crushed aggregate placement (AF 65).

39.  Although the contract required that a submitted pit development plan be approved or
disapproved within 7 days of receipt, Appellant did not receive a response until July 10. It had
maderegular callsto the FSasto status, in theinterim and at one point Mr. Clark indicated verbdly
that “it soundslikethe FSwasgoing to approve” the upper bench area. He suggested the Appellant
takeasampleof thematerial fortesting. Withinaday or so of theconversation, however, Appel lant,
in another conversation with Mr. Clark, was told that it looked like the proposed pit site was not
going to be approved. (Tr. 1-125-127.) On July 10, the same date the FS responded to the pit plan,
it also coincidentally completed staking of the road. Appellant, however, was not notified until
severa days later about the completion of staking. By that point, however, the FS had suspended
all performance. (Tr. I-112.)

40.  Then, on July 12, 1995, the CO took two separate actions. He issued a letter denying the
Appellant’s pit plan for the upper bench and issued a suspension of work order. The suspension
period was indefinite. The order stated as the reason, “pending resolution of issues regarding
optional pit source.” Although the CO decided not to allow Appellant to use any of HMC 26 asthe
material source, the CO conceded that he and the COR had been “struggling over the issues
surrounding the optional pit siteon mining claim 26,” and they considered allowing D & L to use
HMC 26, notwithstanding the June 24 date. The CO stated, “While it is true that the government
should have amended theinvitation for bidsto del etethe June 24 closure of the optional source, once
it was no longer applicable, the fact remains that the project went to bid with the June 24 deadline
applicable to the east one half of Hope Mining Clam No. 26. . . And it appears that no other
representations were made to bidders, either orally or in writing, that would have indicated a
loosening of that requirement. To the contrary, itislikely the bidderswho called theForest Service
regarding the aggregate source were told that the deadline for closure was applicable to the entire
area within the east half of the claim.” As such, the CO did not see the upper bench area being
availableto Appellant under the terms of the contract, and refused to amend or delete the date. He



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 33

continued intheletter that he did not find Appdlant’ sinterpretation allowing the bench areawithin
the east half of the site compelling nor did he find Appellant reading that hebid the site that way as
reasonable. (AF 70-71; Stip. 15-16.) It is noteworthy, that while the CO had apparently advised
bidders that none of HM C 26 could be used after June 24, that was not the way that the drafters of
the contract, Mr. Kcohlhase and Mr. Rivers understood the document nor what they intended. Both
considered the June 24 limitation to be applicable, only tothestreamarea. (Tr.111-143-146; IV-108-
110.)

41. Findly, the CO closed his July 12 letter by stating that the parties could agree to a mutual
termination and further, “Work and the count of contract timeis suspended effective July 12, 1995,
pending resolution of the pit issue.” (AF 70-71.) The CO documented the file in his D&F of
July 17, 1995 (discussed earlier inrelation to other issues), and there said that he believed amending
the contract to extend or waive the date would have been unfair to other bidders (AF 78-79).
Appellant said that until it was given the suspension letter on July 12, it did not know that June 24
was an absolute (Tr. 1-114-115; 11-192-193).

42.  The FS said that the timeit took to reach its July 12 decision was reasonable due to its
consideration of all of its options and given the significance of Appdlant’s chalenge to the FS
interpretation of section 611.02. The CO said that he had to deal with approval or disapproval of the
pit development plan because A ppellant was all eging the solicitation was deficient (Tr.11-26; 1V-3-
4.)

43. By letter of the same day, Appellant responded to the rejection and asked the CO to
reconsider both the decision onHM C and the suspengon of work. Appellant specifically said, “We
wish to complete the project and hope you will be reasonable and reconsider your decision.” The
letter continued with the Appellant saying tha there were many more optionsthan that stated in the
FS letter, noting that the FS could provide another source, Appellant could findits own source and
fileaclaim for changed conditions, or use one of the other Government sources and fileaclaim for
increased costs.  (AF 74-75; Stip. 17.)

44.  Appelant then went on to repeat many of the points made in its earlier June 24 |etter,
including charging that the June 24 datewas ar bitrary, that it had no bearing on work on theeast half
of HMC 26 but was applicable only to work in the creek. It made other arguments, including
repeating that it had cal led the Anchorage office on May 3 with questions regarding the project and
the response he received was flippant and suggested that A ppellant was making a mountain out of
amolehill. (AF 74-75.) The FStook no action on Appellant’ sletter and did not lift the suspension.

45.  Withthe suspension of work still in place, the Appellant met with the COR, Mr. Riversand
Mr. Johnson on July 15 tolook for aternate Government sourcesin the proximity of HMC 26 (AF
76-77, 80; Tr. 1-131). During the meeting it was decided to use the American Way (AW) 2 site,
another unpatented mining claim owned by Mr. Johnson, located immediately adjacent to the north
of HMC 26 and which had a common boundary with HMC 26 (AF 50; Tr. I-131). The primary
physical differences between AW 2 and the upper bench bid by Appellant, was that the miner had



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 34

not conducted development or mining activity on AW 2 and thereforethere was considerably more
clearing and grubbing necessary to prepare AW 2 for excavation (Tr. [-132-133; 1V-22).

46. By letter of July 15, 1995, Appellart told the CO that it would use AW 2 and requested the
CO issue any and all necessary documents, including a notice to resume work (AF 80; Stip. 19).
Matters, however, did not move forward quickly and the CO again took no steps to lift the
suspension. At about thistime, July 17, 1995, the CO prepared a D& F to provide documentation
for actions taken to resolve a dispute over use of the local pit source. (AF 78, 79.)

47.  Just aswasthe casea HMC 26, HMC had aplan of operation (for mining) in effect for AW
2. Both HMC 26 and AW 2 (5 or 6 years previous) had each undergone a National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) and archeological review. Nonetheless, when AW 2 was selected for use on this
project, the FS, through the District Ranger, determined tha the site needed an additional
archeological resources survey before allowing work. The FS said that notwithstanding earlier
sudy, the use here was different (the earlier involved the impacts of the mining operation) and
thereforeit wanted to make sure that the pit area was covered more thoroughly. When the CO was
pressed for an explanation at the hearing as to why this added survey was conducted, he simply
stated that the decison had been up to the District Ranger. The survey report, titled Cultural
Resource Project Clearance, was finally generated on July 31, 1995, and found no historical or
archeological sites. According to the report, the clearance used a survey crew of six and the entire
study involved 2 hoursinthefield and 1 %2 hours of administrativetime. (AF 85, 89; Tr. I-167-1609;
11-34-35; 111-48; G-R.)

48. In addition, and because HM C held mining rightsto AW 2, the FS had to secureawaiver as
to locatable materialsfrom HMC, just asthe FS had beenrequired todo for HMC 26 (AF 83). Mr.
Johnson, however, was not willing to provide such awaiver until he could conclude an agreement
with Appellant regarding not just the use of AW 2 but also the new disposal site which the FS now
needed to secure, in order to proceed with the project. Negotiations between Appellant and HMC
asto use of the AW 2 site dragged on and floundered on the disposal site problem. At thesame
time, the FS conducting its own negotiations with Mr. Johnson over the disposal site, even as Mr.
Johnson and the Appellant attempted to reach an agreement. As early as July 17, FS engineering
officialsexpressed concerns about securing agreements with Mr. Johnson regarding mineral rights
and the disposal site and cited the disposal site as the primary problem. (AF 83-87; Tr. 1-129.)

49, Inamessage of July 21, 1995, Mr. Rivers advised the CO that they were getting closer with
theminer. Mr. Riversthen continued, “Thereisanew twist. Al and | haveagreed onfina wording
for hismaterial sourcerightswaiver, and designatedwaste site, but Al won’t signuntil heand Larry
Smith can work out arrangement for rehab. of thedisposal site. Samisawvare and hasthelead. | still
hope this can be worked out Monday, but won’'t hold my breah.” A message of July 28 from the
CO to the COR indicated that problems still existed as to getting Mr. Johnson to agree as to the
disposal site. (AF 83-87; Tr. 1-129.) Other messages made it clear that the FS was very much
engaged in negotiating language with HM C and that an agreement on AW 2 asthe source site was
being held hostage to the Appellant agreeing to rehabilitate the new disposal site (the digposal site



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 35

which had to be substituted because the FShad never recaved authorizationfrom the miner to use
the sitethe FS set out in Appellant’ s contract) for the miner. During thistime, Appellant remained
under asuspension order. (AF 83-87.)

50. Inthe CO’ s messageof July 28, 1995, to the COR, the CO acknowledged that changing the
disposal site and performing reclamation would be a modification to the contract. The COsaid in
the message that he had expressed to Appellant that the FS would be willing to modify the contract
to allow for adifferent disposal site, if all parties were in agreement and it was a no cost change to
the Government. The CO stated that he could not agree to a modification which resulted in extra
coststo the FSfor mining claim rehabilitation on atotally different claim from the onebeing utilized
as a pit source. The CO was taking this stand despite the fact that the disposal site problem was
entirely aFS creation. Appellant was reported to have told the CO that he would try to work with
the miner on the matter over the weekend. The CO knew asof July 28, 1995, that they were already
“pushing the field season” and as such had concerns about getting the work started. Nothingin the
message addressed costs regarding the source dte. (AF 87.) As to the FS assertion that the
Appellant agreed to ano cost change regarding the source, the FS provided no evidence to support
that allegation. Rather, the record shows that CO’ s conversations and messages during the project
were solely with other FS officials and not with the Appellant. Finally, on July 31, 1995, Appellant
and HM C entered into arevokable license which among other things allowed Appellant to dispose
of clearing and grubbing debrisand to extract up to 10,000 cubic yardsof natural undisturbed gravel
depositsfor use on the project. (AF 329-331.) Mr. Johnson then amended his previous agreement
withthe FSto alow use of AW 2 asthe material sourcesite. Includedin the agreement with the FS
was the proviso that debris would be digposed of on HMC 14, atotally different and new site. (AF
88.) OnAugust 2, 1995, the CO sent amessage to the COR advising him that the crew had finished
the archeological survey of the area“last week” and did not find anything significant (AF 89). On
August 3, the FSfinally presented a resumption of work order to Appellant (AF 90). Concurrent
with the resumption order, the COR directed Appdlant to provide itscost proposal on the disposal
sitework (AF 91). Thus, athough Appellant was now free to begin, 7 weeks had passed from the
original June 12 datefor the NTP. It then took Appellant timeto bring itsforcesand equipment onto
the site. Appellant began work on August 11. (A-B.)

51. TheFSarguedthat it had no requirement that Appellant enter into an agreement with HMC
(Tr. 11-238). However, as a pradical matter, Appellant had no choice. The FS notwithstanding
Appellant’ s July 12 and 15 requests refused to lift the suspension and allow Appellant to proceed
with securing its own source site elsewhere. Further, the FS needed to securea disposal site and
negotiations over the sourcesite were clearly tied into the FS solving its disposal site prablem with
the miner. It took until August 3 for the FS to finally conclude that the disposal and source sites
were resolved. That is despite the fact that on July 15, the miner indicated to Appellant that in
principle, Appellant could use AW 2 for the source site. That wasreflected in Appellant’s July 15
letter to the FS. It cannot be ignored that negotiations over an agreement centered on the disposal
siteand the FSwas not preparedto take any action to lift the suspension until the disposal site matter
was resolved. Yet, the FS now says, it has no responsibility for delays due to the suspension of
work and the delay is Appellant’ sresponsibility. (AF 74, 75, 80, 83, 85-88; Tr. 111-8.) Particularly



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 36

troubling inthisregard, isthe FS attempt to jugify suspengon on the basisof NEPA consideraions,
in reality not aNEPA review but simply an archeological review wanted by the District Ranger.
First, thereisserious question asto whether an archeol ogical review wasneeded at all. Mr. Johnson
stated that a NEPA review and Environmental Assessment (EA) had been made of AW 2 as well
asof HMC 26, years earlier (in fact three times prior to 1994). Further, no additional archeol ogical
review of HMC 26 had been conducted in preparation of the original contract. When the CO was
guestioned as to why the review was needed here for AW 2, he could provide no details to justify
it. Rather, he smply said that the District Ranger made that decision. Second, whileit isnot clear
whenthe FSfinally acted to havethe archeol ogical survey conducted, it isafact that thetask appears
to have been done on or about the last few days of July, even though Appellant and the miner had
identified AW 2 as the new source site on July 15. Further, the entire archeological survey took a
total of 3.5 hours (with a crew of six) to conduct. Yet, the FS uses thisto justify not lifting the
suspension and to claim concurrent delay. Again, it must be pointedout that inits July 12 |etter the
Appellant had offered to go to anon-FS related site but was turned down. Further, the real reason
driving this delay was the need of the FSto find adisposal site. Thelack of a source site was not
what was driving the delay of this contract. (Tr. 1-167-169; 11-46, G-R.)

52. OnAugust 8,1995, Appellant as part of itsuse of AW 2, entered into a contract withthe FS
for the sale of mineral materials (mineral materials permit). The permit authorized it to remove
6,000 cubic yards of pit run gravel asfree use. The free use material wasto be usedfor thisproject.
Although amineral material permit did not need to beissued for theremoval of material, the mineral
materialspermit al soauthorized theremoval of 2,000 cubic yardsof pit rungravel at acost of $1,200
tothe Appellant. (AF 92-93; Tr. 11-54.) Appellant purchased this additional material for acontract
it had entered i nto with Kenai Borough (Tr. [1-54). It had bid on the Kenal Borough project after
it was awarded this job and intended to use the AW pit and the same subcontractor who was to
perform crushing on this project for the screening operation (a different process) on the Kenal
project. Appellant’s mineral materialspurchase permit for the 2,000 yards from AW 2 expired on
October 31, 1995. No permit wasrequired asto the other 6,000 yards because that wasfree material.
(AF93; Tr. 11-54.) While it was useful tothe Appellant to usethe same pit for two jobs, Appellant
explained that it would not have been difficult for itto securegravel from separate sourcesasgravd
was a common commodity on the Kenai Peninsula. (Tr. 11-132-134.)

53. Appellant began working at thesiteon August 11. It startedat thepit site. 1t proceeded with
a hydroaxe and laborers with hand saws to begin clearing the pit and removing trees. (AF 94-98;
Tr. 1-234.) Although the disposal site was approved on August 3, the Appellant did not get access
to that siteuntil August 15 and Mr. Johnson was adamant that disposal of clearing and grub material
had to be on HMC 14. In addition, as the job progressed A ppellant wound up using four different
areas for disposal, instead of one, which was how it had contracted. (Tr. I-223-227, 234.)

54.  OnAugust 11, 1995, Appellant submitted, by letter, anotice of aclaim for $5,300 and 5
days due to utilizing adifferent site for the disposal of clearing and grubbing debris (AF 99). The
COR prepared Modification No. 1 for $5,300. That modification, however, addressed morethan just
the disposal site change. In addition to the $5,300 increase, the modification identified an item



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 37

designated as crushed aggregate pit and quary development. That portion went on to say,
“Contractor proposal to use HMC American Way #2 claim for a material source site for crushing
aggregate item 304(10) is hereby approved.” There was a notation of $0 under the column for
amount of increase or decrease. Themodification also added 45 daysto the contract time. Findly,
asan introduction to the description of the above two items thismodification, aswell asal other
modifications on the contract, contained on the continuation sheet the following wording, “This
maodification shall compensatethe Contractor for all work, materials, |abor and equi pment associated
with thischange.” (AF 425-426; Tr. 111-299.) The modification, once issued, carried an effective
date of August 15, however, it was not finally signed by the A ppellant until September 4 and by the
CO on September 15. As part of the process, the COR prepared a FS justification statement ( not
part of the modification and noted on the SF -30 continuation sheet as for internal use). The
justification statement stated that the 45 days was dueto Government delay in construction staking
and working out details with the mining claimant for a material source site. (June 12 to August 3is
45 days). (AF 425-430; Tr. 1-252-255.)

55. The CO has contended in defendng the appeal, that the FS and the Appellant mutually
agreed, prior to entering into Modification No. 1, that use of AW 2 as the material source would be
approved only at no additional cost to the Government. The CO also said that Appellant gave no
indication that he did not agree with modifying the contract in that manner and the CO considered
thismodification, and all others, to be an accord and satisfaction asto eachchange. (AF 87; Tr. 111-9-
10.) The CO, however, acknowledged that he did not personally engage in negotiations with Mr.
Smith (that being done by the COR) and also confirmed that the delays and other claimsin dispute
in this appeal had not been discussed or considered in negotiations. Given the fact that the COR
conducted negotiations, the subjective perceptions of the CO are not persuasive or particularly
helpful. (Tr. 111-15, 52-53.) In contrast to the position taken by the CO, Mr. Smith stated that
Modification No. 1 only compensated Appellant for the specific work spelled out and not for al
work. Hesaidthat Appellant never reached an agreement with the FSwaiving additional claimsnor
was there an agreement that A ppellant had been fully compensated for delays and changes from the
original material source. (Tr. 1-256.)

56.  There was no substantial work performed on the project from August 17 through
September 11. Duringthistime, Appellant’ scrushing subcontractor wasperforming screening work
at AW 2 for the Kenai Borough project and that continued through September 10. (AF117; Tr. I-
242-243; 11-135, 148-149.) The Appellant explained that in the summer of 1995, it had no way of
knowing when it would be able to commence work under the FS contract and in the interim, the
Borough had put out to bid anather project on another part of thisroad. Appellant bid that project,
which required screened aggregate but not crushed aggregate. Appellant was the successful bidder
on the Borough project and it ultimately bought the gravd for screening on that municipal project
from the FS, out of AW 2 (the 2,000 cubic yards it paid for). (Tr. 1-243-244.) There were
approximately four portabl e crushing operators who worked on the Kenai Peninsulaand therefore,
in the summer it would have been difficult to locate another crusher to take Appellant’s
subcontractor’ splace. Further, the Appellant had acommitment and ongang relationshipwith the
subcontractor for this project. (Tr. 1-246-248.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 38

57.  Appelant said that the Borough project was not a replacement for this project and did not
replace the intended work on thisjob. The crushing subcontractor aside, Appellant was capable of
doing both jobs, and the various delays with staking, material source site and the pit development
caused the crusher to totally reschedule the projects. Further, Appellant had its own screening
capability, but chose to use its subcontractor for the Borough projedt. (Tr. [-248-251.)

58.  Appellant received no pass-through claimfor the crusher, as Appellant was ableto givethe
subcontractor additional work. Appellant saysthat the other work it performed during the contract
period waswork it had contemplated procuring or routinely procuredeach year. Thus, thework was
not replacement work. (Tr. [-248-251.)

59.  Appellant aso pointed out that after it received notice to resume, it had to order materid,
such as the culvert pipe and fabric. In addition, the subcontractor needed time to set up and
Appellant had to get the pit cleaned up, which caused the subcontractor to reschedule hisprojects.
Because Appellant lost 45 days, its subcontractor moved to another project. (Tr. 1-249-250.)

60.  Appellant resumedwork on September 11 and started excavation (Tr.1-251-252; G-E, p.7).
On or about September 22, Appellant encountered design problems as to two sections of the road,
however, it wasat alocation that Appellant could work around (Tr. [-260-261). Thedesign problem
was dealt with by Modification No. 2, dated September 28, 1995, which increased the contract by
$28,840, which included the costs covering the supply, loading, hauling and placing rip rap for
$10,000, additional crushed aggregate at the unit price in the contract for $10,840 and then an
additional $8,000 for a new item, which basically upgraded some of the subbase material used.
There were no specified delay costs. Although the Appellant did not ask at the time for additional
days, the FS granted 15 daysin the modification. All of theseitemsinvolved work in thefall. (AF
419-424; Tr. 1-262-264.)

61. In earl y October, the parties recognized a potential problem regarding the stability of the
designed slope between Stations 73+00 and 83+00 (AF 142). The FS had its hydrologist look at the
matter and he confirmed that there was alegitimate concern asto whether the cut slope at the bottom
of the hill would hold. Appellant was approximately halfway through the project at the time and
adjusted its work so as to skip over the area and perform work elsewhere. The FS continued to
consider the matter and thereafter brought in a geotechnical engineer who visited the site on
October 24. The FSdecided that the best way to handlethe design concernswastowait until spring
to deal with the matter and avoid a delay situation. This was reflected in the engineer’ s report of
November 3, 1995, which recommended that the cut sloperemain asstaked and designed. (AF 142-
143, 151-152, 157, 160, 169-170, 179-181; Stip. 25, G-T; Tr. 1-266-271; 111 3-136-137, 190-191,
IV-68-72.)

62. In addition to the stability problem, separae design concerns arose as to gaciation in
essentiallythe samelocation. Starting around October 24, the FSwasinternally discussing the need
to cut aditch to deal with the matter. Glaciation occursin cold but humid winter climatesand occurs
when water seepsfrom acut slopeand iceforms. As water continuesto seep, additional layers of



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 39

iceformintoa“mini glacier” that could be 2 feet thick against the cut slope and afew inchesthick
at theoutside. Thiscreatesanimpediment for driving on theroad. At the time glaciation concerns
arose, the Appellant had excavated the section of road but had not yet shaped it. No ditch existed.
Lateinthefall of 1995, Appellant was approached by the COR regarding building aditch along the
side of the road to contain the glaciation, however by the time the request was presented, the
Appellant had already requested a winter shut down, starting Novembea 9. (AF 180; Tr. 111-190-
191; IV-72-78, 120.) Asto both the area associated with the slope stability and the glaciation area,
the Appellant was able to do some clearing and grubbing and minor excavation, however, it could
not proceed with major excavation becauseit did not know if the FS was goi ng to redesi gn the area
(Tr. 11-20).

63. As of November 9, freezing weather was making it impractical to work and therefore the
reguest to stop work until spring wasgranted (AF 186-190; Tr. 1-272). TheFSaddressed thewinter
shutdown in Modification No. 3, where it granted a total of 204 additional days (AF 416-418).
Appellant did not makereferenceto any claimfor delay whenit requested winter shutdown nor when
it was issued Modification No. 3. It did later raise additional costs associated with delay upon
closure of the contract and those delays included the winter period (AF 261-264).

64. The FS made some éforts to design a solution to the glaciation problem during the winter
of 1995/1996, however, anew design was not immediately produced (Tr. 111-189,190; IV-74-76).
The glaciation wasthereafter addressed during the spring of 1996 in messagesinvolving the COR,
the CO and engineering officials. In a June 4, 1996 message from engineering to the CO, FS
officials noted that they had received conflicting recommendations as to how to dea with the
glaciation. The FS finally settled on redesigning and restaking the segment of road to include a 2-
foot ditch to retain gaciation and to better divert to culverts. The FS decided to | eave the desi gn of
the cut slope as it was, noting that whatever unraveling would occur on the slope in the first year
or two would collect in the oversized ditch and could be removed with road maintenance. The
restaking for the ditching was completed by early June 1996 at which time the COR notified the
Appellant. (AF 201-202; Tr. 111-189-193; IV-74-79.) TheFSthenissuedModification No. 4. While
it carries an effective date of June24, 1996, the FS justification document shows July 10 and the
Appédllant’ ssignatureisdated July 11,1996. Among theitams covered inthe modification wasthe
redesign for the ditch to handle the glaciation. The FS added an additional 20 daysto the contract.
(AF 410-415.)

65.  Appellant resumed its second season of work on July 1, 1996 (G-G, A-B). When asked to
explainthat start date, Mr. Smith testified that it was probably dueto Appellant completing work on
other jobs (AF 211; Tr. 1-185). The completion date for the glaciation design and staking did not
appear to impede the Appellant from starting earlier that spring, however, even if it did affect the
operations, therewas other work that spring that could have been started. Appellant, however, has
not claimed delay costsfor the second year of work and the only element of Appellant’s claim, but
for remobilization, which involves the second year of work, is the Eichleay matter, which is
discussed separately. (Tr. 111-193; 1V-43, 79.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 40

THEFT OF MATERIAL

66. Prior to resuming work, Appellant came out to the site in early May 1996, and discovered
that processed gravel material, which had been stockpiled for road use, had been removed from its
pit area and used to construct a new access road for HMC. Further, Appellant estimated that from
200 to 400 cubic yards of crushed D-1 surface aggregate was removed and displaced to locations
unknown. Considerable correspondencewasexchanged onthesematters. Appellant told the FSthat
it would need additional compensation and added time due to the improper removal of the material
by others. (AF 198-199, 203-208.) In calculating costs, Appellant did not seek the price of the
removed material, but rather sought compensation based on the added value to the material for the
processing performed by his subcontractor (Tr.111-76-78). Included in this stolen material was 500
cubic yards of screened rock by Appellant that was sold to Jim Skogstad, whose purchase and rde
will be addressed in more detail below (Tr. 11-138).

67. What occurred was as follows. Some time between the Appellant leaving the site in
November 1995 and May 1996, Mr. Johnson constructed a new mining road using what he
characterized as 1,000 to 1,200 cubic yards of reject material from Appellant’s crushing operation
at AW 2, which Mr. Johnson described as material pushed off to the side. He said that & the time
therewas approximately 4,000 yardsof material and Appellant had completed building themajority
of the ResurrectionRoad. He said that the material was atherwise goingto be leveled, buried and
recontoured. (Tr. [-182-187; 1V-92-94.)

68. TheFS roleinthe HMC road construction was contested. The District Ranger, Mr. Harp,
stated that while the road wasincluded in HMC'’ s plan of operations, in this particular instance, Mr.
Johnson constructed the road without FS knowledge or authorization. Mr. Harp said that hefirst
learned of the road after it had been constructed. (Tr. 11-67-68.) Mr. Johnson disagreed. He said
that while he was notified, after the fact, by Mr. Harp that the FS had a problem as to the
construction of the road, the FS (through Mr. Harp) had known about the road building and infact
participated. (Tr. 1-185-187.) A law enforcement report indicates that Mr. Harp told Mr. Johnson
he could build theroad but never told Mr. Johnson that he could usetherock (AF 273-274). Findly,
the FS said that regardless of what was done, Appellant had no right to the material because when
mineral materials are located on a National Forest and are designated for use in a contract, title to
excavated material, in excess of that needed for acontract, remainswith the United States. Further,
even if the material was from the permit for sold materials to be used on the Borough project, that
permit had expired on October 31, 1995. (AF 207.)

69. Regardlessof the respecti ve ar guments and debate over quantity, it isclear that the materia
used by Mr. Johnson for his road was going to be excess material and thus was not needed for the
project. Assuch, thiswas not material which Appellant had to replace. (Tr. I11-77-78.)

70. In addition to the mateial taken by Mr. Johnson, Appellant identified another 200 cubic
yards of material (D-1) which had been removed from the pit wi thout the A ppellant’ s knowledge
(Tr.1-279-280). On November 7, 1995, at about the point of the winter shutdown, the FS, through



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 41

the District Ranger, entered into a permit (Sale of Mineral Materials), with Mr. Skogstad, under
which Mr. Skogstad was to be permitted, for afee, to remove material from another side of thepit
being used by Appdlant. The permit authorized Mr. Skogstad to remove up to 500 cubic yards of
sorted rock left from the project o pit run materials from the AW 2 gravel pit. Nothing permitted
Mr. Skogstad to take processed material that Appellant was still using for thework. (AF 324; Tr.
11-59-60.)

71.  TheDistrict Ranger said that hefirst cleared thiswith the COR and said the COR indicated
to himthat Mr. Skogstad’ s presence would not cause any interference. The Ranger then apparently
issued the permit. Thereafter, Mr. Skogstad removed materials of the Appellant. This was
confirmed by Mr. Clark. ( Tr. 1V-16-17.) Appellant had not been told that Mr. Skogstad had been
givenaccessand wasworkingintheAppellant’ spit. (Tr. 11-36-37; 50-51, 111-314.) When Appellant
visited the sitein May 1996, prior to starting its second season, it discovered that material had been
taken, among which was approximately 200 cubic yards of D-1 needed for the contract work.
Appellant immediately addressed it in aletter to the FS dated May 14, 1996. (AF 119.) This 200
cubic yards was material that wasneeded for this project and therefore, had to be replaced. Asit
turned out, Appellant was ableto secure substitute material from another Ranger District for nominal
cost, however, where Appellant was particularly impacted, was that rather than having material
nearby the site, Appellant now had to haul the material from aconsiderable digance. It was mainly
thehauling costswhich A ppellant sought ascompensation. Finally, although Mr. Skogstad removed
material from the pit developed by Appellant, Mr. Skogstad was not required to peform any pit
restoration in areaswhere hetook out material. (AF480; Tr.[1-314.) The FSprovided no substantive
or credible challenge to the taking of the 200 cubic yards of D-1. Its challenge consisted of a
statement by Mr. Rivers, who said he was not convinced that the material was taken. However, he
admitted that he never saw the pilefrom whichit wastaken until after theclaim camein. (Tr.1V-92-
94.) Thiscontrastswith the testimony of Mr. Clark, who said that he observed Skogstad working
on the Appellant’ s side of the pit and taking processed material out of Appellant’s stockpile, rather
than taking it from the pit asin his permit. (Tr. 1V-17.)

COMPLETION OF WORK

72.  Withindays of restartingin 1996, A ppellant wasnearly compl etewith the excavation portion
of the project. However, it now had nearly 2,000 cubic yards of excess excavation material from
the road and needed direction as to whéa to do with it. This excess excavation was dealt with in
Modification No. 4, which was discussed earlier and which also dealt with the ditch redesign, which
had come up during the previous fall. Aspart of thismodification, Appellant had asked in aletter
of July 9, for $5,000 for hauling and disposing of the excess material. The FSaccepted Appellant’s
equipment costs and time to perform as consistent with local rates. (AF 219, 410-415; Stip. 28.)
Appellant did not raise a delay claim associated with glaciation a the time of discussons on this
modification. The FS added 20 days to the contract in Modification No. 4. (AF 262, 410-415; Tr.
[-288; 111-292.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 42

73. Upon returning to work in the spring, Appellant wrote several letterstothe FS among which
wasitsletter of July 3, 1996, whereit advised the FS that it would be 200 or more cubic yards short
of material and asked for afree use permit. Thisreferred to the D-1 material which had been taken
by Mr. Skogstad. (AF 215.) Modification No. 5, signed August 5, 1996, essentially adjusted
quantities, however, none of the quantities in Modification No. 5 related to the stolen material.
Modification No. 5 provided Appellant with $3,954 and added 10 days to the contract. (Tr. 1-289;
AF 406-409.) The final modification on the contract was Modification No. 6, which involved a
clearing adjustment and some additional seeding and granted Appellant $1,300. It was effective
August 6, 1996, and granted 26 days at the end of the contrect. (AF 403-405; Tr. 1-289-291.)

74.  TheFSconducted afinal inspection of the project on August 19, 1996, with the last day of
work being August 22, 1996 (AF 247-248). On November 11, 1996, Appellant executed a contract
release, subject to certain clams (AF 265; G-E, p. 23). The parties disagreed on substantial
completion, with the FS using July 26, 1996, and Appellant using August 2 (AF 239; A-B).

75.  Although Appellant wasnot dlowed to use HM C 26 asitsgravel source, it isnoteworthy that
the FS had the Appellant use HM C 26 throughout the project as a staging areafor its equipment and
materials, to regularly park vehicles and equipment, to stockpile culvert pipe, and to place some of
the root wads, as well as 10-foot or larger tree trunks. During the first work season (1995),
Appellant had to drive through HMC 26 in order to get to AW 2. (Tr. 1-128-129.)

MODIFICATION, ACCORD AND SATISFACTION

76.  The FSissued six modifications and contended that Appellant’s claims and delays were
barred by the following language, set forth in each. “This modification shall compensate the
contractor for al work, materials, labor and equipment associated with this change” The CO
testified that in a deposition, he had earlier acknowledged that the modifications did not include
compensation for delay. Further, there was no modification covering mobilization or
demobilization. Appellant testified that whilethemodificationscompensated it for all work that was
spelled out inthe modification description, that was not necessarily all of the work and Mr. Smith
further testified that he did not reach agreement with the FS under any of these change orders that
he was waiving additional claims or that he had been fully compensated for delays. (Tr. 1-256; I11-
52.) In total the FS granted 320 days in modifications. (Tr. I11-402.) Each of the change orders
appeared to accept the cost set out by Appellant. At no time, when Appellant submitted change
orders on the project was Appellant told that its rates were out of line. (Tr. 1-301.)

TRESPASSING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY

77.  Appelant asserted that it was hindered because of lack of access to private property.
Appellant, however, never proved that it was denied accessto the road in issue. Further, even if |
would find that it did not use the road because of concerns asto trespass, Appellant did not identify
any delay or monetary damages associated with what appears at best to be a falure of the FSto
properly secure an easement.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 43
SUBMISSION OF CLAIMS

78.  On or about November 10, 1996, Appellant submitted a copy of an invoicefor a progress
payment. The CO wrote to Appellant in response to that submission, advising Appellant that since
the contract was compl ete, another progress payment was not warranted. Instead, the CO noted that
to make final payment, the FS needed afinal invoice and release. Appellant was advised that if it
had a claim or other reservations, then it needed to list that on the release as to amount and basis.
(AF 251.) Appellant submitted a release on November 20, 1996, which stated, “ Subject to all
pending claims by contractor, D & L Construction Co., Inc. We do not waive any of our rights by
agreeing to final payment.” (AF 255.)

79.  The CO reacted to the above release by first communicating with his COR. In that
communication the CO told the COR tha he could not acoept the release as the release was a
“blunderbussexception.” The CO told the COR that the courts have ruled that aclaim is barred if
not specifically delineated in the exception. The CO continued that thecontract requires arelease
that specifies exceptions in stated amounts that the contractor specifically excepts from operation
of therelease. The CO said hewould get Appellant aletter, once again asking for release and final
invoice. (AF 256.)

80.  TheCO then provided Appellant aletter dated November 26, 1996 (AF 257). TheCO again
stated that “ Exceptions must not bevague or broad; claimsarebarred if not ‘ specifically delineaed’;
and ‘specificdly delineated’ claims must bein stated amounts.” The CO then continued:

Once again, pleasesubmit afinal invoice, and contract rel ease with any exceptions
delineated in the “Reservations’ section of the form. Exceptions must be in stated
amounts and specific as to the basis for the claim(s). The requirement for stated
amounts does not bar you from adjusting the amount(s) in the process of finalizing
and certifying (if applicable) theclaim(s). However, the requirement for specificity
is intended to prevent later broadening the basis for the claim (s) or adding new
clams.

81.  Byletter of November 27, 1996 (AF 261-264), D & L responded to the above, and submitted
aformal claim of $65,529.63 for purposes of reservation of rights and securing its final progress
payment. Appellant stated, “This claim is based upon unreasonable owner caused delays and
subsequent suspension of work, delayed Notice to Proceed, owners failure to make site available,
changed conditions, defective design, plans and specifications and intentional interference in our
contract by owners egents. . . .” Appdlant then stated that its claim is based upon the following,
and proceeded to further detail its claim on the next four pages. Among the matters it addressed
were problems caused by FS construction staking, the FSrefusal to approve Appellant’s proposed
source site, the ordered suspension of work, the effects of defective design, the need to haveto
remobilize and the issues involving stden material. Appellant then priced its claim as follows:

Remobilization $7,946.25



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 44

Screened/stockpiled material 24,450.00
Gravel Pit Restoration 2,734.38
D-1 labor & equipment 5,175.00
Increased overhead 24,889.00
Fabric 335.00
Total $65,529.63

(AF 261-264.)

82.  Alongwith the above claim, Appellant submitted a Contract Release, which it executed on
November 29, 1996, on the FS standard form. Under reservations the Appellant provided the
following:

Subject to pending claims in the amount of $65,529.63 (sixty five thousand five
hundred twenty nine and 63/100 dollars). We do not waive any of our rights by
agreeing to final payment. See our four (4) page letter of claim dated 11/27/96.

83.  Thereafter there were telephone conversations aswell as correspondence regarding the fact
that Appellant and FS were gathering supporting data and facts regarding the claims. By letter of
March 24, 1997, the CO advised Appellant that unlessit had the backup by April 25, the CO would
issue adecision on the information it had. Appellant, in response to the CO’s letter, filed a more
specific certified claim dated April 25, 1997, for $199,202.68, which also contained substantial
backup material. (AF 283-385.) This claim was broken down into eight elements with a brief
synopsis for each.

Allegation 1: Defective/faulty specifications.

This dealt with alleged errors related to location of site and failure of the FS to
clarify application of Appellant’s telephone request for clarification as to June 24
date.

Allegation 2 Owner fails to make the site available/denies access to site.

This deals with delayed notice to proceed, failure of FSto stake the road and how
that was totally urreasonable in light of June 24 date. This also deals with the
suspension of work of July 12.

Allegation 3: CO misinterprets specifications resulting in constructive changes.

Thisdeals with what Appellant callsimproper denia of itsright to use upper bench
area



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 45

Allegation 4. Owner breaches contract re approval of pit development plan.

Dealswith initial submissionof plan on June 24, subsequent denial onJuly 12, and
then further delays asto the AW site.

Allegation 5: Tortious interference with the contract.
Allegation 6: Owner taking use of AW 2 material source and contractor material.

Theseinvolve the use by others of material processed by Appellant from its pit and
its costs of havingto restore the pit.

Allegation 7: Defective/faulty design of Resurrection Creek Road.

This involves the design problems associated with the toe of the slope and the
glaciation.

84.  Accompanying the letter was not only extensive backup of correspondence, bills and other
memoranda but also included was a*“ Chronological Sequence of Events.” This document not only
identified what Appellant considered ascritical datesand events(including thedisposal sitechange),
but also included acommentary asto many of the dates, including charges asto various actions and
events causing unreasonable delay. (AF 392-395.)

85. By letter of June 25, 1997, the CO issued his 26-page final decision. The CO noted that he
reviewed the claim letters of November 27, 1995 and April 25, 1997. The CO noted that the
April 27 claim increased the amount and presented the claim in a “very different format and
sequence.” The CO addressed both letters. (AF 3-27.)

86. Appdlant timely appealed the decision. Subsequently, during the litigation phase,
Appellant, through counsel, met with aclaims consultant and sometimethereafter, reviseditsclaim
t0 $163,000 (A-B). Set out below is Appellant’s clam breakdown. | will address the quantum of
each segment:



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 46

D & L CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

RESURRECTION CREEKROAD CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT NO. 50-0109-5-00329

CLAIM SUMMARY

(REVISED)
DETAILED CATEGORY
REF DESCRIPTION AMOUNT TOTAL
DIRECT COST CLAIMS
1.0 DEVELOPMENT OF AMERICAN PIT DUE
TO LOSS OF GOVERNMENT SOU RCE
ALREADY DEVELOPED $ 21,514
2.0 REPLACEMENT OF STOCKPILED MATERIALS
SOLD AND USED FOR ROAD $ 24,450
2.0 PIT RESTORATION - AREA WHERE
MATERIALS REMOVED $ 2,734
2.0 PURCHASE AND HAUL OF D-1 TO REPLACE
MISSING D-1 $ 5,000
3.0 ADDITIONAL COST OF LEASE EQUIPMENT
RESULTING FROM DELAY $ 9,333
4.0 WINTER DEMOBILIZATION AND SPRING
REMOBILIZATION $ 16,650
NA CHANGE IN GEOTEXTILE QUANTITIES $ 335
TOTAL DIRECT COST CLAIMS $ 80,016
DELAY CLAIMS
5.0 EXTENDED EQUIPMENT STANDBY COST -
FIRST CONSTRUCTION SEASON $ 64,820
6.0 UNABSORBED HOM E OFFICE OVERHEAD $ 18,769
TOTALDELAY CLAIMS $ 83,589
TOTAL CLAIM AMOUNT $ 163,605

87. As a general matter, the equipment rates used by Appdlant were based on the Corps of
Engineers (COE) manual rates (App. Supp. 37). The alternative costs, developed by the FS, were
generally from anational publication, Cost Reference Guidefor Construction Equipment (adjusted
for Alaska) and the Forest Service Estimating Guide, which was based inpart onthe Cost Reference



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 47

Guide. The FStook the equipment costs from the Guide, which covered ownership and operating
costs and then adjusted the labor cost for maintenance and overhaul to reflect wages that a Davis-
Bacon mechanic would earnin Alaska. (Tr. 111-195-197; G-X, Z.) Mr. Kohlhase, who prepared the
FS position asto costs, stated that hewasnot familiar with the COE manual (Tr. 111-243). Generd ly,
Mr. Kohlhase arrived at lower hourly figures than that used by Appellant, however, on some items
he was higher. The differences, given the number of hoursin issue, were not significant. Further,
in some instances, the FS used comparabl e equipment for comparison because the equipment used
by Appellant was not listed in the Guide. While Mr. Kohlhase stated that the Guide and rates were
the source documents normally used by the FS and its costs are normally higher than costs for
performing work on the Kenai Peninsula, the COR stated that he rarely uses the Guide, but rather
relieson historical dataand local rates. (Tr. [11-194-199, 307-308; G-X, Z.) Appellant challenged
the FS use of the FS Estimating Guide, asserting that it had never seen that Guide previously used
on FSjobs. (Tr.11-8.)

SCHEDULE 1, Development of American Way Pit Due to Loss of Government Source
Already Developed

88.  Appellant claims $21,513.75, the entire cost for developing the AW 2 pit. According to
Appellant, it would have incurred virtually no devel opment casts for the pit, hadit been allowed to
usethe upper bench. That isbecause AW 2 contained significant vegetation, while the upper bench
areawasalready cleared. (A-B; Tr. 1-298-300.) Sincel havedready concluded that the contract did
not call for the use of the upper bench, the comparison used by the partiesat the hearing and in their
briefsisnot helpful. Rather, theissue iswhether the use of AW 2 was greater than what Appellant
would have expended at the stream, had that option not be removed by the FS. There would have
been virtually no clearing at the stream, since the area was essentially gravel. (A-A.)

89.  Appellant brokeitscostsfor developing AW 2intofour categories, totaling 193 hours, which
was all work Appellant performed from August 11 through August 17. Each category includes
equipment and labor. (A-B.) During the period Appellant also spent 10 to12 hours clearing along
the Resurrection Creek Road on work not specifically related to pit development. Therewas no
evidence as to the specific days or day on which the 10 to 12 hours was expended nor was any
evidencepresented which allocatedthe hoursfor road work between the hydroaxe and laborers. (Tr.
[1-146-147.)

90. Thepayrollsforthe first 7 days of work on the project showed 53 hours of operator time and
57 hours of laborer time and not the 193 hours claimed by Appellant. The payroll time correlates
with the hoursclaimed for operaion of thehydroaxe and the time spent by laborers. (AF 100, 106,
A-B, Schedule 1.) Theremaining hoursused to arriveat 193 hours are 48 hours of dozer operation
and 35 hours of excavator operation. That was performed by Larry and David Smith, who assal aried
employeesof Appellant were not on the certified payrolls. Appellant claimed $100 per hour for the
hydroaxe and $48 an hour for the laborers/chainsaws. Appellant then added what it described as
customary (for the area) overhead and profit of 25 percent. (Tr. 1-316-317; A-B.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 48

91. TheFSasotook exception to paying for use of the hydroaxe, sinceitsusewasnot permitted
under the contract specifications. That said, however, the hydroaxe was used for clearing, the FS
was aware of it a the time and the FS did not stop its use. (AF 103-104; Tr. [1-153.) The FS
proposed hourly rate for the hydroaxe and for the laborerswith chainsawswas $102.25 and $57.28
respectively, which included overhead and 10 percent for profit and risk (G-Z, G-AA, G-BB).

SCHEDULE 2, Costs to Replace Materials Stockpiled at American Way Pit
Replacement of Material

92.  Thispart of the claim wasdivided into three segments. First, Appellant claims $24,450 for
costs to replace material (which it says was processed) that was removed from the pit it had
developed on AW 2. It saysthe materia inissueis 2,500 cubic yards of processed material which
it saysthat Mr. Johnson used to construct the HM C road, and 500 cubic yards of its material which
Appellant saysthe FS sold to Mr. Skogstad (but not the 200 cubic yards of D-1 material which had
to be replaced). Appellant takes the total amount of material removed, 3,000 cubic yards and
multiplies that yardage by $8.15 (a figure not contested), which is what it had cost Appellant to
process each yard of material. The FS contests both entitlement and the quantities. (Tr. 1-302-303;
A-B, Schedule 2.0, Part 1.)

93.  Whileitisclear that Mr. Johnson took material from Appellant’ sstockpileat AW 2 and used
it to construct hisroad (and apparently also used some material from Mr. Skogstad, but not the 200
cubic yards of D-1 material, whichis separately claimed) it is equally clear that Appellant did not
have to replace any of that material and the material would have been excess. (AF 447; Tr. 1-303-
304.)

Restoration of Pit

94.  Appellant, at the close of the project, had to restore the entire pit area, including the area
worked by Mr. Skogdad. Mr. Skogstadwas not requiredto do any pit restoration. Appdlant claims
17.5 hours, which was the time it took for the Kobel co excavator to go around the perimeter of the
pit and conduct the necessary operations. Appellant attributed much of its costs to the added size
of AW 2 as compared to the upper bench site, the added work dueto the AW 2 site not being cleared
as was the upper bench and to Mr. Skogstad's operation.  (Tr. 1-314-315.) Appellant claims
$2,734.38 whichis17.5 hoursmultiplied by $125 whichisthe hourly rate claimed forthe equipment
and operator, plusamarkup of 5percent. (A-B, Schedule 2.0, Part 2; Tr. 1-314-315.) Astotherates,
the FS noted that the combined rate assigned the excavator and operator, based on the FS Estimating
Guide and Davis-Bacon labor rates, is$112.04 per hour and reiterated the FS opinion that the Guide
rates are high compared to work on Kenai Peninsula and Davis-Bacon (Tr. 3-197, 307). Thus at
most, the FS saw liability of $1,960.70 ($112.04 x 17.5).

95. In making this claim, Appellant did not provide any allocation of costs between the
restoration work that was required under this contract and restoration due to use of the pit for other



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 49

project. (Kena Borough). Neither the FS nor Appellant provided abreakdown of pit use, however,
thepermitat AW 2 had 6,000 cubic yardsfor the Resurrection Creek project and 2,000 for other uses
(Kenai Borough project). (AF 92-93.)

The 200 Yards of D-1

96. Mr. Skogstad took 200 cubic yards of D-1 material which had been processed by Appellant.
Appellant had to replace that material for work on the project. Thismaterial had nothing to do with
the Johnson road. Appellant’sclaim is primarily for the additiond costsin having to go to asite at
Glacier Ranger Distridt, approximately 25 miles away, to secure substitute material. But for Mr.
Skogstad removing thisD-1 material, Appellant would not have had to make this additional haul.
Appellant claims $3,000, which is40 hours to haul four belly dumps of replacement D-1 material
at arate of $75 per hour. Appellant did not includeloading costs but did include 4 hours at $150 an
hour ($600) to move the loader out to do the work and to move it back. The haul of each load
involved a50-mileround trip, mostly on highways. Inaddition, Appellant noted that it was charged
$.60 a yard by Glacier, which would not let it have the material for free. Additionally, Glacier
charged the A ppellant another $100 as an administration fee. (Tr. 1-280-282; 317-319, 2-141; A-B.)
The FS challenged the claimed hauling time, contending that under Appellant’ s claim, each load of
the replacement D-1 would have taken 10 hours of truck timeand for Appellant to haul each belly
dump 50 milesin 10 hours, the truck would have to be moving at 5 miles per hour, a speed the FS
considered highly unlikely.

97. Further Appellant acquired more than simply 200 cubic yards of replacement material from
the Glacier District (although only 200 isinvolved in the haul costs). Appellant acquired atotal of
1,000 cubic yardsof material. Appellant had been paidfor processing theoriginal 200 yardsunder
the contract, and thusdid not claim for the cost of material or processing. It did daim the 200 yards,
for the additional $.60 per yard charged by Glacier. (AF 332-334; Tr. 1-281-282.) Glacier $100
administration fee was paid against thetotal 1,000 cubic yards, and Appellant did not allocatethe
$100 fee against the total  (AF 332-334; Tr. 1-281-282; A-B). TheFS contested the rate for the
|oader, stating that the proper rate was $127.35 per hour (G-A-A) as compared to Appellant’ s $150
per hour plus 25 percent markup (A-B).

SCHEDULE 3, Rental Equipment

98. Appelant clamed additional rental costs. It said that because of the disruption of its
sequence of construction and due to delays during thefall of 1995, it used equipment it had planned
for thisjob on other work, and as such, had to replace the owned equipment with more expensive
leased equipment. Appellant asserts that but for the delays, it would have used owned equi pment.
Therental equipment in issue was a John Deereloader and a Dynapac compactor. The claimisthe
difference between owned and leased equipment. Appellant took what it paid in actual rentals,
$21,332.50 for thetwo pieces, over thetimeframeindicated, and applying to that figure a 35 percent
additional premium and then amarkup of 25 percent. When guestioned asto how the determination



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 50

was made, Appellant indicated that he did not recall how it was established and that it was placed
in the damages calculation by a consultant. (Tr. -319-322; 11-13.)

99.  TheFSpresented several challenges. It asserted that Appelant could not establishthat rental
for the first month, August 5, 1995 to September 4, 1995 related tothe project, asthefirst timethat
the COR’s daily diariesidentified a loader on site was on September 9, 1995 (AF 117). Astothe
Dynapac compactor, Appellant showed the rental from October 30 to November 12, 1995. The
COR'’s contract daily diaries indicate that Appellant’s compactor broke down on October 27 and
remainedinthat stateuntil October 31, when another compactor appearedonsite(AF 171, 175-176).
Appellant shut down its operations for the winter on November 8, 1995 (AF 188; A-B).

SCHEDULE 4, Mobilization and Demobilization

100. Appellant claimed additiond costs associated with mobilization and demobilization of
equipment, stating that it could not reasonably |eave the equipment at thework site over the winter,
asit would have been unsecured from theft or vandalism. Appellant removed everything from the
sitewith the exception of oneloader Cat 12 grader, which it had difficulty starting because of water.
Modification No. 3 gave Appellant 204 daysfor the winter shut down but did not add any additional
dollars or work to the contract. (Tr. 1-274-276.)

101. When Appellant remobilized in the spring of 1996, it brought back most of the equipment
it had in November 1995. The equipment listed on Appellant’s schedule for this claim represents
what was brought back. Equipment such asthehydroaxe, the Komatzu dozer and John Deere dozer
were not listed as part of mobilization and demobilization, since they were not used for the second
season. (Tr. 1-285-286; A-B.)

102. Once again the parties disagreed over the proper costs for each item. On the whole the
Appellant’ sfigures were somewhat higher but not significantly so. Onsomeitems, Appellant used
alower figure. (Tr. 1-98-110; A-B, G-A-A.) The costs included both labor and equipment. So for
example, while laborers with chainsaws were paid $33 under Davis-Bacon, once one added to that
figure burdens of approximately 35 percent and overhead and profit, the contractudly required
Davis-Bacon figure was substantially above that reflected in the FS Guide. (Tr. 1-101; G-X.)

103. Appellant asserts that the hours to transport equipment that it identified in calculating its
additional demobilization and remobilization costs were determined by using its time cards for
driving the equipment. Appellant allegesit submitted the cardstothe CO. (Tr.11-3-6,15.) Theonly
time cardsin therecord relate to the apparent haul of D-1 or borrow material from October 31, 1995
through November 7, 1995 by an empl oyee named Robert Dederick and were attached to Appellant’s
claim letter of April 25, 1997 (AF 285-294). Mr. Dederick does not appear as an employee on the
project inthe payrollssubmitted for late October and early November 1995. However, Mr. Dederick
is shown as an employee of B&J Enterprises, not D & L, and islisted at arate of $72 per hour for
belly dumps. (AF 182, 188.) Although the claim lists 55 hoursto transport equipment and 15 pilot
car hours, payrolls for final work day in November 1995 do not show 70 hours to transport



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 51

equipment identified in Schedule 4. The COR’s daily diary indicates that Appdlant’s equipment
was gtill on the site on November 7, 1995 and the payroll for the final day of operations on
November 8, 1995 identifies only 10 hours of work. (AF 186,188.) The list of equipment on
Schedule4 is consistent with the equipment shown on the sitetoward the end of the job by thedaily
diary entries of the COR and there is no dispute that the equipment was all removed from the site
for the winter (AF 186).

SCHEDULE 5, Equipment Standby Claim

104. According to Appellant it is entitled to standby equipment costs for various days between
June 12, 1995 and November 8, 1995, a period when it had the equipment dedicated to this project
(Tr.1-94,99; 11-6-14; A-B). Theequipment islisted inSchedule 5 and Appellant arrivesa itsdaily
costs by using the COE manud, which includes the age factor and has a conversion factor for
Alaska. (Tr. 11-7.) For the 18 pieces of equipment listed, Appellant cameto adaily standby cost of
$1,301.66. Other than Mr. Smith testifying that the figures were reasonable, Appdlant put on no
other testimony taking the Board through the items and matching the claimed costs with the COE
manual. TheFS, initsbrief, did compare the costs claimed by Appellant against the COE manual
and, using COE rates it concluded that the maximum allowable daily rate for the combined
equipment was $790.14 per day. The FSidentified, in atableincluded in its brief, various errors
in the Appellant’s calculation (by setting out numbers from the COE manual which differed from
numbers used by Appdlant). While the FS as was the casewith Appellant, did not provide any
testimony connecting their dollar figures with a specific reference in the COE manud, when one
takes the FS chart and cross references the chart aganst some of the alleged errors cited by the FS
in the manual (App. Supp. 37), the FS figures appear accurate. For example, the FS shows on the
chart that the Appellant used the improper identification for the Kobelco 909 excavator. The
identification shown by Appellant, is for aloader, not an excavator. Similarly, for the Mack End
Dump, the Appellant used Terex rear dump. Further, the FS contested most of the age factor
numbers used by Appellant. Appellant in its reply brief provided no rebuttal to the FS chart
challenging the equipment standby costs. (App. Supp. 37.)

105. Astothedaysfor which Appellant claimed standby, the Appellant brokeits calculation into
three periods, with the third covering the resumption of work in the spring. Only the first two are
relevant to the claim, as Appellant claimsno standby for resumption of work in the spring. (A-B.)

106. Thereare 55 calendar days and 39 work days in the first period set out by Appellant, which
is from the original NTP date of June 12, 1995 to August 5, 1995 (Tr. 11-10; A-B). Appellant
deducted 20 work days from the 39 work days to arrive at 19 days of standby. The 20 days it
deducted reflected thosedays on which Appel lant was abl e to use the equi pment on either the Kenai
Borough or some other project. (Tr. 2-10.) Appellant’s second cal culation covered August 6, 1995
to November 8, 1995, which is95 cad endar daysand 68 working days. Appd lant deducted 50 days
for when it was able to use equipment and thus sought 18 days of standby for that time frame.
Appellant then added the 19 days and 18 daysto arive at standby of 37 days. That was multiplied



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 52

by the $1,301.66 that Appellant used for its equipment rate and totals $48,347. (Tr. 11-10-11, 142-
143; A-B.)

107. TheFSissued the NTP on June 19, 1996 and did not thereafter order the stop of work until
issuing thesuspension order on July 12. Appellant, however, did not work between those datesand
did not mobilize because of the lack of staking and the fact it was waiting for word from the FS as
to the source site. Appellant indicated that during that period its equipment was at times working
onother jobsand at timesidle. (Tr.1-111.) Appellant had variousroad maintenance projectsduring
this time period and was finishing up work on Jim’s Landing, a project which required the use of
crushed aggregate. Typically during any construction season, from beginning to end, Appellant is
performing some kind of contract. (Tr. [1-121.) Appellant was not confident that it could use the
equipment it had dedicated for thisjob on another job for any length of time and did not know when
the staking would be complete (Tr. 1-110-111). On July 12 the FSissued the order suspending all
contract work. That order had no time set for resumption and wasnot lifted until aresume order was
issued on August 3. Appellant thereafter began work at the pit on August 11. Appellant still could
not start road work asthe disposal sitefor the road work was not approved until August 15. (Tr. 111-
35; A-B.)

108. Appelant worked from August 11 through August 17, essentiallyin preparing thepit. Then,
it did not perform work between August 18 and September 11, 1995. During those days, it was
principally working on the Kenai Borough project. (Tr. 11-149.) To the extent that Appellant used
equipment on the Kenai Borough, such asloaders, graders and compactors, it back ed those days out
of itsstandby claim (Tr. 1-112, 251). Appellant thereafter generally worked the Resurrection Creek
project from September 11 to November 8, 1995. It wasidle on anumber of daysduring that period
and claimed those days in its standby calculation. Appellant provided no explanation for why it
could not work on specific days after September 11, nor did it identify the specific dates on which
it was able to use its equipment on other projects. (A-B.)

109. Inadditionto challenging thisclaimon the merits, the FS also defended this part of theclaim
on jurisdictional grounds. The FS asserts that the standby cost claim was not submitted to the CO
for decision in either the November 1996 or April 1997 revision of the clam. (AF 261-264, 285-
290.) The FS saysthat the Board has no jurisdiction to review astandby claim not submitted to the
CO and therefore, not certified. 41 U.S.C. § 605(a), ().

SCHEDULE 6, Unabsorbed Overhead

110. Thiscontract had a 120-day performance period, which using June 12, 1995 as a start date,
would have required finish by October 12, 1995. Throughout the project theFS granted timewith
several of themodifi cations, however, of the 320 days granted through modifications, Appel lant had
only expressly aked for 5 days (although the 240 days for winter shut down were implicit in
Appellant’s request). M odification Nos. 1 and 2, which involved work performed during 1995
granted 60 additional days. (AF 419-430.) Appellant began performance for the second season on



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 53

July 1. Appellant saysit was substantially complete by August 2, with the FS using July 26. (Tr. I-
288-289.)

111. Appellant stated that it worked on six other contracts during the contract period attributed
tothisproject. The contractswere described aswork that Appellant would have normally performed
and were not replacement work for this contract during the delay period. (Tr. 11-19, 74-82.)

112. Appellant claimed that it was entitled to 342 days of delay and $18,769 for the extended
contract period. It calculated the abovefigure by usingan Eichleay formulato arriveat a daily rate
of $54.88 per day and multiplying that figure by 342 days. In coming up with the daily rate,
Appellant set the contract period as June 12, 1995 until September 3, 1996. (Tr. [1-14-18; A-B.)

DISCUSSION

Jurisdictional Question as to the Release

| find that none of the claimsin this appeal are barred by the release. The mg ority, to the contrary,
determines that the following claims should be denied because the Appellant failed to reserve them
in its release of November 29, 1996, for final payment: Schedule 1, costs of developing AW 2;
Schedule3, additional cost of |ease of equipment resulting from delay; Schedule4, mobilization and
demobilization; Schedule5, extended equipment standby casts; and Schedul e 6; unabsorbed home
office overhead.

The November 1996 rel ease said that it was subject to pending claims of $65,529.65 and identified
the claims as what was set forth inits four-page letter of claim dated November 27, 1996. (FF 81-
82.) Themajority citesMingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States, 812 F. 2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987)
as authority for its position that the above matters are barred as not properly excepted.

Mingus says that exceptions to arelease are to be narrowly construed. As the mgjority applies
Mingus, in this appeal, the majority does not permit a contractor to increasethe claim beyond the
specificdollars stated in the rel ease and further does not allow a contractor to expand or modify the
claim, even though the modifications arise out of the same operative facts, as the specific clam
elementswhich were excepted. The majority’s narrow reading of Mingusis legally incorrect and
takes the case beyond what the court clearly intended and beyond how Mingus has been applied.
Themajority reading isalsoin direct conflia with the directions of the CO in hislette to Appellant
of November 26, 1995. Therethe CO stated that arequest for stated amounts does not bar A ppellant
from adjusting the amounts requested in the process of finalizing and certifyingthe claim. (FF 80.)
Appellant responded to that letter.

At issue in Mingus was the effect of an exception to a release by the contractor, which read:

Pursuant to correspondence we dointendtofileaclaim(s) -- theamount(s) of which
Is undetermined at this time.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 54

Clearly the above does not identify, the subject matter of the excepted claim nor the dollars. Some
time after the filing the above release and after exchanging correspondencewith the Government,
Mingus submi tted a certified claim. It identified various issues and claimed a specific sum. The
CO responded to that submission by taking no action other than returning the claim. The CO said
that the reason for the return was that it was untimely received, the contract required claims to be
made before final payment and no “claim” as defined by the Disputes section of the contract had
been submitted. Minguschallenged that position. It thereafter|ost itsappeal at the Court of Federal
Claims, where that court concluded that none of the claims being put forth by Mingus were
submitted to the CO prior to thefinal payment and payment by the Government barred consideration
of any subsequent claimsfor damagesunder the contract. The court rejecded Mingus' argument that
the exception made on the general release was sufficient to put the Government on notice as tothe
specificclaims. The court also held that the Government would be prejudiced to such adegreethat
it warranted barring the plaintiff’s claims as untimely. Finally, the court specifically stated that it
did not decide theissue of whether the language contained in the rel ease was sufficient toexcept the
claims subsequently submitted.

Mingus appealed. The gopellate court sustained the Govemment decision. However, unlike the
lower court, the appellate court rested its decision on the issues surrounding the adequacy of the
exception to the release. More specifically, the court stated, “ Unlike the Claims Court, we decide
directly whether Mingus’ asserted claimswere barred by the rel ease executed on October 29, 1982.
As we stated, the rdease is what bars the submission of subsequent claims and the effect of the
rel easedepends upon whether what was excepted on the rel ease was adequate to constitute a‘ claim’
under the contract.” The court then went on to reject out-of-hand the lower court’ s reliance on the
prejudice issue.

It is the meaning and application of the appellate decision which | find has been read much too
narrowly by the majority. Mingusdoes not lock a contractor into the exact wording and dollars set
out in arelease. Instead, Mingus alows for reasonable adjustment and amplification of properly
excepted claims. The adjustments and amplifications are not without limits, and the criteriawhich
must be met is that changesin dollars and legal theories must arise out of the same operative facts
as the matter specifically released. The claims here meet that criteria.

Mingus contains specific language which can only be reasonably read to hold that changes and
adjustments to what is excepted in ardease are permitted. The Court staes:

Our holding should not be read to require contractors to have their final, certified
claim prepared and submitted prior to executing thereleaserequired to receive their
final payment. But as the Court of Claims observed in Adler Construction Co. V.
United States, 423 F.2d 1362, 1364 (Ct. Cl. 1970) cert. denied, 400 U.S. 993 (1971),
acaseinvolving daimsdue to changed conditi ons and rel ated delays not included in
the exceptions to arelease signed by the contractor-




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 55

Thetimeto have reserved such claims was upon the execution of the
release. . . . Plaintiff’ scontentions now urged that helacked sufficient
information at the time of the release to frame proper exceptions to
reserve his present claims, and that he obtained the necessary data
only in the course of discovery proceedings in this actions, do not
excuse hisfailure to state his exceptions covering his present claims
ingeneral termswhich would have sufficed the purpose of preserving
his right to pursue them.

Inthe above, the Court of Appealsprovidesthat stating exceptionsin“general terms” in conjunction
with a dollar amount was sufficient to preserve a claim and that the contractor could make later
adjustmentsin both the claim and dollars to finalize its certified claim. The court in Mingus was
requiring that in order for there to be an effective exception to arel ease the exception hadto at |east
describe the substance of the claim and the amount demanded. The court wanted to avoid what it
called the*blunderbuss’ release, wherethereleaseis so vagueand unspecified that the Government
could not fairly know what was being excepted. Asthe court stated, “Vague, broad exceptions as
used by the contractor inH.L.C. & Associatesand by Mingusin the present case are insufficient as
amatter of law to constitute“claims’ sufficient to be excluded from the required release. SeeVann
v. United States, 420 F.2d 968, 972 (Ct. Cl. 1970) (aclaim not specifically delineated in an exception
to arelease is thereafter barred.)

Unlikethe vague, broad or “blunderbuss’ exceptionsrejected by thecourtin Mingus, the Appellant
here has presented detailed claimsand argumentsin the November 27 | etter cited intherelease. The
substance of itsclaimsaswell asdollarsassociated withitsclaimswere set forthin detail inthe body
of that letter. The Appellant in its letter stated, “This claim is based upon unreasonable owner
caused delays and subsequent suspension of work, delayed the Notice to Proceed, ownersfailureto
make the site available, changed conditions, defective design and plans and specifications and
intentional interferencein our contract . ..” Appellant then went on to further address the matters
in more detail, discussing in turn over the next four pages, issues including the suspension due to
staking, thedenial of itsuse of the source sitewhen it submitted its pit devel opment plan on June 26,
the suspension of the job on July 12, delays and interruption associated with securing the optional
source site and the road design problems in the fall. Turning to quantum, the Appellant in the
November letter attributed two specific dolla itemsto the delays and disruption clam, those were
$7,946.25 for remobilization due to having to come back for the next season and $24,889 in
increased overhead. In addition, the Appellant addressed the taking of material by Mr. Johnson and
Mr. Skogstad, as well as the cost and impact of those actions. (FF 81-82.)

Theitemsaddressed and excepted in the November | etter rel ated to the same delays and issues now
being barred from consideration by themajority. While | agree that no specific dollar was set out
inthe November letter for the added costs of preparing AW 2 (an adjustment for this, however, was
madein Appellant’s April 1997 letter), the added costs of preparing AW 2 were adirect result and
outgrowth of the “owner’s failure to make the site available and the defective design” (the failure
to allow adequate time to do the work and the lack of a disposal site). (FF 81-82.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 56

Asthe Court of Federal Claims stated in Miya Brothers Construction Co. v. United States, 12 Cl.
Ct. 142, 146 (1987), a release does not prevent a litigant from increasing its quantum during
litigation of the excepted claim when the increase in quantum does not amount to a“new claim.”
The court said:

This court has the jurisdiction to hear and decide the value of each claim. We are
persuaded by the holdings in Shea and Spradlin Corporation that once a claim is
presented to this court, the value of the claimmay increase (or decrease) basad upon
information gained from the moment the claim isfirst presented to the government
until today, and it may even change tomorrow.

Thecourt concluded that the plaintiff could properly increasethe value of itsclaims notwithstanding
how it valued them at the time of execution of the release.

The Government moved for reconsideration in Miya. Inresponding, the court further explained its
position and quoted the following from Shea:

This Court and its predecessor have consistently held that it is a jurisdictional
prerequisiteto adirect accesssuit in thiscourt that the claim at i ssue befirst certified
and submitted in writing to the contracting officer pursuantto41 U.S.C. Secs. 605(a),
605(c)(1). Grad Partnership v. United States, 1 Cl. Ct. 616, 619 (1982); Skelly and
Loy v. United States [231 Ct. Cl. 370], 685 F.2d 414, 417 (Ct. Cl. 1982); W. H.
Moseley Co. v. United States [230 Ct. Cl. 405] 677 F.2d 850, 851 (Ct. Cl. 1982).
However, aslitigationinthiscourt includespretrial proceedings, including discovery,
it must be recognized that additional facts may be developed which could increase
or decrease the anount of a claim. It would be most disruptive of normal litigation
procedureif any increase in the amount of a claim based upon matters deveoped in
litigation before the court had to be submitted to the contracting officer before the
court could continue to afinal resolution onthe claim. In this circumstance it has
been ruled that, after certification is complete, a cortractor is not precluded from
changingtheamount of the claim or producing additional datain support of increased
damages. Newell Clothing Co., ASBCA No. 24482, 80-2 BCA 14,774 at 72,916
... .The certification requirement asaures that the plaintiff is submitting aclaim in
an amount it then honestly believes is due and that the data furnished at the time of
certification areaccurateand completeto thebest of plaintiff’ sknowledge and belief.

Shea, 4 Cl. Ct. at 54 (emphasisin original).

J. F. Shea, Inc. v. United States, 4 Cl. Ct. 46 (1983); Spradlin Corp., ASBCA No. 23974, 81-2 BCA
115,423.

The court then went on to set out its own explanation, stating as follows in relation to the above
guoted material from Shea:



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 57

The court considers this analysis, regarding the assertion of a claim beyond the
amount presented to the contracting officer, to be equally goplicable to the effect of
anincreased claim under arel ease, becausethe exact amount of aclaimisconsidered
irrelevant to the general prindple that a monetary claim has been properly excepted
through arelease. See Tecom, Inc. v. United States, 732 F.2d 935, 938 (Fed. Cir.
1984) referring to Shea on the certification of claimsrequirement). This court finds
no violation in either the letter or purpose of arelease to push contractorsinto being
careful and reasonably preciseinstating theamount of excepted claimsintherel ease.
Seeid. at 937. Theincreased amount of plantiff’s claimthat was not submitted to
the contracting officer for decision does not represent anew “clam.” See Curley,
Inc. v. United States, 6 Cl. Ct. 274, 276-78 (1984); Spradlin Corp. ASBCA No.
23974, 81-2 BCA 1 15,423 at 76, 430-431 (1981) Thus, defendant’s alleged
distinction between cases involving an increased claim under a release and cases
involving an increased daim that was not presented to the cortracting officer is
meritless. The factual basisfor the claims areidentical to the claims that were filed
on August 28, 1981, after being certified to the contracting officer. Plaintiff has
simply presented additional evidence purporting to justify a higher dollar worth of
the original claim. LDG Timber Enter., Inc. v. United States, 8 Cl. Ct. 445, 452
(1985) (allowing the presentment of an increased claim “as the rexult of newly
discovered or newly developed evidence.”) . . . .

This Board, initsdecision in Ronald Adams Contractor, Inc., AGBCA Nos. 91-155-1, 91-208-1,
92-219-1, 93-1 BCA 125,501, has cited Miya for support in stating that valuation of aclaim at the
time of release is not necessarily dispositive.

TheGeneral ServicesBoard of Contract Appeals(GSBCA) cametoasimilar conclusion in GARZA
Corp., GSBCA No. 13332, 96-1 BCA 9 28,120. Therethe contractor had submitted aclaimfor an
equitable adjustment for excusable delays that it contended were not its direct responsibility. It
requested 7 daysfor temporary powe delaysand 92 daysfor an easement grant and permanent hook
up delay. It asked for $59,423.59 as an equitable adjustment for extended overhead. Later it added
aclaimfor release of liquidated damages. Theclaim encompassing thesespecificitemswasreferred
tolater asClaim 1. Thereafter, Appellant signed areleasewhich released the United States from
any and all claims arising by virtue of the modificaion or change except as follows. Under the
exception GARZA wrote, “Claim #1 - $28,000 Liquidated Damages, $59,423.59 Equitable
Adjustment plus all interest due.” The CO denied the claim and GARZA appealed. Thereafter, in
its complaint, the Appellant adjusted its quantum claim by $20,110.94 “for the direct costs of
changesduetothedelay inthe utilitieshookup.” The Board |ooked at the matter and concluded that
the additional sum was part of Claim #1 and not anew claim. It stated:

We consider GARZA' s quantum adjustment for $20,110.94 for the direct cost of
changes due to the delay in the utilities hookup to be part of the “Claim No. 1"
excepted in the release, rather than a new claim. In one case, a contractor amended
itscomplaint to allege delay damages when it had submitted the direct costs, but not



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 58

the delay damagesarose out of the same claim asthe changesclaim: “delay costsare
merely additional areas of alleged damages all of which arose from the complaint
which formed the basis of appellant’s claims to the contracting officer.” E.C.
Schleyer Pump Co., ASBCA 33900, 87-3 BCA 1 19,986, at 101,264. This case
presentsthe converseissue: does the quantum request for direct costs arise from the
extended overhead claim for delay associated with lack of access to utilities? We
think the same analysis applies here. The claim of $20,110.94 is a claim of direct
costs arising from the utilities delay raised in GARZA’s“Claim No. 1.”

When | apply the full wording of Mingus, along with the reasoning of GARZA and Miya (and the
casescitedtherein) tothefacts regardingtherd ease by D & L, itisclear that the clamsbeing barred
by the majority all fall within the umbrella of the matters addressed in the November 27 letter and
therefore should not be barred. (FF 81-82.) It is of notethat both GARZA and Miya follow the
Contract Disputes Act (CDA) model, where there is an extensive body of law that clearly dlows
modifications and adjustments to claims as to additional dollars and allows additional theories, as
long as the matters arise out of the sameclaim and operative facts aswas before the CO. InaCDA
claim, a contractor is not precluded from increasing the amount of aclaim or producing additional
datain support of aclaim. Essex Electro Engineers, Inc., ASBCA No. 40553, 91-2 BCA {23,712,
aff’d on reconsideration, 91-2 BCA 1 23,900. Where late raised elements of quantum arise from
the same operativefactsinthedispute, thereisno new claim. Transco Contracting Co., ASBCA No.
28,620, 85-2 BCA 1 17,977. New elements of increased cost such as costs allocable to particular
causes or impacts do not constitute additional claims. Norman Engineering Co., NASA-1189-12,
1189-13, 48-0691, 92-2 BCA 1 24,900. To the extent that arguments concern the same operative
facts, then acourt can consider arguments on new theories. Tecom, Inc. v. United States, 742 F. 2d
935, 937 (Fed. Cir. 1984); Glenn v.United States, 858 F.2d 1577, 1580 (Fed. Cir. 1988); Miya
Brothers Construction Co. v. United States, 12 Cl. Ct. 142, 146 (1987); GARZA,, supra; Christopher
D. Constantinidis Construction Co. S.A., ASBCA Nos. 34393, 34394, 90-1 BCA 1 22, 267.

To accept the mgjority’ s narrow reading in this case, areates a situation where a party by excepting
the claim in arelease, putsitself in aposition, where it is constrained and confined to the narrow
limits formed by the precise words it chooses to use in setting out the exception. Releases are
typically signed by contractors without bringing incounsel. Following the majority here, the skill
in wordsmithing becomes paramount and not what the parties recognize as matters in dispute.

The law favors closing out contracts and entering into releases. That isto be encouraged and not
discouraged by fear that a misstep in the choice of words will eliminate a contractor’s intended
claimor createanew round of litigation. Certainly, acontractor can chosetorefuseto signarelease.
However, that is not a practical solution asthe Government then has the right to hold the remaining
balance. What islogical and what | believeMingusclearly holds, isthat the contractor must lay out
the general substance of its excepted claims and provide a dollar figure (although it need not be
final). Once a contractor doesthat the claim is reserved and the contractor ispermitted to modify
and adjust the claim as to dollars and thearies of recovery as long as the modifications and



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 59

adjustmentsarise out of the same operative facts which were addressed in the excepted claim. That
isal the Appellant did here.

Alternativey, evenif themaority isfound correct initsnarrow reading of Mingus, thefactsand law
here mandate that the Appellant still must be permitted to proceed on the matters at issue beforethe
Board. The application of areleaseisnot intended to be atechnical trap for a contractor. Itisnot
intended to beameansfor thwarting what was clearly the partiesunderstanding. Accordingy, there
is case law regarding what happens when claims continue to be considered by the Government and
when the evidence showsthat the parties did not consider or understand thereleaseto bar theclaims
inissue. SeeJ. G. Watts Construction Co. v. United States, 161 Ct. Cl. 801 (1963).

This record is uncontroverted that subsequent to the signing of the release and through early
December, the FS and Appellant continued to talk and correspond as to finalizing the claim and
securing a CO decision. That culminated in the Appellant’s April 27 letter, which was in response
to adeadline set by the FS, demanding that Appellant provide any additional data and finalize its
claim. The CO then proceededtoissue hisfinal decision and indoing that addressed and considered
al clamsraised in both the November and April letters. At no time did the CO say that he could
not accept or consider the matters and dollars discussed in Appellant’s April 27 letter, which was
arefinement of the November letter. At no time did the CO claim that any of the matters discussed
inthe April 27 letter had not been excepted. (FF 81-85.) Thereafter, Appellant proceeded with its
appeal and the processing of litigation. Again, the FS did not raise the release at any time during
these proceedings (including briefing), except for one matter which was theissue of idle equipment.
In its brief, the FS did contend that the idle equipment claim was a new claim that had not been
secured by therel ease exceptions. There, however, can beno debate that the cost for idleequipment
isadelay cost. No one aso can debate that delays have been the subject matter of the claims and
that damages because of delayswas clearly addressed in the November |etter and thereafter repeated
in Appellant’ sApril letter. (FF 81-84.) These costs were attributable to the same delays that caused
the remobilization costs and the extra overhead and one cannot argue that those two items were set
forth in the November 1996 letter. These delays had been in dispute both before and after the
signing of the release.

The following is therefore not contested on the record. Theactions of the CO demonstrate that at
aminimum, the FS always considered the claimsin issue (excepting the equipment standby dollar
claim) to be claimsthat were not barred by the release. (FF 85.) The decision of the majority would
run counter to thisclear understanding. Asto theidle equipment, as noted above, itissimply anew
legal theory and element of damages. Theefore, none of these claims are barred.

If we decide this issue on the intent of the parties, then there clearly is no bar. The practicd
interpretation of a contract (here what was excepted in the release) as shown by the conduct of the
partiesis of great weight in interpreting what the parties understood to be the scope of the release.
See, Dynamics Corp. of Americav. United States, 389 F.2d 424 (Ct. Cl. 1968). Here both parties
treated the claims at issuein thisappeal asif the claimswere not barred by any release. (FF 81-85.)




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 60

By concluding, like the majority, that the various claims were not excepted from the release and
therefore barred, the Board substitutes its understanding of the release for that of the parties and
further comes to a contrary conclusion.

As noted above, the law is well settled even where a release is otherwise effective, there are
circumstancesin which aclaim may still be prosecuted. One of those circumstancesis, “where the
conduct of the parties in continuing to consider a claim after the execution of the release makes it
plainthat they never construed the rel ease as constituting an abandonment of the claim, Winn-Senter
Construction Co. v. United States, 110 Ct. Cl. 34, 65-66 (1948). . .”; J. G. Watts Construction Co.,
supra. Theaction of theparties here putthe claimsinissuein thisappeal squarely withinthe Watts
exception.

This Board has in the past recognized that one must go beyond the mere language. In Ronad
Adams, supra, the Board noted that the Government may waivethe release requirement in certain
circumstances, one of which waswhen the partiesare awareof the matter in dispute, evenif itseffect
isnot fully known or quantified. There, thisBoard cited asauthority the Court of Claims in Jo Bar
Mfg. Corp. v. United States, 210 Ct. Cl. 149, 535 F.2d 62 (1976), also cited in Mingus. According
totheBoard in Ronald Adams “thecited case. . . held that when a CO knows or should know at the
time of final payment that the contractor is asserting aright to additional compensation, even if no
forma claims have been filed, fina payment does not bar consideration.” See also Joy Dirt
Construction, AGBCA Nos. 87-408-1, 87-409-1, 91-2 BCA 123,308, reconsideration denied, 91-3
BCA 1 24,305.

C& C Excavating and Construction Co., AGBCA No. 88-124-1, 89-1 BCA 121,385, isanother case
where this Board dealt with Mingus. In that appeal, the Government filed a motion for summary
judgment alleging that consideration of Appellant’s claims was barred by contract execution of a
releasefor final payment which failed to adequately reserveitsclaims. Thecontractor had provided
the CO, prior torelease, atotal cost claim for $762,374.49 based on alleged differing site conditions,
changes and unreasonable suspension of work. Later, the Appellant was presented with arelease
to sign for final payment and in it, the contractor released all claims, “except as herein stated clam
filed with Mr. Warren Elliot Contracting Officer, [CO], dated March 17, 1987. Any and al items
connected with said claim.” The Government inits motion claimed tha the release faled to meet
either acontract requirement or the Mingus standard. By that point (sometime after the appeal) the
Appellant had presented 11 separate setsof facts under differing site conditions claim, ten separate
setsof fact under changes, and eight under the delay heading. Only the delay portion had a specific
dollar figure stated in an amount. The Board rejected the Government’s position and found it
distinguishablefrom Mingus. It noted that the claim was before the CO at the timeof the release
and when find payment was made. It then went on to cite that while total cost claims are not
favored, they areallowed under circumstances. The Board then concluded, “ to dismissongrounds
that the various claims are not in stated amounts would in our opinion be inconsistent with the
decisions allowing total cost claims. In addition, such a ruling would extend Mingus beyond any
decision yet issued by the Court of Appealsfor the Federal Circuit.”




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 61

Asnoted above, theFS, initsbrief, did assert that the clam for equipment standby wasanew claim
and thus not excepted fromtherelease. Thus, | deal withthisitem separately. The FSiscorrect that
no specific dollars were earmarked for idle equipment in either the November 27 letter or in the
April 1997 revision of theclaim. However, at al timesAppellant claimed compensation attributable
to the delayed NTP, to the defedive specifications, to the lack of accesstothe site, to the failure to
approve Appellant’s pit plan, to the FSissued suspension of work and to the various design errors
intheroad and had clamed money, dbeit under different cost theories dueto those matte's. (FF 81-
84.) Thecostsfor theidle equipment issimply an additional cost element to the damages from the
dd ays which have aways been the subject matter of the apped and which were addressed in the
November 1996 letter referenced intherelease. Anincreasein dollarsand even anew legal theory,
will not deprive the Board of jurisdiction over aclaim or portion thereof, aslong as the claim or
additional dollars arise out of same operative and related facts. Stroh Corporation v. Genera
Services Administration, GSBCA No. 11029, 96-1 BCA 1 28,265. That is certainly the case here.
Accordingly, none of the claims presented and argued in this appeal by Appellant are barred by the
release.

Accord and Satisfaction

TheFSclaimsthat evenif Appellantisableto proveliability for additional delay costsand for costs
of having to use the AW 2 site, Appellant has waived entittement to any such damages through
accord and satisfaction language in Modification Nos. 1 through 6. The FSrelieson thefollowing
language contained in each modification. “ This modification shal compensate the contractor for dl
work, materials, labor and equipment associated with this change.” (FF 76.) The FS says that the
language bars Appellant from any relief, absent the Appellant establishing that it spedfically
excluded the delay and other costs now claimed from the coverage of the above language. The
majority agrees. The FS position and that of the majority is not legally correct. It gives the
modifications much too broad a reading as to what is covered by accord and satisfaction and
incorrectly applies the law.

In acase such asthis, the burden is not on Appellant to establish that it excluded certain costsfrom
waiver. Rather, the party claiming release or waiver as a shidd, in this case theFS, must establish
that what isclaimed to be barred was encompassed within the modification and intended to besettled
by the parties. In that regard, we start with the language of the modification. It iswell established
that absent totally clear language of rdease for all items, a board or court will look beyond the
language, to the negotiations of the parties, to determine whether a particular modification isafull
accord and satisfaction. Applying the well settled law to the facts involved in the D & L
modifications, there is no bar by accord and satisfaction.

First, thereisnowaiver or release language in themodifications. The modification doesnot include
language such as that in Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) § 43.204, which suggests that the
following language be used to assure that a modification covers all related costs, “the contractor
hereby rel easesthe Government from any and all liability under this contract for further adjustments



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 62

attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise to the ‘proposal (s) for adjustment’ (except
for ).” Thelanguage here does not evencomeclose. It simply says, “ Thismodification shall
compensatethe contractor for all work, materials, |abor and equi pment associ ated with thischange.”
Where, ashere, thereisno releaselanguage, theboard must |ook at the agreement itself to determine
its scope. Sawyer Tree Co., ASBCA No. 50545, 99-1 BCA 1 30,326.

Through the years there have been many cases dealing with the matter of delay claims and
modification language. In Chantilly Construction Corp., ASBCA No. 24138, 81-1 BCA 114,863,
impact costs resulting from change orders were found compensabl e even though the contractor had
executed formal modification agreements covering the changes. Therationalewas based onthefact
that theimpact costs were not mentioned in the modifications and the Government failed to secure
awaiver and release of claims from the contractor. In Chantilly, the Government had granted the
Appellant 190 daysthrough modifications. Theformal modificationscompensated Appellant solely
for direct costs and included no compensation for extended field or home office overhead and costs.
The Government contended neverthel essthat A ppellant was barred by accordand satisfaction from
pursuing the delay damages.

The Board ruled in favor of the Appellant. It found it was not necessary for the contractor
affirmatively to reserve his clam. Absent an indicaion on the face of the modification thet it
covered more than the specific additional work required by the changes, the agreement settled no
other claims. The court noted that to reach an accord and satisfaction there must be mutual
agreement between the parties in satisfaction of a claim, citing among other authorities, Brock &
Blevins Co. Inc. v. United States, 176 F.2d 73, 76 (10" Cir. 1949).

The Board in Chantilly found that there was no mutual agreement for the reason that there was no
meeting of the minds on delay and impact costs. Such costs werenot mentioned or considered by
the parties during the negotiations|eading up to the modifications. The modifications contained no
language that would indicatethe parties agreed to any such releaseor waiver. The Board noted that
although the Government’s chief negotiator subjectively believed that Appellant’s proposals
included all overhead costs, he was not led into that belief by anything that was sad or done by
Appellant, nor did he advise Appellant of that belief (subjective unexpressed intent regarding
settlement does not bind the other party).

In acasewith no release language, where there is aquestionwhether claimed costs were considered
when an adjustment was negotiated, the case law holds that asent clear release language, price
adjustment modifications are narrowly construed. Dana, Inc., ASBCA No. 33394, 97-2 BCA
129,184. Without an express disclaimer, acontract provision providing an extension of time does
not relieve the Government from liability for delay damages. Fuller Co. v. United States, 108 Ct.
Cl. 70, 69 F. Supp. 409 (1948). Accord Cedar L umber, Inc. v. United States, 5 Cl. Ct. 539, 550, 552
(1984); Alaska L umber and Pulp Co. Inc., AGBCA No. 82-107-1, 91-2 BCA 123,824 at 119,370.
See also Superior Timber Co., Inc., IBCA No. 3459, 97-1 BCA 1 28,736. Also, in Comdata
Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 19893, 77-1 BCA 1 12,463, modifications granting extension due to




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 63

Government delays were not an accord and satisfaction barring monetary recovery for such delays -
the subject of monetary compensation was never raised in connection with the i ssuance of them and
the modifications cortained no text clearly barring them. Also in Virginia Electronics Co., Inc.,
ASBCA No. 18778, 77-1 BCA 1 12,393, the Board concluded that a modification extending
delivery date does not compromise any monetary dday claims arising from the delay which
necessitated the extension, absent clear evidence from the parties intended such a compromise.
Garcia Concrete Inc., AGBCA No. 78-105, 82-2 BCA 1 16,046 is another case dealing with this
matter. There, after first offering the contractor other options, including contract termination, the
FS agreed to suspend the contract for 30 days because the CO had not yet obtained arequired permit.
The Board found the Government liablefor delay damagesand rejected the Government’ sassertion
that the suspensi on agreement which had been proposed by the contractor, constituted an accord and
satisfaction. In Dana, Inc., supra, the Board ruled that modifications did not cover delay and
disruption costs because such costs were not addressed by the parties during negotiation. InA.A.
Conte & Son, Inc., ENG BCA No0.6104, 96-2 BCA 1 28,581, the modification covered only the
gpeci fic issues addressed in claim and negotiation. In Scott Timber Co. IBCA No. 3771-97, 99-1
BCA 130,184, the Board held that a modification granting time extension does not bar claim for
delay compensation.

The finding of accord and satisfaction requires that there be ameeting of the minds asto what is
being settled. “To reach an accord and satisfaction there must be mutual agreement between the
parties with the intention clearly stated and known to the contractor.” Asbestos Transportation
Services, Inc., ASBCA No. 46263, 98-1 BCA 1 29,502 at 146,376. Moreover, the FS bears the
burden to prove the affirmative defense of accord and satisfaction. Asbestos Transportation, supra;
Whitton Construction Co., ASBCA No. 40756, 94-1 BCA 1 26,341. Asthe Board stated in Dana,

Inc., supra.

Meeting of the mindsis an essential element of an effective accord and satisfaction.
Mil-Spec Contractors, Inc. v. United States [34 CCF 1 75,412], 835 F.2d 865, 867
(Fed. Cir. 1987) quoting Brock & Blevins Co. v. United States [10 CCF ] 72,981),
343 F.2d 951, 955 (Ct. Cl. 1965). In addition, “[w]here thereis a question whether
claimed costs were considered when the adjustment was negotiated, absent clear
release language, price adjustment amendments are narrowly construed.” Wright
Associates, Inc.,, ASBCA No. 33721, 87-1 BCA 1 20,056 at 101,535; accord,
Comdata Systems, Inc., ASBCA No. 19893, 77-1 BCA 112,463 at 60,446-47.

Mil-Specisnot premised on reading purported accord and sati sfaction language with blinders. Thus,
applying case law, even seemingly conclusive language isnot an automatic bar. Here, thelanguage
in dispute is not at al conclusive in indicaing any agreement as to ettling delays. In fact, the
absence of language addressing settlement of delays clearly indicates the opposite. Thus, the
modifications at best are limited solely to the specifics which the parties discussed and settled. As
the GSBCA pointed out in Cardinal Maintenance Service, Inc. v. General Services Administration,
GSBCA No. 12829, 95-2 BCA 1 27,606:




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 64

Respondent misstates the law. It has long been recognized that alleged conclusive
language in a release will not bar consideration of a claim which was clearly not
within the contemplation of the parties at the time the document containing the
release language was signed. John A. Volne Construction Co., GSBCA No. 2570,
70-1 BCA 9 8070; see also _Gardner Zemke Co., IBCA No. 2626, 90-3 BCA
123,604 (citing L. W. Packard & Co. v. United States, 66 Ct. Cl. 184 (1928)). The
scope of an accord and satisfaction agreement i sdetermined by the specific language
used and the intent of the parties as manifested by the events and communications
which preceded execution. Bick-Com Corp.,, VACAB No. 1320, 80-1 BCA
1114,285; Shaw Metz & Associates, VACAB No. 774, 71-1 BCA 18679. Releases
must be scrutinized to determine the true intent of the parties as shown by thecourse
of action or negotiation. B & M Roofing and Painting Company, ASBCA No.
26998, 86-2 BCA 1 18,833, reconsideration denied , 96-3 BCA 1 19,306.

In addition, consideration must also be given as to whether the parties continued to consider the
claims following execution of the modificaion. The conduct of the parties is evidence that the
parties never understood the modification as settling the disputed matter. Community Heating &
Plumbing Co. v. United States, 987 F.2d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1983); Metric Constructors, Inc., ASBCA
No. 46279, 94-1 BCA 1 26,532.

Here, the evidence establishes that costs associated with using the AW 2 dte as well as the costs
associated with the change or source and disposal sites were not the subject of discussion or
negotiation for Modification No. 1 (FF 50, 54, 55, 76). Moreover, the evidenceis uncontroverted
that the parties did not discuss delay or impact costsasto any modifications. Rather, the best the FS
could put forth was that it was the CO’ s subjective belief that the parties were settling dl matters.
But the CO also acknowl edged that he dd not take part in modification discussions. Under the law,
the subjectiveintent of aparty who was not eveninvolved in the discussions and negotiations cannot
bind the Appellant when the Appellant clearly statesit did not agreeto any agreement asto timeand
delay damages and thereisno evidence which contradictsthe Appellant. (FF51-52, 55, 57, 70-74.)

If the FSwanted to preclude all costs and bind the Appellant asto delay costs, it could have drafted
abroader and more effective rel ease and discussed the matter with Appellant. That would haveled
toadifferent result. What the mgjority isdoing hereisignoring what the parties actually settled and
imposing on the parties an agreement which simply never existed nor was understood to be the cese.

Astothe FSassertionthat the CO and Appellant mutually agreed prior to enteringinto M odification
No. 1 that use of AW 2 asamaterial source would be approved only at no additional cost to the FS,
againthereisno credible evidence. The documentsrelied on by the FS areinternal documents that
Appellant neither participated in nor knew about. Again, asthe CO acknowledged, negotiations
with Appellant were conducted by Mr. Clark. In sharp disagreement with the CO, Appellant has
stated that he never agreed to waive delay damages and in the case of Modification No. 1, dealing
withthe pit, intended only to includethecostsfor thenew disposal site. That isreflectedintheletter



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 65

sent by Appellant withitsproposal for $5,300. We thus have an affirmative statement by Appellant,
who participated in negotiations, on one hand, to be weighed against, at most, the CO’ s perception
of what was negotiated by Appellantwith Mr. Clark. Mr. Clark was at the hearing and if there was
an agreement settling delays, then the FS should have beenableto elicit that from him. Thefact that
it did not, verifies that no such agreement was ever made. (FF 50, 54, 55.)

Recently, the Armed ServicesBoard of Contract Appeals(ASBCA) addressed the matter of waiving
future clamsin Sedona Contracting, Inc., ASBCA No. 52093, 99-2 BCA 130,466 (in the context
of afinal release). There, the Board had before it arelease which it described as unqualified. The
release provided “all liabilities, obligations and claims whatsoever in law and in equity under and
arisingout of. . .” Nevertheless, the Board stated that “ Even where arelesse is complete on itsface
and unqualified, asisthe case here, we will review the circumstances surrounding its execution in
order to effect the true intentions of the parties.” Hunt Building Corp., ASBCA No. 50083, 97-1
BCA 128,807. Conduct of the parties after the execution of arelease can serve to show that they
never construed the release as encompassing a particular clam. J.G. Watts Construction Co. V.
United States., 161 Ct. Cl. 801, 807 (1963). The Board continued that where there was no mention
of liability for delay in the “release’ language, in the absence of language expressly waiving such
liabil ity, the Government was required to “ set forth undisputed facts showing that [the] claim [was]
encompassed by the rdease language in the modification.” York Industries, Inc., ASBCA No.
44370, 93-2 BCA 1 25,592.

Looking at the facts surrounding negotiation inthis case, therewas neither an intent on the part of
Appellant to release claims associated with delay, nor do we see any evidence that the FS thought
that wasthe case. Further thereisno accord and satisfaction on the costs now beforeus. The facts
support the finding that neither delay nor any of the direct costs being claimed were matters of
negotiation on the modifications nor were any of the matters understood by the partiesto be waived
and released. (FF 50, 54, 55.)

Asto the claim for direct costs incurred in changing the source site, | agree that this matter is not
asclear cut asituation asthe costs arising from the delays, since ModificationNo. 1 did specifically
have an item for the source site and designated $0. That said, however, as explained below, | find
no accord and satisfaction asto theadded source site costsand find that A ppellant can legally pursue
that claim. There is no dispute that Modification No. 1 addresses two separate matters. Hrst it
addressesthe changein the disposal site because of thefailureto have secured the miner’ sagreement
before designating the area. The modification also addresses the substitution of AW 2 for the prior
specified source site. Thee is no dispute that under amount of increase and decrease on the
modification, the Government placed $5,300 next to the wording dealing with the disposal site and
the notation “$0" next to the wording dealing with the source site change. The $5,300 wassolely
theamount that A ppell ant had requestedand identified for the clearing and grubbing work associated
with the new disposal site. No one has suggested that any of that sum related to the source site and
there is no dispute that the Appellant was not paid any compensation for either direct or indirect
costsrelated to changing the source site. Thereisfurther no evidence that there was any discussion



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 66

as to dollars or as to waiver of claim between the parties as to additional costs which might be
associated with the source site. In fact, Appellant has clearly stated that there was no such
discussions. The FShas provided no evidenceto the contrary, even though its negotiator, Mr. Clark
provided testimony at the hearing. (FF 50, 54, 55.)

The conclusion to be drawn istherefore, straightforward. Because there was no discussion and no
meeting of the minds, because there is no evidence that Mr. Clark (the negotiator) believed that the
modification covered dollars for the source site, and because it appears that all the parties believed
that the modification, as regards the source site, was nothing more than granting approval and
permission for Appellant to use AW 2, it would be legdly incorrect to read the language in
Modification No. 1, that it “shall compensate the Contractor for all work, materials, labor and
equipment associated with this change,” to include or waive any dollars other than those costs
associated with preparing and utilizing the new disposal site. On that matter the parties did agree
astodirect costs. (FF 50, 54, 55.) Simply put, to find accord and satisfaction as the majority does
in this case would modify the clear intent of the parties and substitute the Board’ s indination for
the legally required meeting of the minds.

THE CLAIMS

To read the majority decision, one woud conclude that the FS did a commendable job in putting
together and administering the contract, that it was the FS which was going out of its way and
bending over backwardsto accommodatethe Appellant and that all delayson thisproject wereeither
caused by or were concurrent with delays attributed to Appellant’ serror in misidentifying the source
sitearea. The majority presents an inaccurate pictureof the facts, its decision runs counter to the
actions of the FSin granting 320 days of delay (284 of which directly involve events prior to the
resumption of work in the spring of 1996) and additionally, the decision ignores the FS's own
admissions of FS responsibility, implicit within those modifications. (FF 54, 60, 63, 64, 72, 73.)

Themajority decision on themeritsisin large measure founded on the premisethat all delay onthe
project was either caused or was concurrent with delays caused by Appellant’ sinitial misbidding of
the source site. Asisevident from the facts and as is addressed below, the misbidding was not the
causeof the delaysto Appellant’ swork. The misbidding did not drive the staking of the road delay
(FF 25); did not cause the FS not to stake the channel (FF 27-29); did not causethe FSto have to
find anew disposal site (FF 35); did not cause the FS to not comply with the 7-day turn around on
the pit plan approval (FF 27-29); and was not the proximate or driving cause of the July 12 FS
ordered suspension of work (FF 40-42). Moreover, evenif one could conclude (and the evidence
says otherwise) that the source site contributed to the delay from June 19 through the FS ordered
suspension of July 12, any impediment caused by the source site was removed, when Appellant in
itsJuly 12 |etter told the FSthat it was willing tofind its own siteand the FSrefused by keeping the
suspension in effect (FF 43). Finally, the majority fails to recognize that Appellant did not have to
have a source site in order to proceed with other contract work. The source site was not critical for
performance at the front end of this project. But for other impediments, Appellant could have



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 67

proceeded with the road work, an activity it had to complete before it could begin to lay crushed
aggregatefrom the source site. (FF 37.) In order to proceed with road work, however, the FSfirst
had to stake the road, as the FS, not the Appelant, was the designer of the reconstruction. In
addition, even with theroad staked, Appellant could not proceed, for from the date of the NTP until
August 15, the Appellant did not have a disposal site for the material to be generated by clearing,
grubbing and initial excavation and shaping of theroad ( FF 35, 50). The evidenceisnon-disputed
that the disposal site specified by the FS in the contract was in error; was not available until
August 15; and, that the FS, and it alone, was responsi ble for creating that probl em (FF 35, 50).

ACTIONS OF FS ACKNOWLEDGING CULPABILITY AND RESPONSIBILITY

In Modification No.1 the FS added 45 daysto the contract. Initsinternal justificationthe FS stated,
“due to Govt delay in construction staking and working out details with mining claimant for a
material source site.” In the body of Modification No. 1, the FS addressed having to change the
disposal site and agreed to pay Appellant extrafor that item. The need to find a new disposal site
was solely due to a FS error, as was the failure to complete the road steking. (FF 35, 54.) In
Modification No. 2, the FS added 15 days, all attributable to either its design errors or its design
changes. There was no contractor cause. (FF 60.) In Modification No. 3, the FS added 204 days
because work had been thrown into winter weather and thus could not continue until the spring.
Nothing in the paperwork surrounding this modification even suggests Appellant culpability. (FF
63.) InMaodification No. 4, the FS added another 20 days. This modification dealt with several
design errors, one of which wasthe glaciation problem which Appellant identified in October 1995
and which was not corrected by the FS until the spring of 1996. (FF64.) Finally, while not issued
as amodification, the FS issued a suspension of work order on July 12, 1995, which it refused to
lift until August 3, 1995. Whilethe FS has attempted to found its defense on its contention that all
delay was either attributable or concurrent with the substitution of a new source site, the record
beliesthe FSposition. All dsesaid, eventaking mattersat aworst case scenario for Appellant, the
fact still remainsthat Appellant could have proceeded without usingthe HM C 26 source siteor AW
2. It could have secured its own site and could have done that well after starting other work, had
significant other work been availabletoit. The suspension wasissued and not lifted, becauseit took
from July 12 to August 3, for the FS, through and with efforts of Appellant, to satisfy the miner as
to the termson adisposal site. Again, the disposal site was only in issue because of FS error. (FF
40-44, 48-51.) | cannot see, given the above (not even taking into account other delaying and
hindering actions by the FS), how the magj ority can conclude that the FS has no responsibility for
compensable delays or how the misidentification of the original source site can be described as
aufficiently material and concurrent so asto negate FSresponsibility.

The specifications and actions of the FS on this contract do not reflect acommendable job, but are
repletewith significant specification errors, misinterpretations of the contract, and attemptsto foist
responsibility for FSerrorsand deficienciesupon the Appellant. Toignorethat takesthis project out
of context and portrays the actions of the FSin a much better light than deserved. It also failsto
recognize what | clearly find to be a pattern by the FS, of taking strained and hyper-technical



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 68

positions in an attempt to avoid any responsibility. A primary example of this was the CO’s
contention that the Appellant did not “ select” the source site properly and had to do it through a pit
plan submittal, even though, when challenged, the CO conceded that the contract had no such
requirement. Another exampleisthe CO attempting to blame the change in source site decision on
the Appellant’ s misbidding, even though the CO made the decision (on June 12), 6 days before he
even learned that Appellant had made an error. (FF 27-29, 30, 34.)

The administration of this contract isreplete with FS errors and hindrances. Rather than providing
an accurate site plan showing the location of the proposed channel at HMC 26, the FS (asthe COR
conceded) misidentified thelocation of the source site and designated adistancein the contract, that
put the Appellant at the upper bench and not at the stream. (FF 4, 10-14.) Although the FS intended
that Appellant bid on thestream location, it failed to include any specifications or directions as to
what to do in dealing with alocation near or in water, notwithstanding the proposed channel being
on aflood plain and being in the midst of some standing water. (FF 22, A-A.) The FSissued its
specification and proceeded with bid opening even though its own staff believed that if the FS held
a contractor to a June 24 close date for work at the stream, completing work at the stream was
“unfeasible.” (FF 5, 12, 31.) These deficienciesand problemscoul d and shoul d have been avoided,
but the FS chose not to act. Further, once things began to fall apart, the FS attempted to shift
responsibility to the Appellant.

Prior to bid opening, the FSwas questioned by the Appellant asto the operation of the June 24 date.
The FS soft-pedal ed the matter and told Appellant that it was making amountainout of amolehill.
The FS was additionally questioned by other bidders, who also expressed confusion regarding the
FS intentions as to the June 24 date. Notwithstanding those inquiries, the FS chose not to issue an
amendment or written clarification. Instead, it provided verbal clarification for some of the bidders
who called. The CO, however, had no notes, for heonly recorded what he considered important, and
apparently this matter did not qualify as such. (FF 17-20) Moreover, the CO choseto interpret the
June 24 date to preclude any activity beyond that date, anywhere on the HMC site, including the
upper bench. That, in large measure, was why the CO decided not to goprove the upper bench asa
substitute site and is reflected in his July 17 D&F. It is noteworthy that the CO held to this
interpretation of the specificaionsdespitethefact that both Mr. K ohlhase, thedr&ter of the contract,
and Mr. Rivers, the FSengineer, disagreed with hisinterpretation, and eachintended and understood
the contract to allow the use of upper bench for other activities after June 24. Therefore, the June
24 limitation applied only to the stream area. It isalso noteworthy that in hisJuly 17 D& F, the CO
said that he had consulted with FS engineers as to the application of the June 24 date. Apparently
the CO either did not consult with them or ignored them. Finally, the miner never intended the June
24 date to apply to anything but the stream and that isin fact clear from reading the miner’s |etter
of permissiontothe FS. (FF 9, 12, 21, 40, 41.)

At the onset of thiscontract, the FSfailed to meet itsresponsibility to staketheroad. Itintended and
expected to have the road staked prior to issuing the NTP, but did not accomplish that. It then
expected to compl ete the staking by June 19 and that iswhy (on June 12) it set June 19 asthe new



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 69

NTPdate. But agan, it misudged thetimeand effort needed. Then, even though it had missed the
date and only asmall segment of the road was staked and absent additional stakingthere waslittle
for Appellant to do (therefore not enough to warrant bringing on men and equipment), the FS
decided to issue the NTP anyway (that being effective November 19). The FS did that despite
having been told the day before, on June 18, that Appellant coud not usethe disposal site set out in
the contract and that a new disposal site for the roadway work had to be secured before work could
begin. (FF 3, 25, 35, 36.)

Thefacts are clear that once the FS changed the date for NTP to June 19, the FS recognized that it
had created a dilemma. If it allowed Appellant to proceed at the stream without extending the
June 24 date, it would have had to contradict its verbal directions to various bidders. It was
unwilling to take back thoseverbal directions. Accordingly, the only choice open to the FSwasto
look for another source site. The Appellant ssmply complied. (FF 12, 13, 40-43, 44-46.) The FS
action was not driven by altruistic motives. It was not donebecause the FS wanted to accommodate
the Appellant. It was done because the FS had boxed itself into a corner.

Moreover, the Appellant did not need a sourcesite in order to proceed with work. While that may
have been preferred, it wasnot necessary or controlling. All other things being equal, the A ppellant
could have proceeded with road work and later secured a source site. However, the FS madethat
impossible. It made it impossible because the Appellant could not reasonably proceed without
sufficient road staking to warrant it bringing on its men and materials. Further, and even more
important, the first activities of road work, which are cl earing and grubbing, initial excavation and
shaping, all create waste material. Asof June 19 and until August 15, the Appellant had no access
toadisposal sitefor such road work generated material. 1nattemptingto blame delay on the source
site, the FS and majority are el evating the sourcesite problem to a critical level so asto excusethe
FS' sown failures. (FF 35-37.)

Any fair reading of the facts mandates that the FS issued its suspension on July 12, because work
could not proceed until the matter of the disposal site wasresolved (FF 35-37). Resolution of the
disposal site complicated, drove and extensively delayed the process of Appellant finding a new
sourcesite. Independent FS actions drove and contributed to thelength of time needed to securethe
disposal site. The FS engaged in its own dialogue with the miner and the CO (as reflected in
messages) was unwilling to expend any additional money for a disposal site, even though the
disposal error was solely that of the FS. Moreover, the miner, knowing the FS needed adisposal site,
would not sign off on a source site until it secured concessions on the disposal site from the FS (at
the expense of the Appellant). (FF 46, 48-51.)

Oncethe FSacted toissuethe July 12 suspension order, it took full control of the contract. It refused
to lift the suspension, even though Appellant said by letter that it would go elsewhere for mateial.
The FS continued to refuse to lift the suspension when the Appellant again asked that it be allowed
to proceed in Appellant’s July 15 letter. (FF 43-44, 46.) Thus, even if it was possible to conclude
that Appell ant was somehow responsblefor delays up until the suspension order or that Appellant



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 70

would have been delayed anyway to that point because of misidentifying the source site(and | find
the evidence does not support that conclusion), clearly, when Appellant offered to go elsewherefor
material and kept requesting the lifting of the suspension, any delay which follows, must fall on the
FS.

Therecord showsthat Appellant could not start on theday the FSfinally lifted the suspension. First,
Appellant had to order materials and other items and then it took the Appellant, who had been
suspended for an uncertain period, severa days, until August 11, to bring on men, equipment and
material to begin some of the work. This was areasonable timeto restart. Through July, the
Appellant attempted to mitigate, by usingmen and equipment on other jobs, when possible. But it
could not fully dedicate those forcesto another job because of theuncertainties associated with this
suspension. Thereafter, Appellant was occupied from mid-August with other work it had taken on,
and resumed in September. Appellant then worked through the fall but could not complete before
the onset of winter. Therecord isrepletewith discussionsand postponed decisions regarding design
problemswith the slope and with glaciation. Ultimately, the design problem wasturned over to FS
consultants and engineers, who did not finally resolve the various issues until the spring of 1996.
(FF 60-65.)

The above is not intended to be inclusive. However, it provides a very different picture of what
happened on the project, from what one derives from reading the majority opinion.

The FS is Responsible for Delays:

There are three basic segments to the Appdlant’s claim. First, thereisadirect cost claim for the
additional clearing and preparation costs A ppel lant incurred becauseof having to usethe AW 2 site
instead of the stream area. Second, there is a claim for several itemsassociated with the taking of
Appellant’ sprocessed material. Thethird, and theclaimwiththegreatest ddlar impact, istheclaim
for delay damages caused by FSerrorsand actions. Rather than discussing the delaysin conjunction
with the individual Schedule issues, which is the format followed by the majority, | will instead
address the delays on an overall basis and theredter rely on this analysis when later discussing
specific dollar elements.

Thefirst FS-caused delay on this project was the delay from June 12 to June 19, when the FS chose
to postpone issuing the NTP, after directing Appellant to appear at the pre-work meeting. TheFS
postponed itsintended NTP because the FS had failed to stake the road as called for in the contract
and instead had only completed a small ssgment. The FS conceded respongbility for thisdelay in
Modification No. 1 and through testimony of Mr. Clark and others. (FF 25, 36.)

A delay in meeting an estimated NTP date doesnot in and of itself mandate finding compensable
dday. By itsnature, an estimated dateisnot aguarantee. However, actionsof the Government can
make what previously was an estimate into a binding commitment. That occurred here. On May 24,
1995, the FSissued aletter in which it confirmed the Notice of Award to Appellant and created a



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 71

bindi ng contract. In that letter, the FS said that a post-avard conference would be held to discuss
the contract specifications and other matters. The FS also stated, “Y our Noticeto Proceed will also
be issued at that time. We will contact you to establish the pl ace, date and time for this meeting.

Work cannot start until you receive an official notice to proceed.” The FS then set the post-award
conferencefor June12. (FF 2, 23.) Appellant relied on that and was prepared at the June 12 meeting
to accept the NTP and begin. TheFS, however, decided to postponethe NTP until June 19, because
it had not staked theroad asit had planned. It based the new date onitsbelief that it would have the
staking completed by that time. Had the FS staked as promised, Appellant (not yet knowingthat it
had no disposal site) would have been able to proceed with the clearing and grubbing and other
initial road work. It did not need a source site in order to begin. (FF 25, 26, 32.)

This contract had a short time frame of 120 days. The parties knew that the work had to be
completed before the onset of winter, or otherwise, portionswould have to wait for the next spring.

(FF2.) When looking at adelay involving the NTP, one of the issues is the reasonableness of the
Government actions in relation to time and the overall work required on the contract. See Ross
Engineering Co. v. United States, 92 Ct. Cl. 253 (1940); L.O. Brayton & Co., IBCA No. 641-5-67,

70-2 BCA 18,510, and Head Construction Co., ENG BCA No. 3537, 77-1 BCA 12,226. While
the FS has attempted to use the source site as its shield for avoiding delay responsibility, the
evidenceisundisputed that A ppellant could have performed other work before securing asourcesite.

(FF 32.) It could not, however, reasonably start without a disposal site, nor had the FS completed
sufficient staking to warrant Appellant bringing on personnel and equipment. Thereisno evidence
that any part of the delay from June 12 to June 19 was Appd lant’s responsbility. Tothe contrary,

the evidence establishes that Appellant was prohibited from starting without the NTP and was thus
put into a holding pattern from June 12 to June 19. For the source site prablem to serve as a
concurrent del ay, the FSwould have to show that Appellant was equally stopped because it needed
asourcesite. Thefact isthat the FS cannot show that. Rather, Appdlant could have proceeded with
significant road work, provided (1) it had the NTP; (2) oncethe NTP wasissued, the FS had staked
enough road to warrant the A ppellant bringing on men and equipment; and, finally (3) the Appellant
had somewhere to dispose of the material to be generated in the early road work tasks. There was
no concurrent delay here. Therefore Appellant is entitled to 7 compensable days from June 12
through June 19 and thereafter entitled to the days from June 19 to the suspension on July 12.

(Appellant did not learn that the FSfinally completed the staking until July 15 and at that timeit still

had no disposal site). (FF 25, 26, 35-37, 43.)

June 12 Meeting and Decision to Find Alternate Disposal Site

As noted above, the FS, after award, scheduled the pre-work meetingfor June 12. Asexplainedin
the Findings of Fact, the FS designated optional source stes, which acontractor could choosetouse
onthisproject. One of therequirements associated with using an optional sitewasfor thecontractor
to select its disposal site. Although having a disposal site was nat immediately critical to begn
performanceat some point, after road work had begun, Appellant would have had to secure asource
site, asa precondition to laying aggregate. (FF 36, 37.) Throughout this appeal, the FS hasignored



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 72

the fact that the source site was not immediately critical. The FS has done that because source site
isthelinchpin of its concurrent dday defense. The FS contends, and majority accepts, that because
of the bidding error, all delays up through and including August 2, is Appellant’ s responsibility.

| do not dispute that Appellant made abid error. While | can see how Appellant was confused by
alessthan clear specification, | also find that at a minimum, the language as to location of the site
wasapatent ambiguity, and Appdlant should haveinquired. That said, however, | strongly disagree
that Appell ant’ sacti ons and error in bidding was, in any manner, the proximate cause of the delays
involved in this claim. How Appellant bid clearly had nothing to do with the FS decision to seek
a new site. Since the majority opinion and the FS defense contend otherwise, | find myself
compelled to address matters surrounding the source site, even though the evidence establishes that
other more critical work was what caused the delay. The facts arethat the source site has nothing to
do with the June 12 to June 19 postponement of the NTP; it does not excuse the FSfailure to stake
the channel as required in the contract; it does not excuse the delay by the FS in responding to
Appellant’spit plan; it does not excuse the FSrefusal to lift the suspension when A ppellant offered
to go elsewhere; and, it doesnot excuse the design problemswhich caused Appellant to returninthe
spring of 1996. (FF 5, 10, 26, 29, 30.)

The contract specified that several Government source sites were available for contractor use.
Appellant opted to use the site designated asHM C 26. Critical to the start of anywork at the HMC
source site, wasthe following language set out at section 611.02 of the specifications. (FF 4, 5, 26.)

If this sourceis selected by the contractor achannel will be stakedin thefield by the
FS.

That wasto bethe contractor’ sfirst step asto using HMC 26 and isreflected as such in thesequence
set out in the specifications. The sequencefirst callsfor selection, then callsfor the FS to stake the
channel in the field; and, then calls for the contractor to submit its pit development plan (a
requirement of whichisto set out the location for the source site withinthe FS designated HM C 26
ared). (FF5, 29,30.) The potential source area at the stream covered an area running from 100 to
250 feet between theexisting creek and ariseto the upper bench. Absent the FS staking the channel
in the field, there was no way for Appellant to know where, within the rather large area, the FS
wanted the source site channel to belocated. Appellant was not free to place the channel wherever
it wanted. That was clearly to be determined by the FSin the field and certainly a task that needed
to be done before Appellant could submit a pit plan using the channel. (FF 5, 10, 29, 30.)

The CO, as well as other FS officias, admits tha on June 12 the Appellant said it wanted to use
HMC 26 as the source Ste. Appellant thusmet its obligation under Section 611.02. No one was
confused as to the Appellant’ s intention. (FF 26.) However, the FS did not stake the channel and
in defending that action, the CO claimed that the Appellant “only indicated” it wanted to useHMC
26 but did not “selectit.” The CO said tha selection could only be done by submission of a pit
development plan. However, when asked where the contract said that, he concededit did not. He



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 73

wasgrasping at straws. The Appellant madeitsselection. Further, it followsthat until the FS staked
the channel, Appellant could not proceed in that area. To conclude otherwise would render
meaninglessthe plain language of the contract as to staking and progression of the specifications
which clearly have FS staking as a predicate to submission of apit plan. Such aconclusion would
also have the Appellant and not the FS determining the “ channel to be staked in thefield.” (FF5,
27, 30.)

In addition to the above, the CO presented as an another defense to its failure to stake, an equally
strained alternative. The CO claimed that the Appellant wasresponsible for making the FS goto
another source site, because the Appellant did not have a crusher at the siteon June 12. Testimony
from the CO establishes that he concluded on June 12, that Appellant was not ready to start and
therefore, Appellant could not finish the stream by June 24. The CO concluded that the use of the
stream was impractical and it was on that basis, coupled with thefact that the CO had told other
biddersthat he would not change the date, that the CO decided on June 12 to seek anew source site.
(FF 29, 31,41))

Tounderstand the above, itis importantto recognizetha prior to and at thetime bidswere opened,
the FS had such serious doubtsasto the adequacy of the specifications dealing with the HM C source
site, that prior to bid opening, the FS discussed taking the June 24 dateout. The CO, however, opted
to let it stand, notwithstanding that the CO and other FS officialsknew that if the FS stayed with
the start date of June 12 and enforced the June 24 limitation, that the contractor could not finishits
stream areawork. Prior to bid opening, FS engineers had described performancewithin the stated
(June 24) window as “unfeasible.” The CO stated in histestimony that on June 12, 1995, the date
of the pre-work meeting, he considered it impractical. (FF 2,29, 46.) TheFS knew there had been
confusion among bidders as to the effect of the June 24 date, yet, the FS chose to leave the
solicitation asit was because, asthe CO explained, the FS had verbally told some bidders that the
date was going to be enforced. There was no written amendment or clarification. (FF 12, 31, 40,
41.) Finally, the FS elected to enforce the June 24 date, even though the reason for the date and
choice of that location, afish enhancement project, was no longer viable. TheFS chose to apply
the June 24 limitation tothe entire areaof HMC 26, including the upper bench, eventhough that was
not what the miner said, nor how the FS drafting officials understood and read the contract
specifications. (FF 11, 33, 40.) The FS had theright to leave the June 24 datein; however, that right
does not relieve it of responsibility for the compensable consequences.

Thereistherefore, noquestion, givingthe FS all benefit of doubt, that the FS understood or should
have understood on June 12 that once Appellant said it wanted to use HMC 26, the FS had an
obligation to immediately stake the channd, or otherwise Appellant could not possibly prepare the
pit plan and proceed to start operations. Oncethat wasdelayed, even for aday (and the COsaid that
on June 12 he considered completion impractical because the crusher was not there), the FS by not
staking made it impossible for Appellant to usethe site. (FF 3, 32, 40, 41.) Had the FS staked the
channel, then we might be arguing over impossibility and other matters; however, the FS never
staked and instead postponed the NTP to June 19, a date when everyoneagrees, it was impossible



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 74

for Appellant to usethe stream. (FF32.) How the majority can condude, given these facts, that the
Appellant caused the delays to the job because of the source site, is beyond my understanding.

| cannot here decide how A ppellant would have chosen to proceed if it had been given the option of
proceedingwith the stream area. Overridingthat, however, isthat Appellant coud have opted at that
point to go off site. Butinany case, adelayin Junefrom starting the site, would not have prevented
other road work (the work unfortunately that was independently held up because dof the failure to
stake and lack of noticeto proceed). Thus, the FS decisions not to issue the NTP; not to stake the
channel; and, then not to change the June 24 cut off date, made it impossible for Appellant or any
contractor to use the HMC 26 stream site. It is universally agreed tha it was not possible to
completethe work at the stream, once aJune 12 or June 13 start was eliminated (which occurred at
the end of the June 12 meeting) and once the CO decided to go el sewhere and postponethe NTP.
(FF 31, 32.)

It isin the context of the above that | must look at the actions of the parties on June 12. The FS
knew it was faced with an untenable situation. If it wasto permit the contractor to proceed at the
stream, it had to change the June 24 date. 1t wasunwilling to dothat because of what it had verbally
told other bidders. It therefore, through the CO, made the decision not to stake the channel and
further initiated the process of looking for a new site to replace the “unfeasible” site that had been
specified. It is particularly critical here to point out that at the time the FS made its decisions
onJune12, it was not aware and did not know that A ppellant had misread the specification asto the
source site. The FS did not learn that Appellant read HMC 26 as the upper bench until at
best Junel8. In fact at the June 18 site meeting, the first place that Mr. Clark took Appellant was
the stream. There, it became apparent that Appellant had not bid with the stream in mind, but
instead, on the basis of the upper bench. Therefore, and without any doubt, at the time that the CO
made his decision on June 12 to find another source site, the CO did not know how Appellant had
bid. Thus, the decision to change sites had nothing to do with any error in Appellant’ sbid. (FF 12,
26, 27, 33.)

As noted earlier, the CO put forth a second aternative for why Appellant was responsible for the
need for anew site. The FSasserted that Appellant was obligated to have acrusher on site and ready
to proceed on June 12, and that Appellant’s failurein that regard, was the cause of the FS deciding
to goto anew site. The FSargument isillogical, factually incorrect and has no contractual basis
First, thereisno provision or contract requirement which in any way obligates Appellant to have a
crusher on site before or onthe day of the NTP. Infact, thecontractor has 15 days after NTP to
begin work. Asof June 12, even had Appellant bid on using the stream area, it would not have
been logical to have a crusher on site. First, Appellant could not know until the FS staked the
channel, where within the stream area it wasto dig the channel. Second, the contract required that
oncethe selection wasmade and the channel staked, the contractor wasto provide apit development
plan which was to be reviewed by the FS (the FS had 7 days to accept or deny). Third, the
contractor had to test the material and haveit approved. (FF 39.) Since the crushing subcontractor



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 75

was local, it would have made no logical sense to have him on site until the above was at least
underway, if not approved. This attempt to make the Appellant responsible is unreasonable.

In regard to the crusher, the majority points out that the crusher subcontractor said at the June 18
meeting that he did not want to work at the stream area. While tha is correct, it is clearly not
dispositive, if even relevant. Again, the crusher was not a factor on June 12, the date the FS
postponed the NTP to June 19 and the date the FS decided to look for a new site. The FS first
contact with the crusher subcontractor wason June 18. What the crusher subcontractor wanted to
do and what he said on that dateisthereforenot important. It would only beimportant if the FS had
not decided to changethesite. Then, if Appellant had refused to proceed with the stream, something
which never occurred here, that would need to be considered. However, the FS chose to go
elsewhere and did that well before the FS had any contact with Appellant’ s crushing subcontractor.
(FF 6, 25, 30-32.)

On June 18, a second bombshell dropped, which the evidence shows drove the delays through July
and into August, and which when looked at objectively, wasthe real justification for the FSissuing
its suspension order on July 12. At the June 18 meeting, during a discussion of the specifications,
the FS and Appellant learned that the FS had failed to secure the permission of the miner to place
any disposal on the upper bench of HMC 26, the area the FS had designated in the contract for
disposal of the material generated by the road work. This stopped any possible progress on the job.
It is axiomatic that even had the FS completed sufficient road work staking so as to make
Appellant’ s start reasonable, Appellant still could not have proceeded. It could not have proceeded
becauseit had no place whereit could dispose of material generated by tha work. Thefirstactivity
of road work is clearing and grubbing and then shallow excavating. All this creates disposal
material. (FF 35, 36, 50.) Inexplicably, both the FS and majority ignore this critical issue.

Although the FS still had not staked most of the road, and although it had no disposal site for the
Appellant to use, the FSissued the NTP on June 19. What work the FS thought Appellant could do
isamystery. The NTP was a hollow adion but it did start the time running. Asof June 19, Mr.
Clark confirmed that the road was not sufficiently staked to justify Appellant bringing on crews.
(FF 36, 37.)

The Appellant thus could not move forward on theroad. Asto the search for asource site, the FS
then continued to “consider” what to do. At the June 18 meeting both the miner and the COR
indicated that they did not have any problemwith Appellant proceeding on the upper bench, with
the COR Clark, even indicated to the Appellant, that he thought the FS would approve its use.
However, any decision asto use of HMC 26 wastied in with the CO’ s concerns about holding to the
June 24 limitation on work. (FF 39-42.)

Asof June 24, the AppdIant still had not received an answer regardingwhether it could proceed with
using the upper bench, as had been discussed with the COR on June 18. The Appellant attempted
to jump start the matter by submitting to the FS a pit development plan for the upper bench, which



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 76

the COR received on June 26. The contract specified that once the Appellant submitted a pit
development plan, the FS had 7 days to either accept it or deny it. For some reason the CO did not
get the plan from the COR until June 28. The FSdid not reject the plan out of hand, but continued
to consider its options. The CO admitted that he seriously considered using the upper bench but
vetoed it because the CO believed that the contract spedfied that no work could be done anywhere
on HMC 26 after June 24 and that iswhat he had told inquiring bidders. (FF 38-41.) He made that
decision despitethe fact that both Mr. Kohlhase and Mr. Rivers of the FS did not read the contract
to prohibit use of the upper bench after June 24. (FF 40.)

Appellant did not receive a response to his pit development plan within 7 days (by July 2), as
required by the contract. It finally received the FSresponse on July 12, inaletter wherethe FStold
Appellant it could not use the upper bench and told it that a new source site, at alocation separate
from HMC 26, must be secured. It had taken the FS 10 days beyond the 7 days set in the contract
torespond to the Appdlant’ spit plan. Evenif the source ste problem can belaid at Appellant’ sfeet
and even if it can be shown that the source site was the task driving the schedule, then in either
situation, the 10 extra days it took the FSto review the plan warrants a 10-day extension to the
contract. (FF 39, 40, 49, 50.)

In addition to denying use of the upper bench as asubstitute, the FSthen issued a suspension of all
work on July 12. At that point, Appellant was prohibited from proceeding. The FS justified the
suspension on the need to secure a new source and new disposal site. The suspension was for an
indefinite period. By this point, on July 10, the FS had finally completed the staking. However,
since no work could proceed under the suspension order, the compl etion of staking did nothing for
the Appellant. The suspension was not lifted until August 3 (FF 40, 50).

During this time frame, another critical action took place which further demonstrates the
unreasonableness of the FS actionsand its cul pability asto the delays. By letter of July 12, 1995, the
Appellant responded to the CO s July 12 letter ordering suspension. The Appellant asked agan to
use the upper bench but also stated itswillingnessto |ook elsewhere for a source site and asked that
it be all owed to proceed. (FF 43-44.) In direct regard to the suspension and in an attempt to move
forward with work, the Appellant in pertinent part stated; (FF 25, 35, 40.)

The fact is that you allowed this project to be bid with defective specifications, i.e.
CF SPS 611. And now by denying us the use of this optional government material
source you are attempting to shift the burden of the increased costs to us.

Furthermore, we believe that we have many more options than those suggested in
your |etter. The government can provide another source in close proximity to Hope
Mining Claim No. 26, we can find our own source and file a claim for changed
conditions, we can use one of the other government sources and file a claim for
increased costs, etc.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 77

Wewish to completethisproject and hopethat you will be reasonabl e and reconsider
your decision. Also please be advised that we have been delayed because the staking
that wasto be complete by June 17, 1995 wasnot complete until July 10, 1995. And
the contract states that our pit development plan will be approved or disapproved
within 7 calendar days.

(AF 74, 75; FF 39, 47.)

The FS, however, took no action in response. It did not lift the suspension nor allow the Appellant
to go elsewhere to secure material. The suspension stood until August 3, 1995 (FF 50). L&t with
no choice, the Appellant proceeded to meet again with the COR and on July 15, 1995, met to try to
find a source site so that it could continue with the project. (FF 45-46.) From July 12 forward, the
work was stopped because of the FS suspension order. Under any scenario, once the Appellant
offered to secureits own site, independent of AW 2, and asked that the FS reconsider its action and
allow Appellant to complete the contract, the source site (even if it was an issue) should no longer
have been animpediment. At that point the FSwas obligated to allow the Appellant to go el sewhere
andto lift the suspension. The FSdid not. Therefore, any delay after July 15 was attributable to the
FSrefusing to lift the suspension.

One might ask why the FS did not simply lift the suspension. The answer in my view is obvious.
That would not have solved the problem of the disposal site. Whilelifting the suspension may have
allowed Appellant to proceed with working on a pit site, the project would still have been delayed.
Appellant could not proceed with the road work becauseithad nowheretodispose of material which
it would generatein the initial stages of the work. Clearly, the needto find adisposal site became
the driving issue in relations between the parties, and the miner, now with leverage, coupled
agreement on the disposal site with the source site. The miner was looking for concessions, which
included having the contractor clear anentirely new area. Whilethe Appellant struggled to satisfy
the miner, the FS held its own negotiations with Mr. Johnson. Finally, by August 3, the miner had
been satisfied and he agreed to let the FS use AW 2 for the source site, however, part of the bargain
required the Appellant to clear anew site HMC 14 for thedisposal area. Internal FS correspondence
confirmsthat the disposal site wasthe real impediment to an agreement with the miner. (FF 45-51.)

Given the facts above, | conclude that the actionsand inactions of the FS as to not staking the road
caused a 7-day dday from June 12 through July 19. The lack of road staking then continued to
impact and delay the project through July 10, when the FS finally completed the staking. In the
midst of that, thelack of adisposal site, in conjunction with inadequate staking, becamethe primary
impediment to work and the disposal site ultimately drove the delay from June 18 throughAugust
3. During that timeand as a direct result of the disposal problem, the FS directed suspension and
refused to lift the suspension, even when A ppellant offered to look elsewherefor asourcesite. The
FS has shown no concurrent delay, which excuses it from its culpability. Finally, the FS is
responsiblefor an additional 8 days from August 3 to August 11, as a ripple effect, for the time
Appellant needed to bring its forces onto the site, after the FSfinally lifted the suspension order. |



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 78

find the time between August 3 and August 11 to be reasonable for that effort. Further, Appellant
had been using its personnel and equipment, where possible, on other jobsso asto mitigate damages
and should not be penalized for those steps. (FF 53-59.)

Appellant worked starting on August 11 but ceased work on Augud 17 and did not substantially
restart until September 11. While Appellant asksfor idle equipment costsfor daysfrom August 17
to September 11, | do not find that Appellant is entitled to that compensation. Although, the
Appellant contended that the del ay was caused by the scheduling of the crusher subcontractor, which
had to be changed because of the earlier FS delays, the fact remainsthat in mid-August, the crusher
subcontractor first started with screening work for the Kenai Borough project and did not begin
crushing for this project urtil the Kenai Peninsulawork was essentially completed. (FF 53,56-60.)
WhileAppellant established that alternative crushersmay not have been avail able, Appellant has not
established that it was precluded during this time from other portions of the road work. Crushing
did not have to start in order for road work to proceed. (FF 53, 56, 101.) Thus, to the extent that
Appellant did not work from August 17 to September 11 that was at least in part, its election.

Asto delaysfrom September 11 through the stop of work inearly November, the FS granted 20 days
in Modification No. 4 for design changes and errors, most of which occurred in the fall of 1995.
Also, therecord is clear that the Appellant identified design problems with the slope and glaciation
inthefall, Mr. Clark felt that the concernswere justified and the FS engaged initsown reviews as
well as secured views from consultants. All this caused Appellant to jump around and adversdy
affected its progress. Design issues were not resolved until the spring of 1996. (FF 61-65.) In
addition, 15 of the days granted under Modification No. 2, agan specifically related to work all
performed inthefall. (FF 60.) The FS granted 204 daysin Modification No. 3 for winter weather
delay. Thesetime extensionsindicate FS and not Appellant culpability. (H- 60-65.)

Asthe Armed ServicesBoard noted in Dana, supra, inrelationto asimilar set of modificationsand
what those modifications meant as to aulpability:

However, appellant seeks no additional time beyond that already granted in bilateral
modifications. In this context, respondent’s granting of the time extensions
“amounted to arecognition by it that the overall project was delayed to that extent
and an admini strati ve determination that thedel ay in question was not dueto thefault
or negligence of appellant. It also raised a presumption, subject to rebuttal, that
respondent was responsible for the delay.” Robert McMullan & Son, Inc., ASBCA
No. 19023, 76-1 BCA 11,728 at 55,903; see also Page Construction Co., ASBCA
No. 30266, 89-1 BCA 121,488 at 18,254-55; Hoyer Construction Co., Inc., ASBCA
No. 32178, 87-3 BCA 120,184 at 102,157.

To suggest, given the factsand the law that the FSis not responsible for Appdlant having to come
back for a second season, is completely unwarranted.



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 79

Two final points need to be made. The FS says, and the mgjority accepts, that even if the FS was
responsiblefor someof the delay, then Appellant is still responsible for part because it added to the
delay because of its negatiations with the miner over the substitute site. (FF 29, 30, 48, 51) This
isclearly not supported by the facts and again demonstrates the FS approach of asserting adefense,
regardlessof whether it isfounded on fact or not. The record shows that problems with the miner
all involved the disposd site portion of his demands. The FS knows, and it is reflected in the FS
internal correspondence, that this was not Appellant’s responsibility and its arguments to the
contrary, clearly put its credibility into issue. (FF 48-51.)

Findly, | must comment asto the mgjority' sacceptanceof the NEPA review asan excusefor finding
FS delay. The evidence shows that even if Appellant were responsible for the FS securing a nev
site, then at aminimum, itsoffer of July 15 to go €l sewherewould have negated any NEPA question.
Moreimportant, however, | have serious concerns about administration of the archeological survey
matter. | have serious questions as to why it took the FS until August 3 to designate it complete.
Its juxtaposition with problems associated with gaining agreement for a disposal site, raise more
questionsthen are answered. Mr. Johnson pointed out that it had already been done. Additionally,
I find it inexcusable and unreasonabl e that the FS justifies adelay until August 3, on thebasisof a
task (claimed to involve six people) which took a total of 3.5 hours combined field and
administrative work to perform (excluding 5 hourstravel time). (FF 51.)

Work was stopped in November 1995 for the winter and then resumed the next season. (FF 63-65.)
Appellant has not claimed delay costs associated with the spring, other than as part of itsEichleay
calculation. | reserve my discussion of the spring time frame, for the Eichleay portion of this
decision.

Calculation of Costs and Entitlement on Non-Delay Issues
Source for Adjusting Equipment Costs:

Beforeaddressing thedollarsin the spedfic cost claims,itisworthwhiletofirst settle out the dispute
over what rates were to be used in calculating both idle and active equipment. The FS used the
Forest Service Estimating Guide (Guide) and the Appellant used the Corpsof Engineers’ Handbook
(Handbook). During the actual project, Mr. Clark represented the FSin negotiating changes. He
used local ratesrather than the Forest Service Guide. (FF 87.) In manyinstances, the Guide did not
have the same piece of equipment listed as that used and identified by Appelant. In thoseinstances,
the FS made substitutions of similar equipment. Finally, whilein most instances the FS challenge
centered on the Guide, that was not the case for standby costs. There, the FS identified errorsin
Appellant’s use of the Handbook. That was the only instance where the FS showed arors as
opposed to challengestoreasonableness. Thus, but for idle equi pment, where | adopted the FSrates,
the rates used by the Appellant were accepted. (H- 104.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 80

SCHEDULE 1

Appellant claimsit isentitled to $21,513.75 for the additional costsit incurredin preparing AW 2
versuswhat it would have cost to prepare the pit site at the upper bench. The question of entitlement
restson whether the FS caused Appellart to haveto utilize asource sitethat was more expensive to
prepare than what Appellant would have expended had it been able to perform as specified in the
contract. Thereis no question that the FS changed the source site to AW 2 from the stream area
specified in the contract. For purposes of this claim, the measure of damages is what it cost
Appellant to prepare AW 2 as opposed to wha it would have cost had Appellant performed at the
staked channel, in accordance with the contract. Therefore, theparties' analysis of comparing AW
2 and the upper benchisonly somewhat helpful. Theevidence does show however, what Appellant
expended at the upper bench and further showsthat it would have been more expensive to conduct
operations at the stream than at the upper bench. That is taken into account in my analysis. (FF 22,
31-32, 34, 88-91.)

The majority denies this claim because it says Appellant had no right to use the upper bench and
therefore, cannot claim additional costs. As set forth in detail in the entitlement discussion, how
Appellant bid played no part in the decision of the FS to change the location. Therefore, to the
extent a FS change caused Appellant to expend more than he would have had Appellant been held
to the contract, Appellant is entitled to relief.

Whileneither party developed aspecific dollar figurefor the cost of performing at the stream, versus
the cost of preparing AW 2, | find that AW 2 involved significantly more clearing costs than that
which would have been necessary at the lower stream, an area without heavy vegetation. Those
additional costs are thus an extrafor which Appellant is entitled to be compensated. However, as
to the non-clearing costs or added development costs at AW 2 (the dozer and excavator), | do not
find that Appellant is entitled to compensation. | find tha those costs must be offset by additional
costs the Appellant would have incurred by having to conduct its operation from the stream area.
As was pointed out by Appellant’s crushing subcontractor and by Mr. Smith, the stream area
presented greater difficulties than the upper bench in a number of areas, including access and the
actual crushingoperation. Accordingly, compensation is limited to the labor and equipment costs
for the hydroaxe and chainsaws used in the clearing operation. (FF 10, 32, 88-91.)

Therecord showsthat Appellant spent 10 to 12 hours on clearing, which was not related to clearing
thepit area. Neither party identified how much of the 10 to 12 hours wasattributed to the hydroaxe
and how much for the chainsaws. | therefore split the 12 hours equally between the two categories.
Accordingly, | allow 51 hours for the laborers with chainsaws (57 hours - 6 hours=51) at $48 per
hour and 47 hours for thehydroaxe (53 hours - 6 hours = 47) at $100 an hour. Thetotal is $7,148.
To that | add 25 percent for OH and profit of $1,787 for atotal recovery of $8,935. (FF 88-91.) |
use the Appellant’s rates rat her than those of the FS. | do that because both sets of estimates are
based on guide books which are an aid to estimating; many of the rates used by the FS are based on
“comparable” rather than the same equipment; and the differences are not subgantial. Further, the
FS has shown no flaw in Appellant’s rates (as contrasted with what it showed on idle equipment



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 81

rates) other than that the FS believesitsratesare moreaccurate. Findly, throughout the project the
FS accepted Appellant’ srates and during negotiations, the rates from the FS guide were not used by
the COR, the primary FS negotiator. (FF 87.)

SCHEDULE 2

| find that the FS poorly handled matters relating to Appellant’s claim for cost to replace material
used in the Al Johnson road and Appellant’s claim asto the materials taken by Mr. Skogstad. The
FS should have notified Appellant prior to the removal of maerial, whichitdid not. Neverthdess,
the facts are clear that the material used by Mr. Johnson was excess material, which if not used,
would have ssimply remained at thesite. The Appellant had no ownershipinterest, asthe terms of
Appellant’ s permit gave ownership to the FS of any excess material. Since Appellant did not have
to purchase or haul material to replacethe Al Johnson road material, it suffered no damage. Thefact
that Mr. Johnson or even the FS may have been unjustly enriched, because it was able to use
processed material, is not abasisfor the Board awarding damages. Nothing the FS or Mr. Johnson
did here caused Appellant to spend any more than it otherwise would have. | come to a similar
conclusion asto the 500 cubic yards (not the 200 cubic yards of D-1 material) which Appel lant says
were sold to Mr. Skogsted, for again thee was no evidence that Appellant had to replace that
material. Thus, | find no entitlement for the $24,450 claimed for material used in the Johnson road.
(FF 66-69.)

Appellant has claimed $5,000 as entitlement for the 200 cubic yards of D-1 material, which was
taken from Appellant’s stockpile by Mr. Skogstad and which it did have to replace. Appdlant is
entitled to the cost of having to haul that replacement material and the other incidental costs, all of
which would not have been incurred but for the taking of the material. (FF 70-71, 96-97.)

The majority hasfound otherwise regarding the 200 yards of D-1 material. The majority says that
it finds the evidence less than persuasive that 200 cubic yards of D-1 wastaken. | strongly disagree
and find the majority’ s position to lack afoundation inthe evidence. The Appellant stated that 200
cubic yards were taken. That is reflectedin early correspondence, including Appellant’s letter of
May 14, 1996, written almost immediately after thediscovery of themissing 200 cubicyards. Inthat
letter Appellant said his figure was an estimate. The material was no longer there The only
evidence which even approaches a challengeis the statement of the station Forest Service Engineer
stateing that he was “not convinced” that material was missing from the stockpiled rock in issue.
Thissame engineer, however, also conceded that he had not seen the stockpile prior to hisreport that
the material was missing. Histestimony is pure speculation. | cannot fathom how on the basis of
the record here, the majority concludes that Appellant has not met itsburden. Further, thereisno
question that Appellant did go to an of fsite sourceto securethe needed 200 cubic yardsand provided
that in the spring of 1996. Itisillogical to concludethat A ppellant would not have had the material
(what it reported was stolen) compl eted by its crusher in 1995 before the crusher moved off the site.
(FF 70-71, 96-97.)



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 82

The majority has also rested on alegal defense relating to the permit which alowed the Appellant
to take material from the site, and on the basis of the Permits and Responsibilities clause. The
maj ority says that under the clausethe Appellant isresponsiblefor material at thesite until accepted.
The majority saysit sees no action by the FS that would render it responsible.

| do not dispute the maj ority reading of the Permitsand Responsibilities clause; however, that clause
must also be considered in conjunction with the legal principle that the Government may takeno
action which would unreasonably hinder a contractor’s performance. Here the FS entered into a
contract with Mr. Skogstad, which for afeegave him accessto the same pit asthat of the Appellant.
Absent the FS entering into a contract for sale of material to Mr. Skogstad, he would not have been
onthesite. Moreover, the FSdid not notify Appellant of the saleto Mr. Skogstad, or of hisremoval

of material and thusthe Appellant had no reason to suspect that the Appellant’ s processed material

would be at risk. We are dealing here with a pit sitg in the winter, in Alaska. Thisis not a
construction site where one can put up afence for reasonable security. This matter must betreated

with some rule of reason and thus compensation is warranted. Here, the FS created a situaion

wherefor FS profit, it put Mr. Skogstad into the same area as Appellant. The FS did not monitor

Mr. Skogstad’ s operation nor did it even advise Appellant that another contractor was now on site.

Under the circumstances, | find undue hindrance and rulein favor of Appellant. (FF 70, 71.)

The FS, however, raisesavalid question as to the reasonableness of Appellant’s claim that it took
40 hours for four belly dumpsto travel around trip of 50 miles each. The FS saysthat if thereis
entitlement, then at best Appellant isonly entitled to atotal of 5 hoursfor all four trucks. | agreethat
10 hours per belly dump appears excessive. Whilethisinconsistency wasfirst raised inthe FSbrief,
Appellant did not provideany alternativeexplanationinitsreply brief. Nevertheless, | am convinced
that there was time spent and believe from my sense of the record that the time was for more than
simply driving and would have involved waiting time for the vehicles, as well as other matters. |
take that into account in making an adjugment. Assuch, | adjust thetimeto 6 hours per vehicle or
24 total hours. At $75 per hour, therecovery is$1,800. Inaddition, the Appellant isentitled to the
other costs of $600 for the loader and $180 for the grader, the portion of the administrative fee of
$20 (200 cubic yards out of 1,000 yards total) and $12 for material ($.06 per cubic yard) charged
Appellant by Glacier. Appellant is also entitled to overhead and profit of 25 percent. | thus grant
$2,612 + $653 (OH and profit) for atotal of $3,265. (FF 96-97.)

Appellant also asksfor pitrestoration costs. It attributesthe coststo the added clearing and grubbing
at AW, to Mr. Skogstad’ s presence and to the added size of thearea. | find that Appellant isentitled
to some costsfor pit restoration; however, do not believethat it isentitled to itsentire costs. Asthe
FS pointed out, the permit for AW 2 called for 6,000 cubic yardsfor this project and 2,000 yards for
the Kenai Borough project. The Appellant included no allocati on for the Kenai Borough material
in Appellant’s claim. Further, | find that some restoration would have been required regardless of
whether the site was at the stream or at AW 2. However, since the digging at the stream was for
purposes of creating a channel, it logicaly follows that any restoration would have been
substantially less, particularly since the object was eventually to divert the stream. Accordingly, |



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 83

allow 50 percent of the sum claimed by A ppellant for additional restoration and baseit primarily on
the fact that but for the change to AW 2, the restoration costs would have been substantially less.
Appellant sought $2,734 for thisitem (including overhead and profit) and | allow $1,367. (FF 71,
94-95.)

SCHEDULE 3, Premium for Rental

Appellant has claimed that itis entitled to $9,333 which is 35 percent premium for having to use
rental rather than owned equipment. AstheFScorrectly pointsout, when Mr. Smith was asked how
the 35 percent was arrived at he stated that he did not recall how that was established and stated that
it was placed in the damages by the consultant. The FS has also provided testimony that some of the
equipment for which A ppellant claimed rental was unrel ated toany delay but caused by breakdowns.
(FF 98-99.) On this item, Appellant has simply not met its burden either as to the cause, the
necessity of rental nor the reasonableness, if any, of the 35 percent figure. Accordingy, | deny this
part of the claim.

SCHEDULE 4, Mobilization and Demobilization

As has already been addressed under delays, the job was delayed and thereby caused Appellant to
haveto demobilize and return to the site during the next season. Appdlant had 120 daysto perform
and | haveidentified 53 daysof delay from June12to August 11, 1995. That, beforeaddng thetime
granted to Appellant for ddays due to design errors and added work inthe fall under Modification
No. 2 (15 days) and Modification No. 4 (20 days). The record shows that the various delays and
changes put Appellant into winter and thereby caused it to have to demobilize and return in the
spring. (FF 2, 60, 63, 65, 100-103.)

In challenging Appellant’ s mobilization and demobilization costs, the FS haspointed out that the
COR’ sdiariesare not consistent with Appellant’ s claim asto when equi pment wasremoved. While
it is correct that the diaries do not show that all of the claimed equipment was at the site on
November 8, the diaries do establish that in the days preceding the official winter shut down, the
equipment listed by Appellant was on the project. | also conclude that the listed equipment was
returned in the spring and in that regard, Appellant excluded various pieces, such as the hydroaxe,
becauseit was not needed for the second season. (FF 100-103.) Onthisitem | again have competing
costs as to the equipment. | apply here the same reasoning as used in my discussion of Schedule 1
andfindthat Appellant’ sfiguresarereasonable. | thereforeallow the $16,650 A ppellant hasclaimed
for thisitem.

SCHEDULE 5, Equipment Standby
Asdiscussed under delays, the project was del ayed due to the actions of the FSfrom June 12 through

August 11, 1995. Asto the time beyond August 11, | find, as discussed bdow that there are no
de ays which entitle Appellant to equipment standby from tha point forward. Appellant claims



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 84

$64,820 for equipment standby costs, using a daily rate of $1,301.66 multiplied by 37 work days.
It covers the time period June 12 through November 8, 1995. (FF 104-109.)

After deducting work days on which Appellant wasable to mitigate by using its equipment on other
jobs, | have determined that during the delay period of June 12 to August 5, there were 19 daysfor
which Appellant isentitled to idle equipment cost. Following the same procedure asto deductiors,
Appellant arrived at 18 days for the time frame of August 6 through November 8, 1995, when it
demobilized for the winter. However, unlike the 19 days, | do not find that the evidence supports
granting, on the basis presented, those 18 days claimed for this second period. | deny the 18 days
or severa reasons, among which are that Appellant did work for substantial periods from August 6
to November 8 on this project and its evidence does not explan why it couldwork on somedays and
why not on others. Further, while crushing might have been prevented because of taking on another
commitment, there waswork that could have been doneduring August 1995 on theroad. That said,
however, | find entitlement for idle equipment for the time period of August 6 through August 10
(timeA ppellant needed to begin operations after thelifting of the suspension), with August 7-9 being
work days. Thus, Appellant isentitled to 3 additional work days beyond the 19 already identified.
(FF 104-109.)

Astotherateto be used, | usethe FS daily rate of $790.14 and multiply that by 22 days. | use the
FS daily rate because the FS has shown verifiable errorsin Appellant’ s use of the COE Handbook
in this application. A comparison of the rate for a number of pieces of equipment with the COE
manual rate show that Appellant’s figure is overstated. Appellant in its reply brief took no
exceptions nor provided uswith any basisto question theerrorsidentified by the FS. | thusfind the
FS calculations to be more reliable. Accordingly, Appellant is entitledto $17,383. (FF 104-109.)

SCHEDULE 6, Eichleay

Appellant claims $18,769 in unabsorbed overhead, using the Eichleay formula: Under Eichleay
Corp., ASBCA No. 5183, 60-2 BCA 12688, acontractor must show that it was required to be on
standby during a Government-caused delay of indefinite duration and it was unabl e to take on other
work as aresult. The burden then shifts to the Government to prove that it was not impractical for
the contractor to obtain replacement work during the delay or that thecontractor’ sinability to obtan
the replacement work was not caused by the Government’ s suspension. West v. All State Boiler,
146 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir.1998). A contractor may use the Eichleay formulato recover unabsorbed
home office overhead barring proof by the Government that the contractor could have taken on true
replacement work. Melka Marine, Inc. v. United States, 187 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1999)(No. 98-
5149). Thecourt saidin Melka, “additional work isnot automatically considered replacement work
which will precluderelief under Eichleay.” Instead, true replacement work iswork that contributes
the* sameamount of moneyfor the sameperiod asthe government contract.” 1f the additional work
only replacesa portion of the overhead, then the contractor should be able to recover the remainder
asEichleay damages. Similarly, the fact that acontractor bidswork during the standby period does
not necessarilyinvalidate an Eichleay claim. However, if acontractor paformsother contract work,




AGBCA No. 97-205-1 85

but inadifferent sequence or other contract work isavailable, then Eichleay relief isnot appropriate.
A contractor isnot on standby if work onthe contract continues* uninterrupted,” albeitin adifferent
order than originally planned. Melka, supra.

In applying Eichleay to this case, | arrive at different results for different periods. First, from
June 12 to August 11 the work was suspended for an indefinite duration. The contractor could not
dedicate itsforcesto a new project asit did not know when the source and disposal site problems
would be resolved and it would have to return to work. There is no question, however, that
Appellant did mitigate during the above periodand used itsequi pment wherepossi ble on other jabs.
Being ableto mitigate doesnot precludeEichleay relief. Accordingly, | find entitlement to Eichleay
for the 60-day period in which it was on standby and could not mitigate, which is comprised of
June 12 through August 10. (FF 46, 50, 99-100.)

Appellant was on a standby status from June 12 through August 10, aperiod of 60 days. Thedelay
was of uncertain duration and Appellant coud not reasonably dedicate its equipment to some other
long term project during the suspension period. Thefact that Appellant wasableto mitigateby using
itsequipment when available, doesnot negate entitlement under Eichleay. (FF 27, 36, 97, 99-100.)

The next period is August 17 through November 8. From August 17 through September 11, the
Appellant did not work on the project. During that time frame, its crusher subcontractor was
occupied because of the Kenai Borough project. However, therewas other road work available, and
the evidence does not establish that Appellant could not have worked during that time frame.
Rather, for purposes of efficiency, Appellant appeared to make that choice. Wherethereis contract
work available for which the Government has not prevented performance, Eichleay is not available
as the Government has not forced the contractor to remain on standby. (FF 53-56, 101.)

Asto the winter delay, which was triggered by the earlier ddays and changesto the contract, | find
no entitlement to Eichleay. First, there was no uncertainty that work would be required in the
winter in Alaska on this project, as there is aknown limited working season. Further, the stop of
work for the winter did not prevent Appellant from securing any avalable winter work as this
project. Regardless of the delay, this project was not going to occupy the Appelant during the
winter. (FF 2.)

Appellant restarted work on July 1, 1996, and finishedon August 2, 1996. Asto the spring of 1996,
Appellant has not shown that there was any unreasonable delay during that time period. TheFSdid
not press Appellant into starting by a particular date, but rather left that to the Appellant. (F- 62.)
Thus, no Eichleay is warranted for that time frame.

Astocaculation of thedaily rate, | haveused Appellant’ sdaily rate of $54.88 per day, even though
it was devel oped using a contract time period of June 12, 1995 to September 3, 1996 for both total
contract billingsand overhead. Whilel recognizethat thetime framethat should be used, endswell
before September 3, | do not find that the use of the longer time frame will materially changethe



AGBCA No. 97-205-1 86

result for the dail y rate. Also, | do not have sufficient accounting data to modify the billings and
overhead to reflect the actual time period. | therefore find that Appdlant is entitled to 60 days x
$54.88 per day for arecovery of $3,292.80. (FF 71.)

Offered Termination

In July 1995, the FS did state as a patential option that the parties terminate the contrad at no cost.
The Appellant did not pursue that nor wasit legally obligated to accept that no cost termination,
particularly given that it had bid the project in May, and by July 12 had almost lost 2 months of a
limited working window. | know of no case law, nor hasthe FS provided any, which all owsthe FS
to usethisasashield in this case.

DECISION

| would grant Appellant’s appeal in part as set out above. Appellant is entitled to $50,892.80 plus
applicable interest.

HOWARD A. POLLACK
Administrative Judge

Issued at Washington, D. C.
July 3, 2000.



